FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT AND TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The Authority	The NHS Commissioning Board (Operating Under the Name of NHS England) whose principal office is at Quarry House, Leeds.
The Supplier	ITH PHARMA LIMITED
	Whose registered office is at: Unit 4 Premier Park, London NW10 7NZ ('the Supplier')
Commencement Date	
Type of Goods	Aseptically Prepared Cytotoxic Medicines and Monoclonal Antibodies
Contract Reference	CM/PHS/19/5580

The Authority placed a contract notice 2019/S 180-437985 on 16 September 2019 in the Official Journal of the European Union inviting potential service providers (including the Supplier) to tender for the provision of Aseptically Prepared Cytotoxic Medicines and Monoclonal Antibodies (divided into Lots) to Participating Authorities identified in the contract notice under framework agreements.

The Authority then placed an initial corrigendum to the contract notice on 25 October 2019 (ref: 2019/S 207-504697) informing that the procurement exercise has been 'paused' until further notice.

The Authority then placed a new corrigendum published on 7 February 2020 (ref: 2020/S 027-063369) to advise the procurement exercise resumed and various changes had been made to the contract notice published on 16 September 2019.

On the basis of the Supplier's Offer, the Authority selected the Supplier to enter a framework agreement(s) to provide goods to those Participating Authorities who place Orders in accordance with this Framework Agreement.

This Framework Agreement is made on the date set out above subject to the terms set out in the schedules and appendix listed below ("**Schedules**"). The Authority and the Supplier undertake to comply with the provisions of the Schedules in the performance of this Framework Agreement.

The Definitions in Schedule 4 apply to the use of all capitalised terms in this Framework Agreement.

Document No. 03 – Framework Agreement and Terms and Conditions ©NHS England 2020

Page 1 of 135

Schedules

00:100:0100		
Schedule 1	Key Provisions	
Schedule 2	General Terms and Conditions	
Schedule 3	Information and Data Provisions	
Schedule 4	Definitions and Interpretations	
Schedule 5	Specification	
Schedule 6	Award Schedule	
Schedule 7	Ordering Procedure	
Schedule 8	Participating Authorities	
Appendix A	Call-off Terms and Conditions for the Supply of Goods	

Schedule 1

Key Provisions

Standard Key Provisions

- 1 Application of the Key Provisions
- 1.1 The standard Key Provisions at Clauses 1 to 7 of this Schedule 1 shall apply to this Framework Agreement.
- 1.2 The optional Key Provisions at Clauses 8 to 10 of this Schedule 1Schedule 1 shall only apply to this Framework Agreement where they have been checked and information completed as applicable.
- 1.3 Extra Key Provisions shall only apply to this Framework Agreement where such provisions are set out at the end of this Schedule 1.

2 Duration and scope

- 2.1 In relation to each Good [in each of the Supplier Lots] specified in the Award Schedule, the terms of this Framework Agreement shall:
 - 2.1.1 apply with effect from the effective date specified in the Award Schedule for that Good for that Supplier Lot ("the **Effective Date**"); and
 - 2.1.2 unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms of this Framework Agreement or the general law, shall continue to apply until the expiry date specified in the Award Schedule for that Good for that Supplier Lot ("the **Expiry Date**") unless the Authority elects to exercise its option to extend in accordance with Clause 15.2 of Schedule 2.
- 2.2 Insofar as the terms of this Framework Agreement apply to each Good in each of the Supplier Lots specified in the Award Schedule (as described in Clause 2.1 of this Schedule 1), the Parties agree that:
 - 2.2.1 each set of terms as they apply to each Good in each of the Supplier Lots specified in the Award Schedule shall be a framework agreement within the meaning of Regulation 33(2) of the Regulations; and
 - for the purposes of Regulation 33 of the Regulations, the term of each such framework agreement shall be the period commencing on the Effective Date and ending on the Expiry Date for that Good for that Supplier Lot, unless the framework agreement is terminated earlier

or unless the Authority elects to exercise its option to extend the framework agreement.

2.3 In relation to each Good in each of the Supplier Lots specified in the Award Schedule, the Supplier shall ensure that it is able to fulfil Orders placed at any time on or after the Effective Date.

3 Contract Managers

- 3.1 The Contract Managers at the commencement of this Framework Agreement are:
 - 3.1.1 for the Authority:

Darryn Boardman - Senior Operations Advisor and Commercial Practitioner

3.1.2 for the Supplier:

Anthony McCall - Commercial Manager

4 Names and addresses for notices

- 4.1 Notices served under this Framework Agreement are to be delivered to:
 - 4.1.1 for the Authority:

Darryn Boardman, Senior Operations Advisor and Commercial Practitioner, Commercial Medicines Unit, 2nd Floor, Rutland House, Runcorn, Cheshire, WA7 2ES

4.1.2 for the Supplier:

Andrew Winstanley, Commercial Director, ITH Pharma Limited, Unit 4 Premier Park, London, NW10 7NZ

5 Management levels for escalation and dispute resolution

5.1 The management levels at which a dispute will be dealt with are as follows:

Level	Authority representative	Supplier representative
1	Contract Manager	Commercial Manager

2	Category Manager	Commercial Director
3	Lead Category Manager	Managing Director

6 Order of precedence

- 6.1 Subject always to Clause 1.10 of Schedule 4, should there be a conflict between any other parts of this Framework Agreement the order of priority for construction purposes shall be:
 - 6.1.1 the provisions on the front page (page 1) of this Framework Agreement for the Supply of Goods;
 - 6.1.2 Schedule 1: Key Provisions;
 - 6.1.3 Schedule 5: Specification;
 - 6.1.4 Schedule 2: General Terms and Conditions;
 - 6.1.5 Schedule 6: Award Schedule;
 - 6.1.6 Schedule 3: Information and Data Provisions;
 - 6.1.7 Schedule 4: Definitions and Interpretations;
 - 6.1.8 the order in which all subsequent schedules, if any, appear; and
 - 6.1.9 any other documentation forming part of the Framework Agreement in the date order in which such documentation was created with the more recent documentation taking precedence over older documentation to the extent only of any conflict.

7 Participating Authorities

7.1 The Contracting Authorities referred to in Schedule 8 are entitled to place Orders.

Optional Key Provisions

8	Schedule 5 assurance standards \square (only applicable to the Framework Agreement if this box is checked and the standards are listed)
8.1	The following quality assurance standards shall apply, as appropriate, to the manufacture, supply, and/or installation of the Goods:
9	Different levels and/or types of insurance \Box (only applicable to the Framework Agreement if this box is checked and the table sets out the

requirements. If this box is not checked then the insurance provisions at

Clause 14 of Schedule 2 will apply)

9.1 The Supplier shall put in place and maintain in force the following insurances with the following minimum cover per claim:

Type of insurance required	Minimum cover

- 10 Guarantee (only applicable to the Framework Agreement if this box is checked)
- 10.1 Promptly following the execution of this Framework Agreement, and if required by the Authority, the Supplier shall, if it has not already delivered an executed deed of guarantee to the Authority, deliver the executed deed of guarantee to the Authority as required by the procurement process followed by the Authority. Failure to comply with this Key Provision shall be an irremediable breach of this Framework Agreement.

Extra Key Provisions

11 Price Variations

- 11.1 For each Good in each of the Supplier Lots specified in the Award Schedule, on the expiry of the Price Firm Period for such Good the Authority may review the Contract Price payable for the Good:
 - 11.1.1 at its own instigation; or
 - 11.1.2 following a request from the Supplier no later than thirty (30) Business Days from the expiry of the Price Firm Period (as defined in Clause 11.8 of this Schedule 1), provided that the Supplier can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Authority that there have been changes to the Supplier's manufacturing, distribution and supply costs in connection with the provision of the Good since the previous Review (if any)

(each such review being a "**Review**" for the purposes of this Clause 11 of this Schedule 1).

11.2 The Authority shall be entitled to increase or decrease the price of the Good in the event that the Contract Price does not in the sole opinion of the Authority (acting reasonably) reflect the principal underlying costs (including, but not limited to, wage costs, fuel costs and energy costs) necessarily and properly incurred by the Supplier in connection with the manufacture and distribution of

- such Good(s). For the avoidance of doubt the Parties accept and acknowledge that any changes to the Contract Price shall not have the effect of altering the overall nature of this Framework Agreement.
- 11.3 In reviewing the Contract Price pursuant to Clause 11.1 of this Schedule 1, and subject always to Clause 11.4 of this Schedule 1, the Authority may have regard to the following factors:
 - any changes to the Supplier's manufacturing, distribution and supply costs, to the extent that such costs are necessary and properly incurred by the Supplier in the provision of the Good;
 - 11.3.2 the prices at which goods which are reasonably equivalent to the Good are supplied by other suppliers in the open market;
 - 11.3.3 prices payable by other health authorities and NHS Trusts for goods which are reasonably equivalent to the Good; and/or
 - 11.3.4 the volumes of the Good ordered by, and supplied to, the Participating Authorities.
- 11.4 The Supplier shall provide all such evidence to the Authority as the Authority may reasonably request. Such evidence shall be provided by the Supplier to the Authority on a transparent basis, reference publicly available sources of evidence where appropriate, and shall be sufficient to enable the Authority to verify and substantiate any changes to the costs of the Supplier in connection with the provision of the Good. In addition, the Supplier shall, on request, allow the Authority to inspect and take copies of (or extracts from) all relevant records and materials of the Supplier relating to the supply of the Good as may be reasonably required.
- 11.5 The Authority shall endeavour (but shall not be obliged to) to complete the Review within thirty (30) days from the commencement of the Review. Upon completion of the Review by the Authority, the Authority may elect to:
 - 11.5.1 increase the price of the Good by giving the Supplier not less than three (3) months' written notice of such increase; or
 - 11.5.2 decrease the price of the Good by giving the Supplier not less than one (1) month's written notice of such decrease

(in both cases the relevant notice being "the **Review Notice**") and the Review Notice shall stipulate the new prices as varied pursuant to the Review ("the **Revised Contract Price**") and the reasons for this. The Supplier shall be entitled to supply the Good at the Revised Contract Price upon expiry of the Review Notice (unless the Supplier serves notice to terminate under Clause 11.6 of this Schedule 1 in which case Clause 11.7 of this Schedule 1 shall apply).

- 11.6 The Supplier may terminate this Framework Agreement by giving to the Authority not less than four (4) months' notice in writing, such notice to be given within fourteen (14) days of its receipt of a Review Notice under Clause 11.5 of this Schedule 1.
- 11.7 For the avoidance of doubt, if the Supplier serves notice to terminate under Clause 11.6 of this Schedule 1:
 - 11.7.1 until such notice expires, the prices shall remain fixed at the price payable immediately preceding the Review; and
 - 11.7.2 the Supplier shall be obliged to supply the Goods in accordance with the terms of this Framework Agreement and any order that may be placed prior to the date of termination.
- 11.8 For the purpose of this Clause 11 of this Schedule 1, for each Good specified in the Award Schedule, the "Price Firm Period" means:
 - in the case of the first Review to be carried out by the Authority, the period commencing on the Commencement Date and ending on the initial framework period for that Good; or,
 - 11.8.2 in the case of the second or any subsequent Review to be carried out by the Authority, a consecutive period of no less than twelve (12) months following the last Review and at twelve (12) monthly intervals thereafter.
- 11.9 For the avoidance of doubt, the second and any subsequent Review thereafter may be conducted (in accordance with this Clause 11 of this Schedule 1) irrespective of whether the first Review was conducted.

12 Additional Goods

- 12.1 Subject to Clauses 12.2 to 12.4 of this Schedule 1, additional goods may be added to this Framework Agreement by the Supplier during the Term if they are within the same product range as any existing Goods supplied from time to time under this Framework Agreement. Additional goods will be deemed to be within such product range if they are made with the same active ingredient(s) and the Supplier is the sole source of supply of such additional goods.
- 12.2 If the Supplier wishes to add additional goods to this Framework Agreement, it shall submit a proposal to the Authority in writing stating the identity and Contract Price of the additional goods.
- 12.3 The Authority shall inform the Supplier in writing if the additional goods (being the subject matter of the notice given by the Supplier under Clause 12.2 of this Schedule 1) are to be added to the Framework Agreement and the date of such addition. The Authority reserves the right not to add the additional goods to this Framework Agreement for any reason whatsoever.

- 12.4 The Contract Price of the additional goods shall be the price offered by the Supplier under Clause 12.2 of this Schedule 1.
- 12.5 Where additional goods are added to this Framework Agreement such additional goods shall be deemed to form part of the Goods for the purposes of interpretation of this Framework Agreement and the Call-off Terms and Conditions.

13 Price Guarantee Provisions

- 13.1 The Supplier acknowledges and agrees that the Authority has entered into this Framework Agreement on the basis of the pricing information supplied to and accepted by the Authority as specified in the Award Schedule. The Supplier shall not charge for Goods the subject of this Framework Agreement to Participating Authorities at a lower price than has been accepted by the Authority as specified by the Supplier in the Award Schedule unless it is in accordance with Clause 12 of this Schedule 1.
- 13.2 If the Supplier charges for Goods the subject of this Framework Agreement to a Participating Authority at a lower price than that specified in the Award Schedule, in breach of Clause 13.1 of this Schedule 1, this breach shall be deemed to be a material breach of this Framework Agreement, and shall entitle the Authority to terminate this Framework Agreement in accordance with Clause 15.4 of Schedule 2 of this Framework Agreement.
- 13.3 The right to terminate this Framework Agreement given by Clause 13.2 of this Schedule 1 shall be without prejudice to any other right or remedy of the Authority in respect of the breach concerned or any other breach.
- 13.4 The Authority may, at its sole discretion, decide to accept the Supplier's breach of Clause 13.1 of this Schedule 1 and instead of terminating this Framework Agreement the Authority shall substitute the lower price offered by the Supplier in breach of Clause 13.1 of this Schedule 1 for the original price specified in the Award Schedule.
- 13.5 Any waiver by the Authority of Clause 13.2 of this Schedule 1, pursuant to Clause 13.4 of this Schedule 1, shall not be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision of this Framework Agreement.
- 13.6 Where the Contract Price is or may become subject to any pricing requirements of any voluntary scheme agreed with government and/or statutory pricing regulation, the Parties shall comply with such requirements as required by Law from time to time and specifically as required by the statutory pricing regulation scheme (and any future regulation) or to the extent applicable to the Supplier from time to time as an industry member of a voluntary scheme, including any reductions in price by reason of the application of such schemes.

14 Further Supplier Termination Rights

- 14.1 The Supplier may terminate this Framework Agreement in whole (in relation to all of the Goods) or in part (in relation to any particular Good(s)) by giving one hundred and twenty (120) days' written notice to the Authority to such effect.
- 14.2 For the avoidance of doubt, in the event that the Supplier gives notice to terminate this Framework Agreement in whole or part under Clause 14.1 of this Schedule 1, the Supplier shall supply the Goods in accordance with the terms of this Framework Agreement pursuant to any Order that may be placed by, or on behalf of, Participating Bodies, prior to the expiry of such termination notice.

15 Additional warranties

15.1 In addition to the warranties set out at Clause 10 of Schedule 2 of this Framework Agreement, the Supplier warrants and undertakes that the Goods will pass any reasonable and proportionate tests and trials required by the Authority (whether carried out by the Authority or by a third party on behalf of the Authority) to satisfy the Authority that the Goods are not injurious to health and/or meet the specifications or any samples of the Goods provided to the Authority during the procurement process leading to the establishment of this Framework Agreement.

Schedule 2

General Terms and Conditions

Contents

- 1. Supplier's appointment
- 2. Authority commitments
- 3. Ordering procedures
- 4. Reasonable assistance
- 5. Supplier performance
- 6. Business continuity
- 7. The Authority's obligations
- 8. Contract management
- 9. Price and payment
- 10. Warranties
- 11. Statutory compliance
- 12. Independence of Participating Authorities
- 13. Limitation of liability
- 14. Insurance
- 15. Term and termination
- Consequences of expiry or earlier termination of this Framework Agreement
- 17. Suspension of Supplier's appointment
- 18. Complaints
- 19. Sustainable development
- 20. Electronic product information
- 21. Sales Information
- 22. Change management
- 23. Dispute resolution
- 24. Force majeure
- 25. Records retention and right of audit
- 26. Conflicts of interest and the prevention of fraud
- 27. Equality and human rights
- 28. Notice
- 29. Assignment, novation and subcontracting

- 30. Prohibited Acts
- 31. General

1 Supplier's appointment

- 1.1 The Authority appoints the Supplier as a potential supplier of the Goods and the Supplier shall be eligible to be considered for the award of Orders during the Term.
- 1.2 In consideration of the Authority agreeing to appoint the Supplier to this Framework Agreement in accordance with Clause 1.1 of this Schedule 2 and the mutual exchange of promises and obligations under this Framework Agreement, the Supplier undertakes to supply Goods under Orders placed with the Supplier:
 - 1.2.1 of the exact quality, type and as otherwise specified in the Specification;
 - 1.2.2 at the Contract Price calculated in accordance with the Award Schedule; and
 - 1.2.3 in such quantities, at such times and to such locations as may be specified in an Order.
- 1.3 The Supplier agrees that the Call-Off Terms and Conditions for the Supply of Goods shall apply to all supplies of Goods made by the Supplier to a Participating Authority pursuant to this Framework Agreement. The Supplier agrees that it will not in its dealings with a Participating Authority seek to impose or rely on any other contractual terms which in any way vary or contradict the relevant Contract.
- 1.4 The Supplier shall comply fully with its obligations set out in this Framework Agreement, the Specification, the Call-off Terms and Conditions for the Supply of Goods and any other provisions of Contracts entered into under and in accordance with this Framework Agreement (to include, without limitation, the KPIs and all obligations in relation to the quality, performance characteristics, supply, delivery and installation and training in relation to use of the Goods).
- 1.5 If there are any quality, performance and/or safety related reports, notices, alerts or other communications issued by the Supplier or any regulatory or other body in relation to the Goods, the Supplier shall promptly provide the Authority with a copy of any such reports, notices, alerts or other communications.
- 1.6 Upon receipt of any such reports, notices, alerts or other communications pursuant to Clause 1.5 of this Schedule 2, the Authority shall be entitled to request further information from the Supplier and/or a meeting with the Supplier, and the Supplier shall cooperate fully with any such request.
- 1.7 In complying with its obligations under this Framework Agreement, the Supplier shall, and shall procure that all Staff shall, act in accordance with the NHS values as set out in the NHS Constitution from time to time.

2 Authority commitments

- 2.1 Unless otherwise set out in the Award Schedule, the Supplier acknowledges that:
 - 2.1.1 there is no obligation on the Authority or on any other Participating Authority to purchase any Goods from the Supplier during the Term;
 - 2.1.2 no undertaking or any form of statement, promise, representation or obligation has been made by the Authority and/or any other Participating Authority in respect of the total quantities or value of the Goods to be ordered by them pursuant to this Framework Agreement and the Supplier acknowledges and agrees that it has not entered into this Framework Agreement on the basis of any such undertaking, statement, promise or representation;
 - 2.1.3 in entering this Framework Agreement, no form of exclusivity has been granted by the Authority and/or other Participating Authority;
 - 2.1.4 the Authority and/or other Participating Authorities are at all times (including during the Term of this Framework Agreement) entitled to enter into other contracts and framework agreements with other suppliers and/or the Supplier for the provision of any or all goods which are the same as, equivalent, partially equivalent or similar to the Goods; and
 - 2.1.5 the Authority shall have no liability to it in respect of or arising out of the volume of Orders received by the Supplier during the continuance of this Framework Agreement.

3 Ordering procedure

3.1 Any Participating Authority may enter into Contracts by placing an Order in accordance with the Ordering Procedure.

4 Reasonable assistance

4.1 Upon the written request of any Participating Authority, the Supplier shall provide such Participating Authority with any reasonable and proportionate information that it holds about the Goods it supplies under this Framework Agreement including, without limitation, the compatibility and interoperability of such Goods with other products, to enable the Participating Authority to complete any necessary due diligence before purchasing such Goods.

5 Supplier performance

5.1 The Supplier shall perform all Contracts entered into under this Framework Agreement by the Authority or any other Participating Authority in accordance with:

- 5.1.1 the requirements of this Framework Agreement; and
- 5.1.2 the provisions of the respective Contracts.

6 **Business continuity**

- 6.1 Throughout the Term, the Supplier will ensure its Business Continuity Plan provides for continuity during a Business Continuity Event. The Supplier confirms and agrees such Business Continuity Plan details and will continue to detail robust arrangements that are reasonable and proportionate to:
 - 6.1.1 the criticality of the procurement of medicines to the Participating Authorities; and
 - 6.1.2 the impact of and any disruption caused by EU exit;
 - 6.1.3 any reasonably foreseeable risks; and
 - 6.1.4 the size and scope of the Supplier's business operations,

regarding continuity of the supply of Goods during and following a Business Continuity Event.

- 6.2 The Supplier shall test its Business Continuity Plan at reasonable intervals, and in any event no less than once every twelve (12) months or such other period as may be agreed between the Parties taking into account the criticality of this Framework Agreement to Participating Authorities and the size and scope of the Supplier's business operations. The Supplier shall promptly provide to the Authority, at the Authority's written request, copies of its Business Continuity Plan, reasonable and proportionate documentary evidence that the Supplier tests its Business Continuity Plan in accordance with the requirements of this Clause 6.2 of this Schedule 2 and reasonable and proportionate information regarding the outcome of such tests. The Supplier shall provide to the Authority a copy of any updated or revised Business Continuity Plan within fourteen (14) Business Days of any material update or revision to the Business Continuity Plan.
- 6.3 The Authority may suggest reasonable and proportionate amendments to the Supplier regarding the Business Continuity Plan at any time. Where the Supplier, acting reasonably, deems such suggestions made by the Authority to be relevant and appropriate, the Supplier will incorporate into the Business Continuity Plan all such suggestions made by the Authority in respect of such Business Continuity Plan. Should the Supplier not incorporate any suggestion made by the Authority into such Business Continuity Plan it will explain the reasons for not doing so to the Authority.
- 6.4 Should a Business Continuity Event occur at any time, the Supplier shall implement and comply with its Business Continuity Plan and provide regular written reports to the Authority on such implementation.

6.5 During and following a Business Continuity Event, the Supplier shall use reasonable endeavours to continue to fulfil its obligations in accordance with this Framework Agreement.

7 The Authority's obligations

- 7.1 The Authority shall provide reasonable cooperation to the Supplier and shall, as appropriate, provide copies of or give the Supplier access to such of the Policies that are relevant to the Supplier complying with its obligations under this Framework Agreement.
- 7.2 The Authority shall comply with the Authority's Obligations, if any.

8 <u>Contract management</u>

- 8.1 Each Party shall appoint and retain a Contract Manager who shall be the primary point of contact for the other Party in relation to matters arising from this Framework Agreement. Should the Contract Manager be replaced, the Party replacing the Contract Manager shall promptly inform the other Party in writing of the name and contact details for the new Contract Manager. Any Contract Manager appointed shall be of sufficient seniority and experience to be able to make decisions on the day to day operation of this Framework Agreement. The Supplier confirms and agrees that it will be expected to work closely and cooperate fully with the Authority's Contract Manager.
- 8.2 Each Party shall ensure that its representatives (to include, without limitation, its Contract Manager) shall attend review meetings to review the performance of the Supplier under this Framework Agreement and to discuss matters arising generally under this Framework Agreement. Each Party shall ensure that those attending such meetings have the authority to make decisions regarding the day to day operation of the Framework Agreement. Review meetings shall take place at the frequency specified in the Specification or (should the Specification not state the frequency) whenever deemed necessary by the Authority and agreed in writing between the Parties.
- 8.3 Two weeks prior to any review meeting (or at such time and frequency as may be specified in the Specification) the Supplier shall provide a written contract management report to the Authority regarding the supply of the Goods and the operation of this Framework Agreement. Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties in writing, such contract management report shall contain:
 - 8.3.1 details of the performance of the Supplier under this Framework Agreement and any Contracts when assessed in accordance with the KPIs, as relevant to the Framework Agreement and any Contracts, since the last such performance report;
 - 8.3.2 details of any complaints by Participating Authorities in relation to the supply of Goods, their nature and the way in which the Supplier has responded to such complaints since the last review meeting written report;

- the information specified in the Specification as being relevant to the operation of this Framework Agreement;
- 8.3.4 a status report in relation to the implementation of any current Remedial Proposals by either Party; and
- 8.3.5 such other information as reasonably required by the Authority.
- 8.4 Unless specified otherwise in the Specification, the Authority may (at its sole discretion) take minutes of each review meeting and circulate draft minutes to the Supplier within a reasonable time following such review meeting. If the Authority elects to take minutes of the review meeting and circulate them to the Supplier, the Supplier shall inform the Authority in writing of any suggested amendments to the minutes within five (5) Business Days of receipt of the draft minutes. If the Supplier does not respond to the Authority within such five (5) Business Days the minutes will be deemed to be approved. Where there are any differences in interpretation of the minutes, the Parties will use their reasonable endeavours to reach agreement. If agreement cannot be reached, the Parties will each produce minutes of the review meeting and shall retain a copy of such minutes for its own records.
- 8.5 The Supplier shall provide such management information as the Authority may request from time to time within seven (7) Business Days of the date of the request. The Supplier shall supply the management information to the Authority in such form as may be specified by the Authority and, where requested to do so, the Supplier shall also provide such management information to another Contracting Authority whose role it is to analyse such management information in accordance with UK government policy (to include, without limitation, for the purposes of analysing public sector expenditure and planning future procurement activities) ("Third Party Body"). The Supplier confirms and agrees that the Authority may itself provide the Third Party Body with management information relating to the Goods ordered and any payments made under this Framework Agreement or any Contracts and any other information relevant to the operation of this Framework Agreement.
- 8.6 Upon receipt of management information supplied by the Supplier to the Authority and/or the Third Party Body, or by the Authority to the Third Party Body, the Parties hereby consent to the Third Party Body and the Authority:
 - 8.6.1 storing and analysing the management information and producing statistics; and
 - 8.6.2 sharing the management information or any statistics produced using the management information with any other Contracting Authority.
- 8.7 If the Third Party Body and/or the Authority shares the management information or any other information provided under Clause 8.6 of this Schedule 2, any Contracting Authority receiving the management information shall, where such management information is subject to obligations of confidence under this Framework Agreement and such management information is provided direct by

the Authority to such Contracting Authority, be informed of the confidential nature of that information by the Authority and shall be requested by the Authority not to disclose it to any body that is not a Contracting Authority (unless required to do so by Law).

8.8 The Authority may make changes to the type of management information which the Supplier is required to supply and shall give the Supplier at least one (1) month's written notice of any changes.

9 Price and payment

- 9.1 The Contract Price for all Contracts shall be calculated as set out in the Award Schedule and the payment provisions for all Contracts shall be as set out in the Call-off Terms and Conditions for the Supply of Goods.
- 9.2 Where any payments are to be made under this Framework Agreement by either Party in addition to any payments to be made by Participating Authorities under any Contracts, the details of such payments and the invoicing arrangements shall be set out in the Award Schedule.

10 Warranties

- 10.1 The Supplier warrants and undertakes that:
 - 10.1.1 it will comply with the terms of all Contracts entered into by Participating Authorities under this Framework Agreement;
 - 10.1.2 it will promptly respond to all requests for information regarding this Framework Agreement, the Goods and any Contracts at the frequency and in the format that the Authority may reasonably require:
 - all information included within the Supplier's responses to any documents issued by the Authority as part of the procurement relating to the award of this Framework Agreement (to include, without limitation, as referred to in the Specification and Terms of Offer) and all accompanying materials is accurate;
 - 10.1.4 it has and shall as relevant maintain all rights, consents, authorisations, licences and accreditations required to enter into and comply with its obligations under this Framework Agreement;
 - it has the right and authority to enter into this Framework Agreement and that it has the capability and capacity to fulfil its obligations under this Framework Agreement;
 - 10.1.6 it is a properly constituted entity and it is fully empowered by the terms of its constitutional documents to enter into and to carry out its obligations under this Framework Agreement and the documents referred to in this Framework Agreement;

- 10.1.7 all necessary actions to authorise the execution of and performance of its obligations under this Framework Agreement have been taken before such execution;
- there are no pending or threatened actions or proceedings before any court or administrative agency which would materially adversely affect the financial condition, business or operations of the Supplier;
- 10.1.9 there are no material agreements existing to which the Supplier is a party which prevent the Supplier from entering into or complying with this Framework Agreement;
- 10.1.10 it has and will continue to have the capacity, funding and cash flow to meet all its obligations under this Framework Agreement;
- 10.1.11 where a court (or other competent authority) makes a finding or determination that any of the Intellectual Property Rights required for the purposes of supplying the Goods is invalid or unenforceable for whatever reason, it will promptly notify the Authority of the same;
- 10.1.12 it has satisfied itself as to the nature and extent of the risks assumed by it under this Framework Agreement and has gathered all information necessary to perform its obligations under this Framework Agreement and all other obligations assumed by it;

10.1.13 it shall:

- (i) comply with all relevant Law and Guidance and shall use Good Industry Practice to ensure that there is no slavery or human trafficking in its supply chains: and
- (ii) notify the Authority immediately if it becomes aware of any actual or suspected incidents of slavery or human trafficking in its supply chains; and
- 10.1.14 it shall at all times conduct its business in a manner that is consistent with any anti-slavery Policy of the Authority and shall provide to the Authority any reports or other information that the Authority may request as evidence of the Supplier's compliance with this Clause 10.1.14 and/or as may be requested or otherwise required by the Authority in accordance with its anti-slavery Policy.
- 10.2 The Supplier warrants that all information, data and other records and documents required by the Authority as set out in the Specification and Terms of Offer shall be submitted to the Authority in the format and in accordance with any timescales set out in the Specification and Terms of Offer.
- 10.3 The Supplier warrants and undertakes to the Authority that it shall comply with any eProcurement Guidance as it may apply to the Supplier and shall carry out

- all reasonable acts required of the Supplier to enable the Authority to comply with such eProcurement Guidance.
- 10.4 The Supplier warrants and undertakes to the Authority that, as at the Commencement Date, it has notified the Authority in writing of any Occasions of Tax Non-Compliance or any litigation that it is involved in that is in connection with any Occasions of Tax Non-Compliance. If, at any point during the Term, an Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance occurs, the Supplier shall:
 - 10.4.1 notify the Authority in writing of such fact within five (5) Business Days of its occurrence; and
 - 10.4.2 promptly provide to the Authority:
 - (i) details of the steps which the Supplier is taking to address the Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance and to prevent the same from recurring, together with any mitigating factors that it considers relevant; and
 - (ii) such other information in relation to the Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance as the Authority may reasonably require.
- 10.5 The Supplier further warrants and undertakes to the Authority that it will inform the Authority in writing immediately upon becoming aware that any of the warranties set out in Clause 10 of this Schedule 2 have been breached or there is a risk that any warranties may be breached.
- 10.6 Any warranties provided under this Framework Agreement are both independent and cumulative and may be enforced independently or collectively at the sole discretion of the enforcing Party.

11 Statutory compliance

- 11.1 The Supplier shall comply with all Law and Guidance relevant to its obligations under this Framework Agreement and any Contracts.
- 11.2 Without limitation to Clause 11.1 of this Schedule 2, the Supplier shall be responsible for obtaining any statutory licences, authorisations, consents or permits required in connection with its performance of its obligations under this Framework Agreement and any Contracts.

12 Independence of Participating Authorities

- 12.1 The Authority has established this Framework Agreement as a central purchasing body for and on behalf of such Participating Authorities as may from time to time be Participating Authorities.
- 12.2 The supply contracts resulting from any Orders will be between the Supplier and the Participating Authorities concerned and the Authority shall not be a party to such supply contracts. The Supplier acknowledges that each

Participating Authority is independently responsible for the conduct of its award of Contracts under this Framework Agreement and that the Authority is not responsible or accountable for and shall have no liability whatsoever in relation to:

- the conduct of Participating Authorities other than the Authority in relation to the operation of this Framework Agreement; or
- the performance or non-performance of any Participating Authorities other than the Authority under any Contracts between the Supplier and such other Participating Authorities entered into under this Framework Agreement.

13 <u>Limitation of liability</u>

- 13.1 Nothing in this Framework Agreement shall exclude or restrict the liability of either Party:
 - 13.1.1 for death or personal injury resulting from its negligence;
 - 13.1.2 for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation;
 - in any other circumstances where liability may not be limited or excluded under any applicable law;
 - 13.1.4 to make any payments agreed in accordance with Clause 9.2 of this Schedule 2; or
 - 13.1.5 under Clause 2.5 of Schedule 3.
- 13.2 Subject to Clause 13.1, 13.3 and 13.5 of this Schedule 2, the total liability of each Party to the other under or in connection with this Framework Agreement whether arising in contract, tort, negligence, breach of statutory duty or otherwise shall be limited in aggregate to five hundred thousand GBP (£500,000).
- 13.3 There shall be no right to claim losses, damages and/or other costs and expenses under or in connection with this Framework Agreement whether arising in contract (to include, without limitation, under any relevant indemnity), tort, negligence, breach of statutory duty or otherwise to the extent that any losses, damages and/or other costs and expenses claimed are in respect of loss of production, loss of business opportunity or are in respect of indirect loss of any nature suffered or alleged.
- 13.4 Each Party shall at all times take all reasonable steps to minimise and mitigate any loss for which that Party is entitled to bring a claim against the other pursuant to this Framework Agreement.
- 13.5 The liability of the Supplier and any Participating Authorities under any Contracts entered into pursuant to this Framework Agreement shall be as set

out in the Call-off Terms and Conditions for the Supply of Goods forming part of such Contracts.

14 <u>Insurance</u>

- 14.1 Subject to Clauses 14.2 and 14.3 of this Schedule 2 and unless otherwise confirmed in writing by the Authority, as a minimum level of protection, the Supplier shall put in place and/or maintain in force at its own cost with a reputable commercial insurer, insurance arrangements in respect of employer's liability, public liability and product liability in accordance with Good Industry Practice with (in each case) the minimum cover per claim of the greater of five million pounds (£5,000,000) or any sum as required by Law unless otherwise agreed with the Authority in writing. These requirements shall not apply to the extent that the Supplier is a member and maintains membership of each of the indemnity schemes run by the NHS Litigation Authority.
- 14.2 Without limitation to any insurance arrangements as required by Law, the Supplier shall put in place and/or maintain the different types and/or levels of indemnity arrangements explicitly required by the Authority, if specified in the Key Provisions.
- 14.3 Provided that the Supplier maintains all indemnity arrangements required by Law, the Supplier may self insure in order to meet other relevant requirements referred to at Clauses 14.1 and 14.2 of this Schedule 2 on condition that such self insurance arrangements offer the appropriate levels of protection.
- 14.4 The amount of any indemnity cover and/or self insurance arrangements shall not relieve the Supplier of any liabilities under this Framework Agreement. It shall be the responsibility of the Supplier to determine the amount of indemnity and/or self insurance cover that will be adequate to enable it to satisfy its potential liabilities under this Framework Agreement. Accordingly, the Supplier shall be liable to make good any deficiency if the proceeds of any indemnity cover and/or self insurance arrangement is insufficient to cover the settlement of any claim.
- 14.5 The Supplier warrants that it shall not take any action or fail to take any reasonable action or (in so far as it is reasonable and within its power) permit or allow others to take or fail to take any action, as a result of which its insurance cover may be rendered void, voidable, unenforceable, or be suspended or impaired in whole or in part, or which may otherwise render any sum paid out under such insurances repayable in whole or in part.
- 14.6 The Supplier shall from time to time and in any event within five (5) Business Days of written demand provide documentary evidence to the Authority that insurance arrangements taken out by the Supplier pursuant to Clause 14 of this Schedule 2 and the Key Provisions are fully maintained and that any premiums on them and/or contributions in respect of them (if any) are fully paid.
- 14.7 Upon the expiry or earlier termination of this Framework Agreement, the Supplier shall ensure that any on-going liability it has or may have arising out

of this Framework Agreement shall continue to be the subject of appropriate indemnity arrangements for the period of twenty one (21) years from termination or expiry of this Framework Agreement or until such earlier date as that liability may reasonably be considered to have ceased to exist.

15 <u>Term and termination</u>

- 15.1 This Framework Agreement shall commence on the Commencement Date and, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms of this Framework Agreement or the general law, shall continue until the end of the Term.
- The Authority shall be entitled to extend this Framework Agreement for a further period of up to a total of 36 months (either by way of a single extension or a series of multiple extensions) by giving the Supplier written notice no less than three (3) months prior to the specified expiry date. The Authority shall be entitled to extend the Framework Agreement in relation to all or any of the Goods and any extension shall apply to all or any of the Goods as the Authority may specify in the notice given pursuant to this Clause 15.2. For the avoidance of doubt, in the event that this Framework Agreement is extended, the Contract Price of the Goods subject to any extension shall remain fixed at the price payable (for such Goods) immediately preceding the extension subject always to any price variation made in accordance with Clause 11 of Schedule 1.
- 15.3 In the case of a breach of any of the terms of this Framework Agreement by either Party that is capable of remedy (including any failure to pay sums due under this Framework Agreement), the non-breaching Party shall, without prejudice to its other rights and remedies under this Framework Agreement, issue notice of the breach and allow the Party in breach the opportunity to remedy such breach in the first instance via a remedial proposal put forward by the Party in breach ("Remedial Proposal") before exercising any right to terminate this Framework Agreement in accordance with Clause 15.4.2 of this Schedule 2. Such Remedial Proposal must be agreed with the non-breaching Party (such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed) and must be implemented by the Party in breach in accordance with the timescales referred to in the agreed Remedial Proposal. Once agreed, any changes to a Remedial Proposal must be approved by the Parties in writing. Any failure by the Party in breach to:
 - put forward and agree a Remedial Proposal with the non-breaching Party in relation to the relevant default or breach within a period of ten (10) Business Days (or such other period as the non-breaching Party may agree in writing) from written notification of the relevant default or breach from the non-breaching Party;
 - 15.3.2 comply with such Remedial Proposal (including, without limitation, as to its timescales for implementation, which shall be thirty (30) days unless otherwise agreed between the Parties); and/or

- 15.3.3 remedy the default or breach notwithstanding the implementation of such Remedial Proposal in accordance with the agreed timescales for implementation,
- shall be deemed, for the purposes of Clause 15.4.2 of this Schedule 2, a material breach of this Framework Agreement by the Party in breach not remedied in accordance with an agreed Remedial Proposal.
- 15.4 Either Party may terminate this Framework Agreement forthwith by notice in writing to the other Party if such other Party commits a material breach of any of the terms of this Framework Agreement which is:
 - 15.4.1 not capable of remedy; or
 - in the case of a breach capable of remedy, which is not remedied in accordance with a Remedial Proposal.
- 15.5 The Authority may terminate this Framework Agreement forthwith by notice in writing to the Supplier:
 - if the Supplier, or any third party guaranteeing the obligations of the 15.5.1 Supplier under this Framework Agreement, ceases or threatens to cease carrying on its business; suspends making payments on any of its debts or announces an intention to do so; is, or is deemed for the purposes of any Law to be, unable to pay its debts as they fall due or insolvent; enters into or proposes any composition, assignment or arrangement with its creditors generally; takes any step or suffers any step to be taken in relation to its winding-up, dissolution, administration (whether out of court or otherwise) or reorganisation (by way of voluntary arrangement, scheme of arrangement or otherwise) otherwise than as part of, and exclusively for the purpose of, a bona fide reconstruction or amalgamation; has a liquidator, trustee in bankruptcy, judicial custodian, compulsory manager, receiver, administrative receiver, administrator or similar officer appointed (in each case, whether out of court or otherwise) in respect of it or any of its assets; has any security over any of its assets enforced; or any analogous procedure or step is taken in any jurisdiction;
 - if the Supplier undergoes a change of control within the meaning of sections 450 and 451 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010 (other than for an intra-group change of control) without the prior written consent of the Authority and the Authority shall be entitled to withhold such consent if, in the reasonable opinion of the Authority, the proposed change of control will have a material impact on the performance of this Framework Agreement or the reputation of the Authority;
 - if the Supplier purports to assign, sub-contract, novate, create a trust in or otherwise transfer or dispose of this Framework Agreement in breach of Clause 29.1 of this Schedule 2:

- pursuant to and in accordance with the Key Provisions and Clauses 15.6, 24.8, 26.2, 26.4, 27.2 and 30.2 of this Schedule 2;
- 15.5.5 if the warranty given by the Supplier pursuant to Clause 10.4 of this Schedule 2 is materially untrue, the Supplier commits a material breach of its obligation to notify the Authority of any Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance as required by Clause 10.4 of this Schedule 2, or the Supplier fails to provide details of proposed mitigating factors as required by Clause 10.4 of this Schedule 2 that in the reasonable opinion of the Authority are acceptable;
- where a court (or other competent authority) or the Authority (acting reasonably) makes a finding or determination that any of the Intellectual Property Rights required for the purposes of supplying the Goods is invalid or unenforceable for whatever reason;
- 15.5.7 on the occurrence of, or at any time following, any NHSE Event; or
- 15.5.8 if any marketing authorisation in relation to the Goods is withdrawn, suspended and/or not renewed by the Licensing Authority at any time during the Term.
- 15.6 If the Authority, acting reasonably, has good cause to believe that there has been a material deterioration in the financial circumstances of the Supplier and/or any third party guaranteeing the obligations of the Supplier under this Framework Agreement and/or any material Sub-contractor of the Supplier when compared to any information provided to and/or assessed by the Authority as part of any procurement process or other due diligence leading to the award of this Framework Agreement to the Supplier or the entering into a Sub-contract by the Supplier, the following process shall apply:
 - the Authority may (but shall not be obliged to) give notice to the Supplier requesting adequate financial or other security and/or assurances for due performance of its material obligations under this Framework Agreement on such reasonable and proportionate terms as the Authority may require within a reasonable time period as specified in such notice;
 - a failure or refusal by the Supplier to provide the financial or other security and/or assurances requested in accordance with Clause 15.6 of this Schedule 2 in accordance with any reasonable timescales specified in any such notice issued by the Authority shall be deemed a breach of this Framework Agreement by the Supplier and shall be referred to and resolved in accordance with the Dispute Resolution Procedure: and
 - 15.6.3 a failure to resolve such breach in accordance with such Dispute Resolution Procedure by the end of the escalation stage of such process (as set out in Clause 23.3 of this Schedule 2) shall entitle, but

shall not compel, the Authority to terminate this Framework Agreement in accordance with Clause 15.4.1 of this Schedule 2.

In order that the Authority may act reasonably in exercising its discretion in accordance with Clause 15.6 of this Schedule 2, the Supplier shall provide the Authority with such reasonable and proportionate up-to-date financial or other information relating to the Supplier or any relevant third party entity upon request.

- 15.7 The Authority may terminate this Framework Agreement forthwith by notice in writing to the Supplier where:
 - the Framework Agreement has been substantially amended to the extent that the Regulations require a new procurement procedure;
 - the Authority has become aware that the Supplier should have been excluded under Regulation 57(1) or (2) of the Regulations from the procurement procedure leading to the award of the Framework Agreement;
 - the Framework Agreement should not have been awarded to the Supplier in view of a serious infringement of obligations under European law declared by the Court of Justice of the European Union under Article 258 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the EU; or
 - there has been a failure by the Supplier and/or one of its Sub-contractors to comply with legal obligations in the fields of environmental, social or labour Law. Where the failure to comply with legal obligations in the fields of environmental, social or labour Law is a failure by one of the Supplier's Sub-contractors, the Authority may request the replacement of such Sub-contractor and the Supplier shall comply with such request as an alternative to the Authority terminating this Framework Agreement under this Clause 15.7.4.
- 15.8 If the Authority novates this Framework Agreement to any body that is not a Contracting Authority, from the effective date of such novation, the rights of the Authority to terminate this Framework Agreement in accordance with Clause 15.5.1 to Clause 15.5.3 of this Schedule 2 shall be deemed mutual termination rights and the Supplier may terminate this Framework Agreement forthwith by notice in writing to the entity assuming the position of the Authority if any of the circumstances referred to in such Clauses apply to the entity assuming the position of the Authority.
- 15.9 The Supplier agrees and acknowledges that the Authority is entitled to recover any costs the Authority and/or any Participating Authorities may incur in consequence of the Authority terminating this Framework Agreement pursuant to this Clause 15.

- 15.10 The Supplier agrees that upon termination for any reason or expiry of this Framework Agreement it shall not be entitled to make a claim against the Authority in relation to costs incurred by the Supplier in providing the Goods or costs incurred in acquiring equipment and/or materials used in the provision of the Goods or in engaging third parties in connection with the Goods the subject of this Framework Agreement.
- 15.11 For the avoidance of doubt, the Authority shall be entitled to terminate the Framework Agreement pursuant to this Clause 15 of this Schedule 2 in whole (in relation to all of the Goods) or in part (in relation to any particular Good(s)) and any termination shall apply to all of the Goods or particular Goods as the Authority may specify in any notice given under Clause 15 of this Schedule 2.

16 <u>Consequences of expiry or earlier termination of this Framework</u> <u>Agreement</u>

- 16.1 Upon expiry or earlier termination of this Framework Agreement, the Authority and the Supplier agree that all Contracts entered into under this Framework Agreement will continue in full force and effect unless otherwise terminated under the terms and conditions of such Contracts. The expiry or earlier termination of this Framework Agreement for whatever reason shall not in any way affect the validity of any Order raised by a Participating Authority prior to the date of such expiry or termination.
- The Supplier shall cooperate fully with the Authority or, as the case may be, any replacement supplier during any re-procurement and handover period prior to and following the expiry or earlier termination of this Framework Agreement. This cooperation shall extend to providing access to all information relevant to the operation of this Framework Agreement, as reasonably required by the Authority to achieve a fair and transparent re-procurement and/or an effective transition without disruption to routine operational requirements.
- 16.3 The expiry or earlier termination of this Framework Agreement for whatever reason shall not affect any rights or obligations of either Party which accrued prior to such expiry or earlier termination.
- 16.4 The expiry or earlier termination of this Framework Agreement shall not affect any obligations which expressly or by implication are intended to come into or continue in force on or after such expiry or earlier termination.

17 Suspension of Supplier's appointment

17.1 Without prejudice to the Authority's rights to terminate this Framework Agreement, if a right for the Authority to terminate this Framework Agreement arises (irrespective of whether the circumstances leading to such right are capable of remedy) in accordance with Clause 15 of this Schedule 2, the Authority may suspend the Supplier's appointment to receive new Orders under this Framework Agreement by giving notice in writing to the Supplier and all Participating Authorities.

- 17.2 If the Authority provides notice to the Supplier in accordance with Clause 17.1 of this Schedule 2, the Supplier's appointment shall be suspended for the period set out in the notice or such other period notified to the Supplier by the Authority in writing from time to time provided that such suspension shall be lifted where:
 - the circumstances leading to the Authority's right to terminate this Framework Agreement have been remedied;
 - the Authority has satisfied itself that the risk and/or impact of the circumstances giving rise to the Authority's right to terminate this Framework Agreement no longer requires such suspension; or
 - 17.2.3 the Authority exercises its rights to terminate this Framework Agreement in accordance with Clause 15 of this Schedule 2.

18 Complaints

- 18.1 The Supplier shall notify the Authority of any formal written complaints made by other Participating Authorities relating to the Supplier's noncompliance with any of its obligations under any Contract within two (2) Business Days of the Supplier becoming aware of such complaints.
- 18.2 Without prejudice to any rights and remedies that the Participating Authority may have under the relevant Contract and/or the Authority may have under this Framework Agreement, the Supplier shall use its reasonable endeavours to resolve such complaint within ten (10) Business Days and in so doing, shall deal with the complaint fully, expeditiously and fairly.
- 18.3 Within two (2) Business Days of a written request by the Authority, the Supplier shall provide further reasonable details of the complaint to the Authority, including details of the steps being taken to progress its resolution and, following its resolution, details of how and when the complaint was resolved.

19 Sustainable development

- 19.1 The Supplier shall comply in all material respects with applicable environmental, social and labour Law requirements in force from time to time in relation to the Goods. Where the provisions of any such Law are implemented by the use of voluntary agreements, the Supplier shall comply with such agreements as if they were incorporated into English law subject to those voluntary agreements being cited in the Specification and Terms of Offer. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the Supplier shall:
 - 19.1.1 comply with all Policies and/or procedures and requirements set out in the Specification and Terms of Offer in relation to any stated environmental, social and labour requirements, characteristics and impacts of the Goods and the Supplier's supply chain;
 - 19.1.2 maintain relevant policy statements documenting the Supplier's significant labour, social and environmental aspects as relevant to the

- Goods being supplied and as proportionate to the nature and scale of the Supplier's business operations; and
- 19.1.3 maintain plans and procedures that support the commitments made as part of the Supplier's significant labour, social and environmental policies, as referred to at Clause 19.1.2 of this Schedule 2.
- 19.2 The Supplier shall meet reasonable requests by the Authority for information evidencing the Supplier's compliance with the provisions of Clause 19 of this Schedule 2.

20 Electronic product information

- 20.1 Where requested by the Authority, the Supplier shall provide the Authority the Product Information in such manner and upon such media as agreed between the Supplier and the Authority from time to time for the sole use by the Authority.
- 20.2 The Supplier warrants that the Product Information is complete and accurate as at the date upon which it is delivered to the Authority and that the Product Information shall not contain any data or statement which gives rise to any liability on the part of the Authority following publication of the same in accordance with Clause 20 of this Schedule 2.
- 20.3 If the Product Information ceases to be complete and accurate, the Supplier shall promptly notify the Authority in writing of any modification or addition to or any inaccuracy or omission in the Product Information.
- 20.4 The Supplier grants the Authority a perpetual, non-exclusive, royalty free licence to use and exploit the Product Information and any Intellectual Property Rights in the Product Information for the purpose of illustrating the range of goods and services (including, without limitation, the Goods) available pursuant to the Authority's contracts from time to time. Subject to Clause 20.5 of this Schedule 2, no obligation to illustrate or advertise the Product Information is imposed on the Authority, as a consequence of the licence conferred by this Clause 20.4 of this Schedule 2.
- 20.5 The Authority may reproduce for its sole use the Product Information provided by the Supplier in the Authority's product catalogue from time to time which may be made available on any NHS communications networks in electronic format and/or made available on the Authority's external website and/or made available on other digital media from time to time.
- 20.6 Before any publication of the Product Information (electronic or otherwise) is made by the Authority, the Authority will submit a copy of the relevant sections of the Authority's product catalogue to the Supplier for approval, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed. For the avoidance of doubt the Supplier shall have no right to compel the Authority to exhibit the Product Information in any product catalogue as a result of the approval given by it pursuant to this Clause 20.6 of this Schedule 2 or otherwise under the terms of this Framework Agreement.

- 20.7 The Supplier shall indemnify the Authority from against all costs, claims, charges, demands, liabilities, damages, losses and expenses incurred or suffered by the Authority arising out of or in connection with the Product Information save for where this is a result of the Authority's wilful or negligent misrepresentation of the Product Information.
- 20.8 If requested in writing by the Authority, and to the extent not already agreed as part of the Specification and Terms of Offer, the Supplier and the Authority shall discuss and seek to agree in good faith arrangements to use any Electronic Trading System.

21 Sales Information

- 21.1 If requested by the Authority, the Supplier shall provide the Authority with statements giving accurate and complete details of the quantity and value of the Goods supplied by the Supplier to Participating Authorities pursuant to this Framework Agreement. The frequency, format and level of detail to be included in such statements shall be as specified by the Authority in the Invitation to Offer, or as otherwise agreed between the Authority and the Supplier.
- 21.2 The Supplier shall keep at its normal place of business detailed, accurate and up to date records of the quantity and value of the Goods sold by it to any Participating Authority pursuant to this Framework Agreement, together with accurate details of the identity of the Participating Authority to which such Goods were sold. Subject to any other auditing process being agreed between the Authority and the Supplier in writing, the Authority shall be entitled by prior appointment to enter the Supplier's normal place of business during normal office hours and to inspect such records in order to verify whether any statement supplied by the Supplier to the Authority pursuant to Clause 21.1 of this Schedule 2 is accurate and complete.

22 Change management

- 22.1 The Supplier acknowledges to the Authority that the requirements for the Goods may change during the Term and the Supplier shall not unreasonably withhold or delay its consent to any reasonable variation or addition to the Specification, as may be requested by the Authority from time to time.
- 22.2 Any change to the Goods or other variation to this Framework Agreement shall only be binding once it has been agreed in writing and signed by an authorised representative of both Parties.

23 Dispute resolution

23.1 During any dispute, including a dispute as to the validity of this Framework Agreement, it is agreed that the Supplier shall continue its performance of the provisions of the Framework Agreement (unless the Authority requests in writing that the Supplier does not do so).

- 23.2 In the case of a dispute arising out of or in connection with this Framework Agreement the Supplier and the Authority shall make every reasonable effort to communicate and cooperate with each other with a view to resolving the dispute and follow the procedure set out in Clause 23.3 of this Schedule 2 as the first stage in the Dispute Resolution Procedure.
- 23.3 If any dispute arises out of the Framework Agreement either Party may serve a notice on the other Party to commence formal resolution of the dispute. The Parties shall first seek to resolve the dispute by escalation in accordance with the management levels as set out in Clause 5 of the Key Provisions. Respective representatives at each level, as set out in Clause 5 of the Key Provisions, shall have five (5) Business Days at each level during which they will use their reasonable endeavours to resolve the dispute before escalating the matter to the next level until all levels have been exhausted. Level 1 will commence on the date of services of the dispute notice. The final level of the escalation process shall be deemed exhausted on the expiry of five (5) Business Days following escalation to that level unless otherwise agreed by the Parties in writing.
- 23.4 If the procedure set out in Clause 23.3 of this Schedule 2 has been exhausted and fails to resolve such dispute, as part of the Dispute Resolution Procedure, the Parties will attempt to settle it by mediation. The Parties shall, acting reasonably, attempt to agree upon a mediator. In the event that the Parties fail to agree a mediator within five (5) Business Days following exhaustion of all levels of the escalation procedure at Clause 23.3 of this Schedule 2, the mediator shall be nominated and confirmed by the Centre for Effective Dispute Resolution, London.
- 23.5 The mediation shall commence within twenty eight (28) days of the confirmation of the mediator in accordance with Clause 23.4 of this Schedule 2 or at such other time as may be agreed by the Parties in writing. Neither Party will terminate such mediation process until each Party has made its opening presentation and the mediator has met each Party separately for at least one hour or one Party has failed to participate in the mediation process. After this time, either Party may terminate the mediation process by notification to the other party (such notification may be verbal provided that it is followed up by written confirmation). The Authority and the Supplier will cooperate with any person appointed as mediator providing them with such information and other assistance as they shall require and will pay their costs, as they shall determine or in the absence of such determination such costs will be shared equally.
- 23.6 Nothing in this Framework Agreement shall prevent:
 - 23.6.1 the Authority taking action in any court in relation to any death or personal injury arising or allegedly arising in connection with the supply of the Goods; or
 - either Party seeking from any court any interim or provisional relief that may be necessary to protect the rights or property of that Party or that relates to the safety of patients or the security of Confidential

Information, pending resolution of the relevant dispute in accordance with the Dispute Resolution Procedure.

23.7 Clause 23 of this Schedule 2 shall survive the expiry of or earlier termination of this Framework Agreement for any reason.

24 Force majeure

- 24.1 Subject to Clause 24.2 of this Schedule 2 neither Party shall be liable to the other for any failure to perform all or any of its obligations under this Framework Agreement nor liable to the other Party for any loss or damage arising out of the failure to perform its obligations to the extent only that such performance is rendered impossible by a Force Majeure Event.
- 24.2 The Supplier shall only be entitled to rely on a Force Majeure Event and the relief set out in Clause 24 of this Schedule 2 and will not be considered to be in default or liable for breach of any obligations under this Framework Agreement if:
 - 24.2.1 the Supplier has fulfilled its obligations pursuant to Clause 6 of this Schedule 2:
 - 24.2.2 the Force Majeure Event does not arise directly or indirectly as a result of any wilful or negligent act or default of the Supplier; and
 - 24.2.3 the Supplier has complied with the procedural requirements set out in Clause 24 of this Schedule 2.
- 24.3 Where a Party is (or claims to be) affected by a Force Majeure Event it shall use reasonable endeavours to mitigate the consequences of such a Force Majeure Event upon the performance of its obligations under this Framework Agreement and to resume the performance of its obligations affected by the Force Majeure Event as soon as practicable.
- 24.4 Where the Force Majeure Event affects the Supplier's ability to perform part of its obligations under the Framework Agreement the Supplier shall fulfil all such contractual obligations that are not so affected and shall not be relieved from its liability to do so.
- 24.5 If either Party is prevented or delayed in the performance of its obligations under this Framework Agreement by a Force Majeure Event, that Party shall as soon as reasonably practicable serve notice in writing on the other Party specifying the nature and extent of the circumstances giving rise to its failure to perform or any anticipated delay in performance of its obligations.
- 24.6 Subject to service of such notice, the Party affected by such circumstances shall have no liability for its failure to perform or for any delay in performance of its obligations affected by the Force Majeure Event only for so long as such circumstances continue and for such time after they cease as is necessary for

- that Party, using its best endeavours, to recommence its affected operations in order for it to perform its obligations.
- 24.7 The Party claiming relief shall notify the other in writing as soon as the consequences of the Force Majeure Event have ceased and of when performance of its affected obligations can be resumed.
- 24.8 If the Supplier is prevented from performance of its obligations as a result of a Force Majeure Event, the Authority may at any time if the Force Majeure Event subsists for thirty (30) days or more terminate this Framework Agreement on service of written notice on the Supplier.
- 24.9 Following such termination in accordance with Clause 24.8 of this Schedule 2 and subject to Clause 24.10 of this Schedule 2, neither Party shall have any liability to the other.
- 24.10 Any rights and liabilities of either Party which have accrued prior to such termination in accordance with Clause 24.8 of this Schedule 2 shall continue in full force and effect unless otherwise specified in this Framework Agreement.

25 Records retention and right of audit

- 25.1 Subject to any statutory requirement and Clause 25.2 of this Schedule 2, the Supplier shall keep secure and maintain for the Term and six (6) years afterwards, or such longer period as may be agreed between the Parties, full and accurate records of all matters relating to this Framework Agreement.
- 25.2 Where any records could be relevant to a claim for personal injury such records shall be kept secure and maintained for a period of twenty one (21) years from the date of expiry or earlier termination of this Framework Agreement.
- 25.3 The Authority shall have the right to audit the Supplier's compliance with this Framework Agreement. The Supplier shall permit or procure permission for the Authority or its authorised representative during normal business hours having given advance written notice of no less than five (5) Business Days, access to any premises and facilities, books and records reasonably required to audit the Supplier's compliance with its obligations under this Framework Agreement.
- Should the Supplier sub-contract any of its obligations under this Framework Agreement, the Authority shall have the right to audit and inspect such third party. The Supplier shall procure permission for the Authority or its authorised representative during normal business hours no more than once in any twelve (12) months, having given advance written notice of no less than five (5) Business Days, access to any premises and facilities, books and records used in the performance of the Supplier's obligations under this Framework Agreement that are sub-contracted to such third party. The Supplier shall cooperate with such audit and inspection and accompany the Authority or its authorised representative if requested.

- 25.5 The Supplier shall grant to the Authority or its authorised representative, such access to those records as they may reasonably require in order to check the Supplier's compliance with this Framework Agreement for the purposes of:
 - 25.5.1 the examination and certification of the Authority's accounts; or
 - 25.5.2 any examination pursuant to section 6(1) of the National Audit Act 1983 of the economic efficiency and effectiveness with which the Authority has used its resources.
- 25.6 The Comptroller and Auditor General may examine such documents as they may reasonably require which are owned, held or otherwise within the control of the Supplier and may require the Supplier to provide such oral and/or written explanations as they consider necessary. Clause 25 of this Schedule 2 does not constitute a requirement or agreement for the examination, certification or inspection of the accounts of the Supplier under sections 6(3)(d) and 6(5) of the National Audit Act 1983.
- 25.7 The Supplier shall provide reasonable cooperation to the Authority, its representatives and any regulatory body in relation to any audit, review, investigation or enquiry carried out in relation to the subject matter of this Framework Agreement.
- 25.8 The Supplier shall provide all reasonable information as may be reasonably requested by the Authority to evidence the Supplier's compliance with the requirements of this Framework Agreement.

26 Conflicts of interest and the prevention of fraud

- 26.1 The Supplier shall take appropriate steps to ensure that neither the Supplier nor any Staff are placed in a position where, in the reasonable opinion of the Authority, there is or may be an actual conflict, or a potential conflict, between the pecuniary or personal interests of the Supplier and the duties owed to the Authority under the provisions of this Framework Agreement. The Supplier will disclose to the Authority full particulars of any such conflict of interest which may arise.
- 26.2 The Authority reserves the right to terminate this Framework Agreement immediately by notice in writing and/or to take such other steps it deems necessary where, in the reasonable opinion of the Authority, there is or may be an actual conflict, or a potential conflict, between the pecuniary or personal interests of the Supplier and the duties owed to the Authority under the provisions of this Framework Agreement. The actions of the Authority pursuant to this Clause 26.2 of this Schedule 2 shall not prejudice or affect any right of action or remedy which shall have accrued or shall subsequently accrue to the Authority.
- 26.3 The Supplier shall take all reasonable steps to prevent Fraud by Staff and the Supplier (including its owners, members and directors). The Supplier shall

- notify the Authority immediately if it has reason to suspect that any Fraud has occurred or is occurring or is likely to occur.
- 26.4 If the Supplier or its Staff commits Fraud the Authority may terminate this Framework Agreement and recover from the Supplier the amount of any direct loss suffered by the Authority resulting from the termination.

27 Equality and human rights

- 27.1 The Supplier shall:
 - 27.1.1 ensure that (a) it does not, whether as employer or as supplier of the Goods and any associated services, engage in any act or omission that would contravene the Equality Legislation, and (b) it complies with all its obligations as an employer or supplier of the Goods and any associated services as set out in the Equality Legislation and take reasonable endeavours to ensure its Staff do not unlawfully discriminate within the meaning of the Equality Legislation;
 - in the management of its affairs and the development of its equality and diversity policies, cooperate with the Authority in light of the Authority's obligations to comply with its statutory equality duties whether under the Equality Act 2010 or otherwise. The Supplier shall take such reasonable and proportionate steps as the Authority considers appropriate to promote equality and diversity, including race equality, equality of opportunity for disabled people, gender equality, and equality relating to religion and belief, sexual orientation and age; and
 - 27.1.3 the Supplier shall impose on all its Sub-contractors and suppliers, obligations substantially similar to those imposed on the Supplier by Clause 27 of this Schedule 2.
- 27.2 If the Supplier fails to comply with the provisions of Clause 27.1 and/or contravenes the Equality Legislation, the Authority may terminate this Framework Agreement and recover from the Supplier the amount of any direct loss suffered by the Authority resulting from the termination.
- 27.3 The Supplier shall also indemnify the Authority against all costs, claims, charges, demands, liabilities, damages, losses and expenses incurred or suffered by the Authority arising out of or in connection with any investigation conducted or any proceedings brought under the Equality Legislation due directly or indirectly to any act or omission by the Supplier, its agents, employees or sub-contractors.
- 27.4 The Supplier shall meet reasonable requests by the Authority for information evidencing the Supplier's compliance with the provisions of Clause 27 of this Schedule 2.

28 Notice

- 28.1 Subject to Clause 23.5 of this Schedule 2, any notice required to be given by either Party under this Framework Agreement shall be in writing quoting the date of the Framework Agreement and shall be delivered by hand or sent by prepaid first class recorded delivery or by email to the person referred to in the Key Provisions or such other person as one Party may inform the other Party in writing from time to time.
- 28.2 A notice shall be treated as having been received:
 - 28.2.1 if delivered by hand within normal business hours when so delivered or, if delivered by hand outside normal business hours, at the next start of normal business hours; or
 - 28.2.2 if sent by first class recorded delivery mail on a normal Business Day, at 9.00 am on the second Business Day subsequent to the day of posting, or, if the notice was not posted on a Business Day, at 9.00 am on the third Business Day subsequent to the day of posting; or
 - 28.2.3 if sent by email, if sent within normal business hours when so sent or, if sent outside normal business hours, at the next start of normal business hours provided the sender has either received an electronic confirmation of delivery or has telephoned the recipient to inform the recipient that the email has been sent.

29 Assignment, novation and sub-contracting

- 29.1 The Supplier shall not assign, sub-contract, novate, create a trust in, or in any other way dispose of the whole or any part of this Framework Agreement without the prior consent in writing of the Authority, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed. If the Supplier sub-contracts any of its obligations under this Framework Agreement, every act or omission of the Sub-contractor shall for the purposes of this Framework Agreement be deemed to be the act or omission of the Supplier and the Supplier shall be liable to the Authority as if such act or omission had been committed or omitted by the Supplier itself.
- 29.2 Any authority given by the Authority for the Supplier to sub-contract any of its obligations under this Framework Agreement shall not impose any duty on the Authority to enquire as to the competency of any authorised Sub-contractor. The Supplier shall ensure that any authorised Sub-contractor has the appropriate capability and capacity to perform the relevant obligations and that the obligations carried out by such Sub-contractor are fully in accordance with this Framework Agreement.
- 29.3 Where the Authority considers the grounds for exclusion under Regulation 57 of the Regulations apply to any Sub-contractor then:

- 29.3.1 if the Authority finds there are compulsory grounds for exclusion, the Supplier shall ensure, or shall procure, that such Sub-contractor is replaced or not appointed; or
- 29.3.2 if the Authority finds there are non-compulsory grounds for exclusion, the Authority may require the Supplier to ensure, or to procure, that such Sub-contractor is replaced or not appointed and the Supplier shall comply with such a requirement.
- 29.4 The Authority shall upon written request have the right to review any Subcontract entered into by the Supplier in respect of the provision of the Goods and the Supplier shall provide a certified copy of any Sub-contract within five (5) Business Days of the date of a written request from the Authority. For the avoidance of doubt, the Supplier shall have the right to redact any confidential pricing information in relation to such copies of Sub-contracts.
- 29.5 The Authority may at any time transfer, assign, novate, sub-contract or otherwise dispose of its rights and obligations under this Framework Agreement or any part of this Framework Agreement and the Supplier warrants that it will carry out all such reasonable further acts required to effect such transfer, assignment, novation, sub-contracting or disposal. If the Authority novates this Framework Agreement to any body that is not a Contracting Authority, from the effective date of such novation, the party assuming the position of the Authority shall not further transfer, assign, novate, sub-contract or otherwise dispose of its rights and obligations under this Framework Agreement or any part of this Framework Agreement without the prior written consent of the Supplier, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed by the Supplier.

30 Prohibited Acts

- 30.1 The Supplier warrants and represents that:
 - 30.1.1 it has not committed any offence under the Bribery Act 2010 or done any of the following ("**Prohibited Acts**"):
 - (i) offered, given or agreed to give any officer or employee of the Authority any gift or consideration of any kind as an inducement or reward for doing or not doing or for having done or not having done any act in relation to the obtaining or performance of this or any other agreement with the Authority or for showing or not showing favour or disfavour to any person in relation to this or any other agreement with the Authority; or
 - in connection with this Framework Agreement paid or agreed to pay any commission other than a payment, particulars of which (including the terms and conditions of the agreement for its payment) have been disclosed in writing to the Authority;

- 30.1.2 it has in place adequate procedures to prevent bribery and corruption, as contemplated by section 7 of the Bribery Act 2010.
- 30.2 If the Supplier or its Staff (or anyone acting on its or their behalf) has done or does any of the Prohibited Acts or has committed or commits any offence under the Bribery Act 2010 with or without the knowledge of the Supplier in relation to this or any other agreement with the Authority:
 - 30.2.1 the Authority shall be entitled:
 - (i) to terminate this Framework Agreement and recover from the Supplier the amount of any loss resulting from the termination;
 - (ii) to recover from the Supplier the amount or value of any gift, consideration or commission concerned; and
 - (iii) to recover from the Supplier any other loss or expense sustained in consequence of the carrying out of the Prohibited Act or the commission of the offence under the Bribery Act 2010;
 - 30.2.2 any termination under Clause 30.2.1 of this Schedule 2 shall be without prejudice to any right or remedy that has already accrued, or subsequently accrues, to the Authority; and
 - 30.2.3 notwithstanding Clause 23 of this Schedule 2, any dispute relating to:
 - (i) the interpretation of Clause 30 of this Schedule 2; or
 - (ii) the amount or value of any gift, consideration or commission,

shall be determined by the Authority, acting reasonably, and the decision shall be final and conclusive.

31 General

- 31.1 Each of the Parties is independent of the other and nothing contained in this Framework Agreement shall be construed to imply that there is any relationship between the Parties of partnership or of principal/agent or of employer/employee nor are the Parties hereby engaging in a joint venture and accordingly neither of the Parties shall have any right or authority to act on behalf of the other nor to bind the other by agreement or otherwise, unless expressly permitted by the terms of this Framework Agreement.
- 31.2 Failure or delay by either Party to exercise an option or right conferred by this Framework Agreement shall not of itself constitute a waiver of such option or right.
- 31.3 The delay or failure by either Party to insist upon the strict performance of any provision, term or condition of this Framework Agreement or to exercise any

- right or remedy consequent upon such breach shall not constitute a waiver of any such breach or any subsequent breach of such provision, term or condition.
- 31.4 Any provision of this Framework Agreement which is held to be invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability without invalidating or rendering unenforceable the remaining provisions of this Framework Agreement and any such invalidity or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provisions in any other jurisdiction.
- 31.5 Each Party acknowledges and agrees that it has not relied on any representation, warranty or undertaking (whether written or oral) in relation to the subject matter of this Framework Agreement and therefore irrevocably and unconditionally waives any rights it may have to claim damages against the other Party for any misrepresentation or undertaking (whether made carelessly or not) or for breach of any warranty unless the representation, undertaking or warranty relied upon is set out in this Framework Agreement or unless such representation, undertaking or warranty was made fraudulently.
- 31.6 Each Party shall bear its own expenses in relation to the preparation and execution of this Framework Agreement including all costs, legal fees and other expenses so incurred.
- 31.7 The rights and remedies provided in this Framework Agreement are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by general law, or by any other contract or document. In this Clause 31.7 of this Schedule 2, right includes any power, privilege, remedy, or proprietary or security interest.
- 31.8 A person who is not a party to this Framework Agreement shall have no right to enforce any terms of it which confer a benefit on such person. No such person shall be entitled to object to or be required to consent to any amendment to the provisions of this Framework Agreement.
- 31.9 This Framework Agreement, any variation in writing signed by an authorised representative of each Party and any document referred to (explicitly or by implication) in this Framework Agreement or any variation to this Framework Agreement, contain the entire understanding between the Supplier and the Authority relating to the operation of this Framework Agreement to the exclusion of all previous agreements, confirmations and understandings and there are no promises, terms, conditions or obligations whether oral or written, express or implied other than those contained or referred to in this Framework Agreement. Nothing in this Framework Agreement seeks to exclude either Party's liability for Fraud. Any tender conditions and/or disclaimers set out in the Authority's procurement documentation leading to the award of this Framework Agreement shall form part of this Framework Agreement.
- 31.10 This Framework Agreement, and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter (including any non-contractual claims), shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of England and Wales.

- 31.11 Subject to Clause 23 of this Schedule 2, the Parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this Framework Agreement or its subject matter.
- 31.12 All written and oral communications and all written material referred to under this Framework Agreement shall be in English.

Information and Data Provisions

1 **Confidentiality**

- 1.1 In respect of any Confidential Information it may receive directly or indirectly from the other Party ("**Discloser**") and subject always to the remainder of Clause 1 of this Schedule 3, each Party ("**Recipient**") undertakes to keep secret and strictly confidential and shall not disclose any such Confidential Information to any third party without the Discloser's prior written consent provided that:
 - 1.1.1 the Recipient shall not be prevented from using any general knowledge, experience or skills which were in its possession prior to the Commencement Date:
 - the provisions of Clause 1 of this Schedule 3 shall not apply to any Confidential Information:
 - which is in or enters the public domain other than by breach of this Framework Agreement or other act or omissions of the Recipient;
 - (ii) which is obtained from a third party who is lawfully authorised to disclose such information without any obligation of confidentiality;
 - (iii) which is authorised for disclosure by the prior written consent of the Discloser:
 - (iv) which the Recipient can demonstrate was in its possession without any obligation of confidentiality prior to receipt of the Confidential Information from the Discloser; or
 - (v) which the Recipient is required to disclose purely to the extent to comply with the requirements of any relevant stock exchange.
- 1.2 The Recipient shall be entitled to disclose the Confidential Information of the Discloser where:
 - the Recipient is required to disclose the Confidential Information by Law, provided that Clause 3 of this Schedule 3 shall apply to disclosures required under the FOIA or the Environmental Regulations;
 - 1.2.2 the need for such disclosure arises out of or in connection with:

- (i) any legal challenge or potential legal challenge against the Authority arising out of or in connection with this Framework Agreement;
- (ii) the examination and certification of the Authority's accounts (provided that the disclosure is made on a confidential basis) or for any examination pursuant to Section 6(1) of the National Audit Act 1983 of the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which the Authority is making use of any Goods provided under this Framework Agreement; or
- (iii) the conduct of a Central Government Body review in respect of this Framework Agreement; or
- (iv) the Recipient has reasonable grounds to believe that the Discloser is involved in activity that may constitute a criminal offence under the Bribery Act 2010 and the disclosure is being made to the Serious Fraud Office.
- 1.3 The Authority may disclose the Confidential Information of the Supplier:
 - 1.3.1 on a confidential basis to any Central Government Body or other Contracting Authority for any proper purpose of the Authority or of the relevant Central Government Body or other Contracting Authority (the Parties agree that all Contracting Authorities receiving such Confidential Information shall be entitled to further disclose the Confidential Information to other Contracting Authorities on the basis that the information is confidential and is not to be disclosed to a third party which is not part of any Contracting Authority):
 - 1.3.2 to Parliament and Parliamentary Committees or if required by any Parliamentary reporting requirement;
 - 1.3.3 to the extent that the Authority (acting reasonably) deems disclosure necessary or appropriate in the course of carrying out its public functions;
 - 1.3.4 on a confidential basis to a professional adviser, consultant, supplier or other person engaged by any of the entities described in Clause 1.3.1 (including any benchmarking organisation) for any purpose relating to or connected with this Framework Agreement;
 - 1.3.5 on a confidential basis for the purpose of the exercise of its rights under this Framework Agreement; or
 - 1.3.6 on a confidential basis to a proposed transferee, assignee or novatee of, or successor in title to the Authority,

and for the purposes of the foregoing, references to disclosure on a confidential basis shall mean the Authority making clear the confidential nature of such

- information and that it must not be further disclosed except in accordance with Law or this Clause 1 of this Schedule 3.
- 1.4 The Supplier may only disclose the Authority's Confidential Information, and any other information provided to the Supplier by the Authority in relation to the operation of this Framework Agreement, to the Supplier's Staff or professional advisors who are directly involved in the performance of or advising on the Supplier's obligations under this Framework Agreement. The Supplier shall ensure that such Staff or professional advisors are aware of and shall comply with the obligations in Clause 1 of this Schedule 3 as to confidentiality and that all information, including Confidential Information, is held securely, protected against unauthorised use or loss and, at the Authority's written discretion, destroyed securely or returned to the Authority when it is no longer required. The Supplier shall not, and shall ensure that the Staff do not, use any of the Authority's Confidential Information received otherwise than for the purposes of performing the Supplier's obligations in this Framework Agreement.
- 1.5 For the avoidance of doubt, save as required by Law or as otherwise set out in this Schedule 3, the Supplier shall not, without the prior written consent of the Authority (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed), announce that it has entered into this Framework Agreement and/or that it has been appointed as a Supplier to the Authority and/or make any other announcements about this Framework Agreement.
- 1.6 Clause 1 of this Schedule 3 shall remain in force:
 - 1.6.1 without limit in time in respect of Confidential Information which comprises Personal Data or which relates to national security; and
 - 1.6.2 for all other Confidential Information for a period of three (3) years after the expiry or earlier termination of this Framework Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Parties.

2 <u>Data protection</u>

- 2.1 The Parties acknowledge their respective duties under Data Protection Legislation and shall give each other all reasonable assistance as appropriate or necessary to enable each other to comply with those duties. For the avoidance of doubt, the Supplier shall take reasonable steps to ensure it is familiar with the Data Protection Legislation and any obligations it may have under such Data Protection Legislation and shall comply with such obligations.
- 2.2 To the extent that the nature of this Framework Agreement means that the Parties are acting both as Controllers, each Party undertakes to comply at all times with its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation and shall:
 - implement such measures and perform its obligations (as applicable) in compliance with the Data Protection Legislation;

- be responsible for determining its data security obligations taking into account the state of the art, the costs of implementation and the nature, scope, context and purposes of the Processing as well as the risk of varying likelihood and severity for the rights and freedoms of the Data Subjects, and implement appropriate technical and organisational measures to protect the Personal Data against unauthorised or unlawful Processing and accidental destruction or loss and ensure the protection of the rights of the Data Subject, in such a manner that Processing will meet the requirements of the Data Protection Legislation where Personal Data has been transmitted by it, or while the Personal Data is in its possession or control;
- 2.2.3 where appropriate, promptly refer to the other Party any requests, from (i) Data Subjects in regards to the right of access to Personal Data by that Data Subject in accordance with the Data Protection Legislation; (ii) the Information Commissioner; or (iii) any other law enforcement authority and to the extent it is reasonable and practical to do so consult with the other Party (for the avoidance of doubt at no additional cost) before responding to such request.
- 2.3 Where Personal Data is shared between the Parties, each acting as Controller:
 - 2.3.1 the Data Transferor warrants and undertakes to the Data Recipient that such Personal Data has been collected, Processed and transferred in accordance with the Data Protection Legislation and this Clause 2 of this Schedule 3:
 - 2.3.2 the Data Recipient will Process the Personal Data in accordance with the Data Protection Legislation and this Clause 2 of this Schedule 3; and
 - 2.3.3 where the Data Recipient is in breach of its obligations under this Schedule 3 and the Data Protection Legislation, the Data Transferor may temporarily suspend the transfer of the Personal Data to the Data Recipient until the breach is repaired.
- 2.4 The Supplier and the Authority shall ensure that Personal Data is safeguarded at all times in accordance with the Law, and this obligation will include (if transferred electronically) only transferring Personal Data (a) if essential, having regard to the purpose for which the transfer is conducted; and (b) that is encrypted in accordance with any international data encryption standards for healthcare, and as otherwise required by those standards applicable to the Authority under any Law and Guidance (this includes, data transferred over wireless or wired networks, held on laptops, CDs, memory sticks and tapes).
- 2.5 The Supplier shall indemnify and keep the Authority indemnified against, any loss, damages, costs, expenses (including without limitation legal costs and expenses), claims or proceedings whatsoever or howsoever arising from the Supplier's unlawful or unauthorised Processing, destruction and/or damage to Personal Data in connection with this Framework Agreement.

3 Freedom of Information and Transparency

- 3.1 The Parties acknowledge the duties of Contracting Authorities under the FOIA and Environmental Regulations and shall give each other all reasonable assistance as appropriate or necessary to enable compliance with those duties.
- 3.2 The Supplier shall assist and cooperate with the Authority to enable it to comply with its disclosure obligations under the FOIA and Environmental Regulations. The Supplier agrees:
 - 3.2.1 that this Framework Agreement and any recorded information held by the Supplier on the Authority's behalf for the purposes of this Framework Agreement are subject to the obligations and commitments of the Authority under the FOIA and Environmental Regulations;
 - 3.2.2 that the decision on whether any exemption to the general obligations of public access to information applies to any request for information received under the FOIA and Environmental Regulations is a decision solely for the Authority;
 - that where the Supplier receives a request for information under the FOIA and Environmental Regulations and the Supplier itself is subject to the FOIA and Environmental Regulations it will liaise with the Authority as to the contents of any response before a response to a request is issued and will promptly (and in any event within two (2) Business Days) provide a copy of the request and any response to the Authority:
 - that where the Supplier receives a request for information under the FOIA and Environmental Regulations and the Supplier is not itself subject to the FOIA and Environmental Regulations, it will not respond to that request (unless directed to do so by the Authority) and will promptly (and in any event within two (2) Business Days) transfer the request to the Authority;
 - 3.2.5 that the Authority, acting in accordance with the codes of practice issued and revised from time to time under both section 45 of FOIA, and regulation 16 of the Environmental Regulations, may disclose information concerning the Supplier and this Framework Agreement; and
 - 3.2.6 to assist the Authority in responding to a request for information, by processing information or environmental information (as the same are defined in FOIA and the Environmental Regulations) in accordance with a records management system that complies with all applicable records management recommendations and codes of conduct issued under section 46 of FOIA, and providing copies of all information requested by the Authority within five (5) Business Days of that request and without charge.

- 3.3 The Parties acknowledge that, except for any information which is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the FOIA and Environmental Regulations, the content of this Framework Agreement is not Confidential Information.
- 3.4 Notwithstanding any other term of this Framework Agreement, the Supplier consents to the publication of this Framework Agreement in its entirety (including variations), subject only to the redaction of information that is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the FOIA and Environmental Regulations.
- In preparing a copy of this Framework Agreement for publication under Clause 3.4 of this Schedule 3, the Authority may consult with the Supplier to inform decision making regarding any redactions but the final decision in relation to the redaction of information will be at the Authority's absolute discretion.
- 3.6 The Supplier shall assist and cooperate with the Authority to enable the Authority to publish this Framework Agreement.
- 3.7 Where any information is held by any Sub-contractor of the Supplier in connection with this Framework Agreement, the Supplier shall procure that such Sub-contractor shall comply with the relevant obligations set out in Clause 3 of this Schedule 3, as if such Sub-contractor were the Supplier.

4 Information Security

- 4.1 Without limitation to any other information governance requirements set out in this Schedule 3, the Supplier shall:
 - 4.1.1 notify the Authority forthwith of any information security breaches or near misses (including without limitation any potential or actual breaches of confidentiality or actual information security breaches) in line with the Authority's information governance Policies; and
 - 4.1.2 fully cooperate with any audits or investigations relating to information security and any privacy impact assessments undertaken by the Authority and shall provide full information as may be reasonably requested by the Authority in relation to such audits, investigations and assessments.

Definitions and Interpretations

1 <u>Definitions</u>

1.1 In this Framework Agreement the following words shall have the following meanings unless the context requires otherwise, other than in relation to the Call-off Terms and Conditions for the Supply of Goods at Appendix A of this Framework Agreement. The definitions and Interpretations that apply to the Call-off Terms and Conditions for the Supply of Goods are as set out at Appendix A of this Framework Agreement.

"Authority"	means the authority named on the front page of the Framework Agreement at page 1;		
"Authority's Obligations"	means the Authority's further obligations, if any, referred to in the Specification;		
"Award Schedule"	means the document set out at Schedule 6;		
"Business Continuity Event"	means any event or issue that could impact on the operations of the Supplier and its ability to fulfil its obligations under this Framework Agreement including an influenza pandemic, EU Exit and any Force Majeure Event;		
"Business Continuity Plan"	means the Supplier's business continuity plan which includes its plans for continuity of the supply of the Goods during a Business Continuity Event;		
"Business Day"	means any day other than Saturday, Sunday, Christmas Day, Good Friday or a statutory bank holiday in England and Wales;		
"Call-off Terms and Conditions for the Supply of Goods"	means the call-off terms and conditions for Contracts as set out at Appendix A of this Framework Agreement forming part of the Contract(s) placed under this Framework Agreement;		
"Central Government Body"	means a body listed in one of the following sub-categories of the Central Government classification of the Public Sector Classification Guide, as published and amended from time to time by the Office for National Statistics:		
	(a) Government Department;		
	(b) Non-Departmental Public Body or Assembly Sponsored Public Body (advisory, executive, or tribunal);		

	(c) Non-Ministerial Department; or (d) Executive Agency			
"Commencement Date"	means the date of this Framework Agreement;			
"Confidential Information"	means information, data and material of any nature, which either Party may receive or obtain in connection with the conclusion and/or operation of the Framework Agreement including any procurement process which is:			
	(a) Personal Data including without limitation which relates to any patient or other service user or his or her treatment or clinical or care history;			
	(b) designated as confidential by either party or that ought reasonably to be considered as confidential (however it is conveyed or on whatever media it is stored); and/or			
	(c) Policies and such other documents which the Supplier may obtain or have access to through the Authority's intranet;			
"Contract"	means any contract entered into under this Framework Agreement with the Supplier by any Participating Authority as further defined in the Call- off Terms and Conditions for the Supply of Goods;			
"Contracting Authority"	means any contracting authority as defined in Regulation 2 of the Regulations, other than the Authority;			
"Contract Manager"	means for the Authority and for the Supplier the individuals specified in the Key Provisions or such other person notified by a Party to the other Party from time to time in accordance with Clause 8.1 of Schedule 2;			
"Contract Price"	means the price exclusive of VAT that is payable to the Supplier by a Participating Authority under any Contract for the full and proper performance by the Supplier of its obligations under such Contracts (as calculated in accordance with the provisions of the Award Schedule) and as confirmed in the relevant Order Form relating to the particular Contract;			
"Controller"	shall have the same meaning as set out in the GDPR;			
"Data Protection Legislation"	means (i) the Data Protection Act 1998 or, from the date it comes into force, the Data Protection Act 2018 to the extent that it relates to processing of personal data and privacy; (ii) the GDPR, the Law Enforcement Directive (Directive (EU) 2016/680) and any applicable national implementing Law as amended from time to time; and (iii) all applicable Law about the processing of personal data and privacy;			

"Data Recipient"	means the Controller who agrees to receive Personal Data from the Data Transferor for further Processing in accordance with Schedule 3;			
"Data Subject"	shall have the same meaning as set out in the GDPR;			
"Data Transferor"	means that Controller who transfers the relevant Personal Data;			
"Dispute Resolution Procedure"	means the process for resolving disputes as set out in Clause 23 of Schedule 2;			
"DOTAS"	means the Disclosure of Tax Avoidance Schemes rules which require a promoter of tax schemes to tell HM Revenue and Customs of any specified notifiable arrangements or proposals and to provide prescribed information on those arrangements or proposals within set time limits as contained in Part 7 of the Finance Act 2004 and in secondary legislation made under vires contained in Part 7 of the Finance Act 2004 and as extended to National Insurance Contributions by the National Insurance Contributions (Application of Part 7 of the Finance Act 2004) Regulations 2012, SI 2012/1868 made under s.132A Social Security Administration Act 1992;			
"Effective Date"	has the meaning given under Clause 2.1.1 of Schedule 1;			
"Electronic Trading System(s)"	means such electronic data interchange system and/or world wide web application and/or other application with such message standards and protocols as the Authority may specify from time to time;			
"Environmental Regulations"	the Environmental Information Regulations 2004, together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or any Central Government Body in relation to such Regulations;			
"eProcurement Guidance"	means the NHS eProcurement Strategy available via: http://www.gov.uk/government/collections/nhs-procurement as amended from time to time, together with any further Guidance issued by the Department of Health and Social Care in connection with it;			
"Equality Legislation"	means any and all legislation, applicable guidance and statutory codes of practice relating to equality, diversity, non-discrimination and human rights as may be in force in England and Wales from time to time including, but not limited to, the Equality Act 2010, the Part-time Workers (Prevention of Less Favourable Treatment) Regulations 2000,			

	the Fixed-term Employees (Prevention of Less Favourable Treatment) Regulations 2002 (SI 2002/2034), the Human Rights Act 1998 and the National Minimum Wage Regulations 2015 (as amended by the National Minimum Wage (Amendment) Regulations 2016);			
"EU Exit"	means the process of the UK leaving the EU pursuant to Article 50 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union and any resulting changes in Law, customs duties and/or tariffs, and/or import/export rules or restrictions;			
"Expiry Date"	has the meaning given under Clause 2.1.2 of Schedule 1;			
"FOIA"	means the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and any subordinate legislation made under that Act from time to time, together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or any relevant Central Government Body in relation to such Act;			
"Force Majeure Event"	means any event beyond the reasonable control of the Party in question to include, without limitation:			
	(a) war including civil war (whether declared or undeclared), riot, civil commotion or armed conflict materially affecting either Party's ability to perform its obligations under this Framework Agreement;			
	(b) acts of terrorism			
	(c) flood, storm or other natural disasters;			
	(d) fire;			
	(e) unavailability of public utilities and/or access to transport networks to the extent no diligent supplier could reasonably have planned for such unavailability as part of its business continuity planning;			
	(f) government requisition or impoundment to the extent such requisition or impoundment does not result from any failure by the Supplier to comply with any relevant regulations, laws or procedures (including such laws or regulations relating to the payment of any duties or taxes) and subject to the Supplier having used all reasonable legal means to resist such requisition or impoundment;			
	(g) compliance with any local law or governmental order, rule, regulation or direction that could not have been reasonably foreseen;			
	(h) industrial action which affects the ability of the Supplier to supply the Goods, but which is not confined to the workforce of the Supplier or the workforce of any Sub-contractor of the Supplier; and			

	(i) a failure in the Supplier's and/or Authority's supply chain to the extent that such failure is due to any event suffered by a member of such supply chain, which would also qualify as a Force Majeure Event in accordance with this definition had it been suffered by one of the Parties; but, for the avoidance of doubt, not including EU Exit unless and to the extent that a consequence of EU Exit falls within one of the above defined circumstances;		
"Framework Agreement"	means the form of agreement at the front of this document and all schedules and appendices attached to the form of agreement;		
"Framework Providers"	means the Supplier and other suppliers appointed as framework providers under this Framework Agreement;		
"Fraud"	means any offence under any law in respect of fraud in relation to this Framework Agreement or defrauding or attempting to defraud or conspiring to defraud the government, parliament or any Contracting Authority;		
"GDPR"	means the General Data Protection Regulation (Regulation (EU) 2016/679);		
"General Anti- Abuse Rule"	means (a) the legislation in Part 5 of the Finance Act 2013; and (b) any future legislation introduced into parliament to counteract tax advantages arising from abusive arrangements to avoid national insurance contributions;		
"Good Industry Practice"	means the exercise of that degree of skill, diligence, prudence, risk management, quality management and foresight which would reasonably and ordinarily be expected from a skilled and experienced supplier engaged in the manufacture and/or supply of goods similar to the Goods under the same or similar circumstances as those applicable to this Framework Agreement, including in accordance with any codes of practice published by relevant trade associations;		
"Goods"	means any and all goods, materials or items that the Supplier is required to supply to Participating Authorities under Contracts placed under this Framework Agreement, details of such Goods, materials or other items being set out in the Specification, the Award Schedule and any Order;		
"Guidance"	means any applicable guidance, direction or determination and any policies, advice or industry alerts which apply to the Goods, to the extent that the same are published and publicly available or the existence or contents of them have been notified to the Supplier by the Authority and/or have been published and/or notified to the Supplier by the		

	Department of Health and Social Care, Monitor, NHSE, the MHRA, the European Medicine Agency the European Commission, the Care Quality Commission and/or any other regulator or competent body;			
"Halifax Abuse Principle"	means the principle explained in the CJEU Case C-255/02 Halifax and others;			
"Intellectual Property Rights"	means all patents, copyright, design rights, registered designs, trade marks, know-how, database rights, confidential formulae and any other intellectual property rights and the rights to apply for patents and trade marks and registered designs;			
"Invitation to Offer"	means the invitation to offer issued by the Authority comprising: Document No.01 This covering letter Document No.02 Terms of offer Document No.03 Framework Agreement and Terms and Conditions Document No.04a Specification Document No.04b Management Information Schedule Document No.04c Management Information Schedule - Template Document No.04d Participating Authorities Document No.05a Offer Schedule Document No.05b Specification response Document No.05c Award methodology and criteria Document No.06 Form of Offer Document No.07 Confidential Information Schedule			
"Key Provisions"	means the key provisions set out in Schedule 1;			
"KPI"	means the key performance indicators as set out in Schedule 5;			
"Law"	means any applicable legal requirements including without limitation:			
	(a) any applicable statute or proclamation or any delegated or subordinate legislation or regulation as applicable in England and Wales;(b) (subject to EU Exit) any applicable European Union directive,			
	regulation, decision or law;			
	(c) (subject to EU Exit) any enforceable community right within the meaning of section 2(1) European Communities Act 1972;			
	(d) any applicable judgment of a relevant court of law which is a binding precedent in England and Wales;			
	(e) requirements set by any regulatory body as applicable in England and Wales;			

	(f) any applicable code of practice as applicable in England and Wales; and			
	(g) any relevant collective agreement and/or international law provisions (to include without limitation as referred to in (a) to (f) above).			
"Licensing Authority"	means the MHRA or the EMA or such other licensing authority as the Authority shall determine;			
"Lot(s)"	shall have the meaning ascribed in the Terms of Offer;			
"MHRA"	means the Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency;			
"Mid-Point Date"	for each Good in each of the Supplier Lots specified in the Award Schedule, means the date falling half way between the Commencement Date and the expiry date specified in the Award Schedule for that Good;			
"NHS"	means the National Health Service;			
"NHSE"	means the Authority;			
"NHSE Event"	means any event by which NHSE procures or seeks to procure goods and/or services which are the same as or similar to the Goods/Services that are the subject of this Framework Agreement, which shall include (without limitation) the following such events:			
	(a) the award of a contract by NHSE to the Supplier (and/or any other supplier(s)) for the provision of any or all goods and/or services which are the same as or similar to the Goods/Services that are the subject of this Framework Agreement;			
	(b) the conclusion of a framework agreement with the Supplier (and/or any other supplier(s)) for the provision of any or all goods and/or services which are the same as or similar to the Goods/Services that are the subject of this Framework Agreement;			
	(c) the entering into a contract(s) or framework agreement(s) with the Supplier (and/or any other supplier(s)) for the provision of any or all goods and/or services which are the same as or similar to the Goods/Services that are the subject of this Framework Agreement; or			
	(d) the commencement of delivery of goods and/or services by the Supplier (and/or any other supplier(s) to NHSE (or any bodies nominated by NHSE) pursuant to the contract or framework agreement specified in (c) above (as the case may be).			

	,		
"Occasion of Tax Non-	means:		
Compliance"	(a) any tax return of the Supplier submitted to a Relevant Tax Authority on or after 1 October 2012 is found on or after 1 April 2013 to be incorrect as a result of:		
	 (i) a Relevant Tax Authority successfully challenging the Supplier under the General Anti-Abuse Rule or the Halifax Abuse Principle or under any tax rules or legislation that have an effect equivalent or similar to the General Anti-Abuse Rule or the Halifax Abuse Principle; 		
	(ii) the failure of an avoidance scheme which the Supplier was involved in, and which was, or should have been, notified to a Relevant Tax Authority under the DOTAS or any equivalent o similar regime; and/or		
	(b) any tax return of the Supplier submitted to a Relevant Tax Authority on or after 1 October 2012 gives rise, on or after 1 April 2013, to a criminal conviction in any jurisdiction for tax related offences which is not spent at the Commencement Date or to a civil penalty for fraud or evasion;		
"Offer"	means the offer submitted by the Supplier to the Authority in response to the Invitation to Offer;		
"Order Form"	means the order form on which Orders are to be placed (such order form being in such form as the Participating Authority and the Supplier shall agree from time to time);		
"Ordering Procedure"	means the procedure enabling Participating Authorities to call-off Goods and enter into Contracts under this Framework Agreement, as set out in Schedule 7;		
"Orders"	means orders for Goods placed under this Framework Agreement by Participating Authorities;		
"Participating Authority"	means a Contracting Authority entitled to place Orders under this Framework Agreement including the Authority and any other Contracting Authority as set out in the Key Provisions;		
"Party"	means the Authority or the Supplier as appropriate and Parties means both the Authority and the Supplier;		
"Personal Data"	shall have the same meaning as set out in the GDPR;		
"Policies"	means the policies, rules and procedures of the Authority as notified to the Supplier from time to time;		

"Price Firm Period"	has the meaning given under Clause 11 of Schedule 1;			
"Process"	shall have the same meaning as set out in the GDPR. Processing and Processed shall be construed accordingly;			
"Product Information"	means information concerning the Goods as may be reasonably requested by the Authority and supplied by the Supplier to the Authority in accordance with Clause 20 of Schedule 2 for inclusion in the Authority's product catalogue from time to time;			
"Prohibited Acts"	has the meaning given under Clause 30.1.1 of Schedule 2;			
"Regulations"	means the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (SI 2015/102) as amended;			
"Relevant Tax Authority"	means HM Revenue and Customs, or, if applicable, a tax authority in the jurisdiction in which the Supplier is established;			
"Remedial Proposal"	has the meaning given under Clause 15.3 of Schedule 2;			
"Review"	has the meaning given under Clause 11 of Schedule 1;			
"Review Notice"	has the meaning given under Clause 11 of Schedule 1;			
"Revised Contract Price"	means the new Contract Price for the Goods as established pursuant to a Review;			
"Specification"	means the document set out in Schedule 5 (including the Quality Control Technical Sheet) as amended and/or updated in accordance with this Framework Agreement;			
"Staff"	means all persons employed or engaged by the Supplier to perform its obligations under this Framework Agreement including any Subcontractors and person employed or engaged by such Sub-contractors;			
"Sub-contract"	means a contract between two or more suppliers at any stage of remoteness from the Supplier in a sub-contracting chain, made wholly or substantially for the purpose of performing (or contributing to the performance of) the whole or any part of this Framework Agreement;			
"Sub- contractor"	means a party to a Sub-contract other than the Supplier;			
"Supplier"	means the supplier named on the front page of Framework Agreement at page 1;			

"Supplier Lot(s)"	means the Lots to which the Supplier has been appointed under this Framework Agreement as specified in the Award Schedule;		
"Term"	means the period commencing on the Commencement Date and ending on the latest of the Expiry Dates specified in the Award Schedule;		
"Terms of Offer"	means the document entitled 'Terms of Offer' issued by the Authority as part of the Invitation to Offer;		
"Third Party Body"	has the meaning given under Clause 8.5 of Schedule 2; and		
"VAT"	means value added tax chargeable under the Value Added Tax Act 1994 or any similar, replacement or extra tax.		

- 1.2 References to any statute or order shall include any statutory extension, modification or re-enactment, and any order, regulation, bye-law or other subordinate legislation.
- 1.3 References to any legal entity shall include any body that takes over responsibility for the functions of such entity.
- 1.4 References in this Framework Agreement to a "Schedule", "Appendix", "Paragraph" or to a "Clause" are to schedules, appendices, paragraphs and clauses of this Framework Agreement.
- 1.5 References in this Framework Agreement to a day or to the calculation of time frames are references to a calendar day unless expressly specified as a Business Day.
- 1.6 Unless set out in the Award Schedule as a chargeable item and subject to Clause 31.6 of Schedule 2, the Supplier shall bear the cost of complying with its obligations under this Framework Agreement.
- 1.7 The headings are for convenience only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Framework Agreement.
- 1.8 Words denoting the singular shall include the plural and vice versa.
- 1.9 Where a term of this Framework Agreement provides for a list of one or more items following the word "including" or "includes" then such list is not to be interpreted as an exhaustive list. Any such list shall not be treated as excluding any item that might have been included in such list having regard to the context of the contractual term in question. General words are not to be given a restrictive meaning where they are followed by examples intended to be included within the general words.

- 1.10 Where there is a conflict between the Supplier's responses to the Authority's requirements and any other part of this Framework Agreement, such other part of this Framework Agreement shall prevail.
- 1.11 Where a document is required under this Framework Agreement, the Parties may agree in writing that this shall be in electronic format only.
- 1.12 Any guidance notes in grey text do not form part of this Framework Agreement.

Specification

Please refer to Document No. 04 – Specification issued with the Invitation to Offer Document

Award Schedule

Product Description	Medicine	Price	Shelf Life (Days)	Minimum Order Quantity	Lead Time (Days)
Atezolizumab 1200mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Atezolizumab				
Bleomycin infusion bags price per iu	Bleomycin	-			
Cetuximab 600mg/500ml solution for infusion bags	Cetuximab	-			
Cetuximab 700mg/500ml solution for infusion bags	Cetuximab	-			
Cetuximab 800mg/500ml solution for infusion bags	Cetuximab	-			
Cetuximab 900mg/500ml solution for infusion bags	Cetuximab	_			
Cetuximab 1000mg/500ml solution for infusion bags	Cetuximab				
Cytarabine 20mg/0.2ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Cytarabine				
Cytarabine 20mg/1ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Cytarabine				
Doxorubicin 5mg/2.5ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Doxorubicin				
Doxorubicin 20mg/10ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Doxorubicin				
Doxorubicin 50mg/25ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Doxorubicin				
Doxorubicin 60mg/30ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Doxorubicin	1			
Doxorubicin 100mg/50ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Doxorubicin	1			
Fludarabine 40mg/10ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Fludarabine				
Fludarabine 42.5mg/10ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Fludarabine				
Fludarabine 45mg/10ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Fludarabine				
Fludarabine 50mg/10ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Fludarabine] THI	S SECTION	N HAS BEI	ΞN
Fludarabine 40mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Fludarabine				
Fludarabine 42.5mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Fludarabine	RED	DACTED - S	SECTION	43
Fludarabine 45mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Fludarabine	(00)	ANAEDOIA!	INITEDEO:	TC)
Fludarabine 50mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Fludarabine	(COI	MMERCIAL	INIEKES	10)
Fludarabine 55mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Fludarabine				

	İ	1
Fludarabine 60mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Fludarabine	
Fluorouracil 50mg/2ml (2.5%) solution for infusion pre-filled syringes	Fluorouracil	
Fluorouracil 200mg/8ml (2.5%) solution for infusion pre-filled syringes	Fluorouracil	
Fluorouracil 500mg/20ml (2.5%) solution for infusion pre-filled syringes	Fluorouracil	
Fluorouracil 600mg/24ml (2.5%) solution for infusion pre-filled syringes	Fluorouracil	
Fluorouracil 1g/40ml (2.5%) solution for infusion pre-filled syringes	Fluorouracil]
Fluorouracil 1350mg/1000ml (0.135%) solution for infusion bags	Fluorouracil	
Fluorouracil 1500mg/1000ml (0.15%) solution for infusion bags	Fluorouracil	
Ganciclovir 50mg/50ml solution for infusion bags	Ganciclovir	
Ganciclovir 100mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Ganciclovir	
Ganciclovir 150mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Ganciclovir	
Ganciclovir 200mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Ganciclovir	
Ganciclovir 250mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Ganciclovir	
Ganciclovir 300mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Ganciclovir	
Ganciclovir 350mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Ganciclovir	
Ganciclovir 400mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Ganciclovir	
Ganciclovir 450mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Ganciclovir	
Ganciclovir 500mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Ganciclovir	
Gemcitabine 1026mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Gemcitabine	
Gemcitabine 1100mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Gemcitabine	
Gemcitabine 1140mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Gemcitabine	
Gemcitabine 1254mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Gemcitabine	
Gemcitabine 1300mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Gemcitabine	
Gemcitabine 1368mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Gemcitabine	THIS SECTION HAS BEEN
Gemcitabine 1400mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Gemcitabine	523
Gemcitabine 1500mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Gemcitabine	REDACTED – SECTION 43
Gemcitabine 1520mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Gemcitabine	
Gemcitabine 1710mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Gemcitabine	(COMMERCIAL INTERESTS)
Gemcitabine 1900mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Gemcitabine	

Gemcitabine 2128mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Gemcitabine	
Gemcitabine 2394mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Gemcitabine	
Gemcitabine 2400mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Gemcitabine	
Methotrexate 7.5mg/0.75ml solution for injection pre-filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 5mg/0.2ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 7.5mg/0.3ml solution for injection pre-filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 10mg/0.4ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 12.5mg/0.5ml solution for injection pre-filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 15mg/0.6ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 17.5mg/0.7ml solution for injection pre-filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 20mg/0.8ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 22.5mg/0.9ml solution for injection pre-filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 25mg/1ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 30mg/1.2ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 35mg/1.4ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 40mg/1.6ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 45mg/1.8ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 50mg/2ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 60mg/2.4ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 62.5mg/2.5ml solution for injection pre-filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 70mg/2.8ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 75mg/3ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 80mg/3.2ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 85mg/3.4ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	THIS SECTION HAS BEEN
Methotrexate 90mg/3.6ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 95mg/3.8ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	REDACTED – SECTION 43
Methotrexate 100mg/4ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	(COMMEDCIAL INTERESTS)
Methotrexate 50mg/0.5ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	(COMMERCIAL INTERESTS)
Methotrexate 80mg/0.8ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	

Methotrexate 85mg/0.85ml solution for injection	Methotrexate	
pre-filled syringes Methotrexate 90mg/0.9ml solution for injection pre-filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 95mg/0.95ml solution for injection pre-filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Methotrexate 100mg/1ml solution for injection pre- filled syringes	Methotrexate	
Nivolumab 50mg/50ml solution for infusion bags	Nivolumab	
Nivolumab 58mg/50ml solution for infusion bags	Nivolumab	
Nivolumab 68mg/50ml solution for infusion bags	Nivolumab	
Nivolumab 80mg/50ml solution for infusion bags	Nivolumab	
Nivolumab 90mg/50ml solution for infusion bags	Nivolumab	
Nivolumab 100mg/50ml solution for infusion bags	Nivolumab	
Nivolumab 110mg/50ml solution for infusion bags	Nivolumab	
Nivolumab 120mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Nivolumab	
Nivolumab 140mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Nivolumab	
Nivolumab 160mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Nivolumab	
Nivolumab 180mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Nivolumab	
Nivolumab 200mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Nivolumab	
Nivolumab 220mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Nivolumab	
Nivolumab 240mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Nivolumab	
Nivolumab 260mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Nivolumab	
Nivolumab 280mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Nivolumab	
Nivolumab 300mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Nivolumab	
Nivolumab 480mg/100ml solution for infusion bags Obinutuzumab 1000mg/250ml solution for infusion	Nivolumab	
bags	Obinutuzumab	
Panitumumab 260mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Panitumu mab	THIS SECTION HAS BEEN
Panitumumab 300mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Panitumumab	
Panitumu mab 340 mg/100 ml solution for infusion bags	Panitumumab	REDACTED – SECTION 43
Panitumumab 400mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Panitumu mab	(00) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
Panitumumab 440mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Panitumu mab	(COMMERCIAL INTERESTS)
Panitumumab 500mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Panitumu mab	

Panitumumab 600mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Panitumu mab	
Panitumumab 700mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Panitumumab	
Pembrolizumab 100mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Pembrolizu mab	
Pembrolizumab 125mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Pembrolizumab	
Pembrolizumab 150mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Pembrolizumab	
Pembrolizumab 175mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Pembrolizu mab	
Pembrolizumab 200mg/100ml solution for infusion bags	Pembroliz u mab	
Pertuzumab 420mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Pertuzumab	
Pertuzumab 840mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Pertuzumab	
Rituximab (Mabthera) 500mg/500ml solution for infusion bags	Rituximab (Mabthera)	
Rituximab (Mabthera) 550mg/500ml solution for infusion bags	Rituximab (Mabthera)	
Rituximab (Mabthera) 600mg/500ml solution for infusion bags	Rituximab (Mabthera)	
Rituximab (Mabthera) 650mg/500ml solution for infusion bags	Rituximab (Mabthera)	
Rituximab (Mabthera) 700mg/500ml solution for infusion bags	Rituximab (Mabthera)	
Rituximab (Mabthera) 800mg/500ml solution for infusion bags Rituximab (Mabthera) 900mg/500ml solution for	Rituximab (Mabthera)	
infusion bags	Rituximab (Mabthera)	
Rituximab (Mabthera) 1000mg/500ml solution for infusion bags Rituximab (Rixathon) 500mg/500ml solution for	Rituximab (Mabthera)	
infusion bags Rituximab (Rixathon) 550mg/500ml solution for	Rituximab (Rixathon)	
infusion bags Rituximab (Rixathon) 600mg/500ml solution for	Rituximab (Rixathon)	
infusion bags Rituximab (Rixathon) 650mg/500ml solution for	Rituximab (Rixathon)	
infusion bags Rituximab (Rixathon) 700mg/500ml solution for	Rituximab (Rixathon)	
infusion bags Rituximab (Rixathon) 800mg/500ml solution for	Rituximab (Rixathon)	
infusion bags Rituximab (Rixathon) 900mg/500ml solution for	Rituximab (Rixathon)	
infusion bags Rituximab (Rixathon) 1000mg/500ml solution for	Rituximab (Rixathon)	THIS SECTION HAS BEEN
infusion bags Rituximab (Truxima) 500mg/500ml solution for	Rituximab (Rixathon)	
infusion bags Rituximab (Truxima) 550mg/500ml solution for	Rituximab (Truxima)	REDACTED – SECTION 43
infusion bags Rituximab (Truxima) 600mg/500ml solution for	Rituximab (Truxima)	(COMMERCIAL INTERESTS)
infusion bags Rituximab (Truxima) 650mg/500ml solution for	Rituximab (Truxima)	
infusion bags	Rituximab (Truxima)	

Rituximab (Truxima) 700mg/500ml solution for infusion bags	Rituximab (Truxima)	
Rituximab (Truxima) 800mg/500ml solution for infusion bags	Rituximab (Truxima)	
Rituximab (Truxima) 900mg/500ml solution for infusion bags	Rituximab (Truxima)	
Rituximab (Truxima) 1000mg/500ml solution for infusion bags	Rituximab (Truxima)	
Trastuzumab (Herceptin) 294mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Herceptin)	
Trastuzumab (Herceptin) 336mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Herceptin)	
Trastuzumab (Herceptin) 378mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Herceptin)	
Trastuzumab (Herceptin) 441mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Herceptin)	
Trastuzumab (Herceptin) 504mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Herceptin)	
Trastuzumab (Herceptin) 588mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Herceptin)	
Trastuzumab (Herceptin) 651mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Herceptin)	
Trastuzumab (Herzuma) 294mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Herzuma)	
Trastuzumab (Herzuma) 336mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Herzuma)	
Trastuzumab (Herzuma) 378mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Herzuma)	
Trastuzumab (Herzuma) 441mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Herzuma)	
Trastuzumab (Herzuma) 504mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Herzuma)	
Trastuzumab (Herzuma) 588mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Herzuma)	
Trastuzumab (Herzuma) 651mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Herzuma)	
Trastuzumab (Ontruzant) 294mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Ontruzant)	
Trastuzumab (Ontruzant) 336mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Ontruzant)	
Trastuzumab (Ontruzant) 378mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Ontruzant)	
Trastuzumab (Ontruzant) 441mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Ontruzant)	
Trastuzumab (Ontruzant) 504mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Ontruzant)	
Trastuzumab (Ontruzant) 588mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Ontruzant)	THIS SECTION HAS BEEN
Trastuzumab (Ontruzant) 651mg/250ml solution for infusion bags	Trastuzumab (Ontruzant)	THIO OLOTION HAS BEEN
Vinorelbine 32mg/50ml solution for infusion bags	Vinorelbine	REDACTED – SECTION 43
Vinorelbine 36mg/50ml solution for infusion bags	Vinorelbine	(COMMEDCIAL INTERESTS)
Vinorelbine 40mg/50ml solution for infusion bags	Vinorelbine	(COMMERCIAL INTERESTS)
Vinorelbine 44mg/50ml solution for infusion bags	Vinorelbine	

Vinorelbine 48mg/50ml solution for infusion bags	Vinorelbine	
Vinorelbine 54mg/50ml solution for infusion bags	Vinorelbine	THIS SECTION HAS BEEN REDACTED – SECTION 43
Vinorelbine 60mg/50ml solution for infusion bags	Vinorelbine	(COMMERCIAL INTERESTS)

^{*} Shelf life for Bleomycin and Ganciclovir varies depending on concentration

Ordering Procedure

1 Awards under the Framework Agreement

- 1.1 If a Participating Authority decides to source any Goods through the Framework Agreement then it may satisfy its requirements for the Goods by awarding a Contract in accordance with the terms laid down in this Framework Agreement without re-opening competition.
- 1.2 Any Participating Authority ordering Goods under the Framework Agreement without re-opening competition shall:
 - 1.2.1 identify the relevant Lot which its Goods' requirements fall into;
 - 1.2.2 send an Order to the Framework Provider as set out in Clause 3 of this Schedule 7 following the evaluation of its Offer

2 Form of Order

- 2.1 Subject to Clauses 1.1 and 1.2 of this Schedule 7, each Participating Authority may place an Order with the Supplier by serving an Order Form.
- 2.2 In the event that the Participating Authority places an Order with the Supplier pursuant to the Ordering Procedure, the Supplier agrees that it shall be obliged to fulfil the Order.

3 Lots

- 3.1 The Supplier has been appointed under this Framework Agreement to the Lot(s) specified in the Award Schedule.
- 3.2 Such Lot(s) have been awarded as follows:

NAME OF LOT	AWARDED FRAMEWORK PROVIDERS
	Baxter Healthcare Ltd, ITH Pharma Ltd,
Atezolizumab	Qualasept Ltd (trading as Bath ASU)
Bevacizumab	No award
Bleomycin	ITH Pharma Ltd
Bortezomib	Baxter Healthcare Ltd
Carboplatin	Baxter Healthcare Ltd
	Baxter Healthcare Ltd, ITH Pharma Ltd,
Cetuximab	Qualasept Ltd (trading as Bath ASU)
Cisplatin	Baxter Healthcare Ltd

	_
	Baxter Healthcare Ltd, Qualasept Ltd
Cyclophosphamide Syringes	(trading as Bath ASU)
Cyclophosphamide Bags	Baxter Healthcare Ltd
Cytarabine	ITH Pharma Ltd
Docetaxel	Qualasept Ltd (trading as Bath ASU)
Doxorubicin	ITH Pharma Ltd
	Baxter Healthcare Ltd, Qualasept Ltd
Epirubicin	(trading as Bath ASU)
Fludarabine Syringes	ITH Pharma Ltd
Fludarabine Bags	ITH Pharma Ltd
Fluorouracil Syringes	Baxter Healthcare Ltd, ITH Pharma Ltd
Fluorouracil Bags	ITH Pharma Ltd
	Baxter Healthcare Ltd, Qualasept Ltd
Fluorouracil in Elastomeric Devices	(trading as Bath ASU)
Ganciclovir	ITH Pharma Ltd
Gemcitabine	ITH Pharma Ltd
Ifosfamide	No award
Irinotecan	Baxter Healthcare Ltd
Methotrexate	ITH Pharma Ltd
	Baxter Healthcare Ltd, ITH Pharma Ltd,
Nivolumab	Qualasept Ltd (trading as Bath ASU)
	ITH Pharma Ltd, Qualasept Ltd (trading as
Obinutuzumab	Bath ASU)
Oxaliplatin	Baxter Healthcare Ltd
Paclitaxel	Baxter Healthcare Ltd
	Baxter Healthcare Ltd, ITH Pharma Ltd,
Panitumumab	Qualasept Ltd (trading as Bath ASU)
	Baxter Healthcare Ltd, ITH Pharma Ltd,
Pembrolizumab	Qualasept Ltd (trading as Bath ASU)
Pemetrexed	Qualasept Ltd (trading as Bath ASU)
	Baxter Healthcare Ltd, ITH Pharma Ltd,
Pertuzumab	Qualasept Ltd (trading as Bath ASU)
	Baxter Healthcare Ltd, ITH Pharma Ltd,
Rituximab (Mabthera)	Qualasept Ltd (trading as Bath ASU)
,	Baxter Healthcare Ltd, ITH Pharma Ltd,
Rituximab (Rixathon)	Qualasept Ltd (trading as Bath ASU)
, ,	Baxter Healthcare Ltd, ITH Pharma Ltd,
Rituximab (Truxima)	Qualasept Ltd (trading as Bath ASU)
, ,	Baxter Healthcare Ltd, ITH Pharma Ltd,
Trastuzumab (Herceptin)	Qualasept Ltd (trading as Bath ASU)
(/	

	Baxter Healthcare Ltd, ITH Pharma Ltd,
Trastuzumab (Herzuma)	Qualasept Ltd (trading as Bath ASU)
Trastuzumab (Kanjinti)	Baxter Healthcare Ltd
Trastuzumab (Ontruzant)	Baxter Healthcare Ltd, ITH Pharma Ltd
Trastuzumab (Trasimera)	Baxter Healthcare Ltd
Vinblastine	Qualasept Ltd (trading as Bath ASU)
Vincristine	Qualasept Ltd (trading as Bath ASU)
Vinorelbine	ITH Pharma Ltd

Participating Authorities

Document 04d - Participating Authorities

NHS Framework Agreement for Aseptically Prepared Cytotoxic Medicines & Monoclonal Antibodies – East of England, London and South East Coast Offer Reference: CM/PHS/19/5580

East of England, London and South East Coast Trusts

Trust Code	Trust Name	Generics National Buying Group	Generics National Buying Group Combined	NHSE (Branded) Region	Region/ Division	Consortia	Hub / Confed	ex SHA (= 10 Branded regions)	Address	Address	Address	Address	Address	Post Code	e Amendment
DDH0	BASILDON AND THURROCK NHS TRUST (BASILDON)	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	Essex (3ESX)	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	BASILDON HOSPITAL	BASILDON AND THURROCK NHS TRUST	NETHERMAYNE BASILDON	ESSEX	SS16 5NL	
DDH1	BASILDON AND THURROCK NHS TRUST (ORSETT)	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	Essex (3ESX)	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ORSETT HOSPITAL	BASILDON AND THURROCK NHS TRUST	ROWLEY ROAD ORSETT	ESSEX	RM16 3EL	ı
C110	BEDFORD HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	Shires (3ESX)	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	BEDFORD HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	KEMPSTON ROAD	BEDFORD		MK42 9DJ	
GT01	CAMBRIDGE UNIV HOSPITAL NHS TRUST (ADDENBROOKES)	DI N	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	East Anglia	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England	PHARMACY STORES	ADDENBROOKES HOSPITAL	CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	CENTRAL PHARMACY BOX 104 HILLS ROAD	CAMBRIDGE	CB2 0QQ	
Γ113	CAMBRIDGESHIRE & PETERBOROUGH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (FULBOURN)	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	East Anglia	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PATIENT RESOURCE CENTRE		CAMBRIDGESHIRE & PETERBOROUGH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	CAMBRIDGE		CB21 5EF	
DEE4	EAST SUFFOLK AND NORTH ESSEX NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	Essex (3ESX)	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	PHARMACY SUPPORT UNIT	COLCHESTER HOSPITAL UNIVERSITY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	COLCHESTER GENERAL HOSPITAL	TURNER ROAD	COLCHESTER	CO4 5JL	Trust name updated 1 Nov 2018
WR96	HERTFORDSHIRE PARTNERSHIP NHS TRUST	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	Shires (3ESX)	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	KINGSLEY GREEN HOSPITAL PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HERTFORDSHIRE PARTNERSHIP NHS TRUST	HARPER LANE	RADLETT	HERTFORDSHIRE	WD7 9HQ	
GQ02	EAST SUFFOLK AND NORTH ESSEX NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	East Anglia (3EA)	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	IPSWICH HOSPITAL	HEATH ROAD	IPSWICH		IP4 5PD	Trust name updated 1 Nov 2018
GP75	JAMES PAGET UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	East Anglia (3EA)	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	JAMES PAGET UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	LOWESTOFT ROAD	GORLESTON GREAT YARMOUTH	NORFOLK	NR31 6LA	
C971	LUTON AND DUNSTABLE HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	Shires (3ESX)	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	LUTON & DUNSTABLE HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	LEWSEY ROAD	LUTON	BEDFORDSHIRE	LU4 0DZ	
Q8LO	MID ESSEX HOSPITAL SERVICES NHS TRUST (BROOMFIELD)	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	Essex (3ESX)	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	BROOMFIELD HOSPITAL MID ESSEX HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	COURT ROAD	CHELMSFORD	ESSEX	CM7 7ET	
M105	NORFOLK AND NORWICH UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	East Anglia (3EA)	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT SUPPORT SERVICES	NORFOLK & NORWICH UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	COLNEY LANE	NORWICH		NR4 7UY	
MY01	NORFOLK AND WAVENEY MENTAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	East Anglia (3EA)	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	NORFOLK & WAVENEY MENTAL HEALTH PARTN	HELLESDON HOSPITAL	DRAYTON HIGH ROAD NORWICH	NORFOLK	NR6 5BE	
YV85	CAMBRIDGESHIRE COMMUNITY SERVICES TRUST	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	East Anglia (3EA)	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ICASH CLINIC	KINGS CHAMBERS, 9-41 PRIESTGATE	PETERBOROUGH	CAMBRIDGESHIRE	PE1 1JL	
GM21	PAPWORTH HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	East Anglia (3EA)	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	PAPWORTH HOSPITAL PAPWORTH HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	PAPWORTH EVERARD	CAMBRIDGE	CAMBRIDGESHIRE	CB3 8RE	
GN90	NORTH WEST ANGLIA NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (HINCHINGBROOKE)	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	East Anglia (3EA)	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL	NORTH WEST ANGLIA NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	HINCHINGBROOKE PARK	HUNTINGDON	PE18 8NT	
GN66	NORTH WEST ANGLIA NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (PETERBOROUGH CITY HOSPITAL)	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	East Anglia (3EA)	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	PETERBOROUGH CITY HOSPITAL	NORTH WEST ANGLIA NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	EDITH CAVELL CAMPUS BRETTON GATE	PETERBOROUGH	PE3 9GZ	
owen	PRINCESS ALEXANDRA HOSPITAL NHS TRUST (HARLOW)	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	Essex (3ESX)	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	PRINCESS ALEXANDRA HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	HAMSTEL ROAD	HARLOW	ESSEX	CM20 1QX	

	T								1	1	1	1	1		
					East of		East of England NHS								
RCX70	QUEEN ELIZABETH HOSPITALS KINGS LYNN NHS TRUST	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	England (EG0)	East Anglia (3EA)		East of England SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	QUEEN ELIZABETH HOSPITAL KING'S LYNN	GAYTON ROAD	KINGS LYNN	NORFOLK	PE30 4ET	
ROATO		DEN	INVER		East of	. ,		OTIA	THARWACT BELARTWENT	KINGGETNIN	GATTON NOAD	INIVOO ETNIV	NOITI GER	1 230 421	
NT805	RAMSAY HEALTH CARE - FITZWILLIAM HOSPITAL	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	England (EG0)	East Anglia (3EA)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Not Applicable	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	MILTON WAY	SOUTH BRETTON	PETERBOROUGH	CAMBRIDGESHIRE	PE3 9AQ	
						(==: -/									
	SOUTHEND UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS			Midlands and	East of England	Essex	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement	East of England		SOUTHEND UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION					
RAJ01	FOUNDATION TRUST	DLN	NWLN	East (MAE)	(EG0) East of	(3ESX)	Hub (3EOE)	SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	TRUST	PRITTLEWELL CHASE	WESTCLIFFE ON SEA		SS0 0RY	
				Midlands and	England	Shires	Not in a Collaborative Hub	East of England			WEST HERTFORDSHIRE				
CB100	TABLET PACKAGING UNIT	DLN	NWLN	East (MAE)	(EG0)	(3ESX)	or Confederation	SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	PPAS CELL BARNES	HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	HIGHFIELD LANE	ST ALBANS	AL4 OPN	
					East of		East of England NHS								
RWG03	WEST HERTFORDSHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (ST ALBANS)	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and Fast (MAF)	England (EG0)	Shires (3ESX)	Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ST ALBANS CITY HOSPITAL	WEST HERTSFORDSHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	WAVERLEY ROAD	HERTFORDSHIRE	AL3 5PN	
KWG03	TRUST (STALBANS)	DLIN	INVVLIN	EdSt (WAL)	(EGU)	(SESA)		SIIA	PHARIMACT DEPARTMENT	31 ALBANS CITT HOSFITAL	HOSFITALS NEIS TROST	WAVERLET KOAD	HERTFORDSHIRE	ALS SEN	
	WEST HERTFORDSHIRE HOSPITALS NHS			Midlands and	East of England	Shires	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement	East of England		HEMEL HEMPSTEAD GENERAL	WEST HERTEORDSHIRE				
RWG08	TRUST (HEMEL)	DLN	NWLN	East (MAE)	(EG0)	(3ESX)	Hub (3EOE)	SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HOSPITAL	HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	HILLFIELD ROAD	HEMEL HEMPSTEAD	HP2 4AD	
					Fast of		East of England NHS								
	WEST HERTFORDSHIRE HOSPITALS NHS			Midlands and	England	Shires	Collaborative Procurement	East of England		WATFORD GENERAL	WEST HERTFORDSHIRE	VICARAGE ROAD			
RWG02	TRUST (WATFORD)	DLN	NWLN	East (MAE)	(EG0)	(3ESX)	Hub (3EOE)	SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HOSPITAL	HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	WATFORD	HERTS	WD1 8HB	-
					East of		East of England NHS								
RGR50	WEST SUFFOLK HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	England (EG0)	East Anglia (3EA)	Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	WEST SUFFOLK HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	HARDWICK LANE	BURY ST EDMUNDS	SUFFOLK	IP33 2QZ	
				,,	Pan	(==: 7									
RF4HA	BARKING HAVERING&REDBRIDGE HOSPITAL NHS (H WOOD)	DI N	NWI N	London (LNW)	London (LNW)	East London (3OLN)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HAROLD WOOD HOSPITAL	BARKING HAVERING AND REDBRIDGE NHS TRUST	GUBBINS LANE ROMFORD	ESSEX	RM3 0BE	
					Pan	(4.4.2)	,								
RF4KG	BARKING HAVERING&REDBRIDGE HOSPITAL NHS T (KGEORGE)	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	London (LNW)	East London (3OLN)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	KING GEORGE HOSPITAL	BARKING HAVERING AND REDBRIDGE NHS TRUST	BARLEY LANE GOODMAYES	ESSEX	IG3 8YB	
					Pan										
RF4OC	BARKING HAVERING&REDBRIDGE HOSPITAL NHS TRUST (QUEENS)	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	London (LNW)	East London (3OLN)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	QUEENS HOSPITAL	BARKING HAVERING AND REDBRIDGE NHS TRUST	ROM VALLEY WAY ROMFORD	ESSEX	RM7 0AG	
	· · ·			i i	D	North Centra									
	ROYAL FREE LONDON NHS FOUNDATION				London	London	London Procurement				ROYAL FREE LONDON NHS				
RVL01	TRUST (BARNET GENERAL)	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW)	(3ILN)	Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	BARNET GENERAL HOSPITAL	FOUNDATION TRUST	WELLHOUSE LANE	BARNET	EN5 3DJ	
					Pan	North Centra									
	DOVAL EDEE LONDON MUO FOLIMBATION														
DV/I C7	ROYAL FREE LONDON NHS FOUNDATION	DIN	NDA/LNL	Landan (LNIA)	London	London	London Procurement	Landan CIIA	DUADMACY DEDARTMENT	CHACE FARMHOCRITAL	ROYAL FREE LONDON NHS	DIDCEWAY	ENERL D	ENO O II	
RVLC7	TRUST (CHASE FARM)	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	London (LNW) Pan	London (3ILN)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	CHASE FARM HOSPITAL	ROYAL FREE LONDON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	RIDGEWAY	ENFIELD	EN2 8JL	
	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON				(LNW) Pan London	(3ILN) East London	Project (3LPP) London Procurement			THE LONDON CHEST	FOUNDATION TRUST				uras DN IOO
RVLC7	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST)	DLN	NWLN NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London (LNW) Pan	(3ILN)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL	FOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST	BONNER ROAD	ENFIELD	EN2 8JL	was RNJ00
R1H83	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London (LNW) Pan London	(3ILN) East London (3OLN) East London	Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP) London Procurement	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON	FOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET	LONDON	E2 9JX	
	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST)				(LNW) Pan London (LNW) Pan	(3ILN) East London (3OLN)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP)			THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL	FOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST	BONNER ROAD			was RNJ00 was RNJMO
R1H83	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST	DLN	NWLN NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London (LNW) Pan London (LNW) Pan London (LNW) Pan London	(3ILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP) London Procurement	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S	FOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL	LONDON	E2 9JX	
R1H83	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW)	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London (LNW) Pan London (LNW) Pan London (LNW) Pan London (LNW) Pan	(3ILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL	FOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD	LONDON	E2 9JX	
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL	DLN DLN DLN	NWLN NWLN	London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London	(3ILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) North West London	Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP) London Procurement	London SHA London SHA London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER	EOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR	LONDON LONDON	E2 9JX E1 2ES EC1A 7BE	was RNJMO
R1H83	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DLN	NWLN NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London (LNW) Pan	(3ILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) North West	Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL	FOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD	LONDON	E2 9JX E1 2ES EC1A 7BE	
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0 RQM00	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE	DLN DLN DLN	NWLN NWLN NWLN	London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London (LNW)	(3ILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement	London SHA London SHA London SHA London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL	FOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR 399 FULHAM ROAD	LONDON LONDON LONDON	E2 9JX E1 2ES EC1A 7BE SW10 9NH	was RNJMO
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DLN DLN DLN DLN	NWLN NWLN	London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London (LNW)	(3ILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) North West London (3RIV)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA London SHA London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER	EOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR	LONDON LONDON	E2 9JX E1 2ES EC1A 7BE	was RNJMO
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0 RQM00	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EALING HOSPITAL)	DLN DLN DLN DLN	NWLN NWLN NWLN	London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London (LNW)	(3ILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) North West London	Project (3LPP) London Procurement	London SHA London SHA London SHA London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL EALING HOSPITAL	EOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINISTER HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST UXBRIDGE ROAD	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR 399 FULHAM ROAD	LONDON LONDON LONDON	E2 9JX E1 2ES EC1A 7BE SW10 9NH	was RNJMO
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0 RQM00	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE	DLN DLN DLN DLN	NWLN NWLN NWLN	London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London	(3ILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) North West London (3RIV) North Centra	Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA London SHA London SHA London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL	FOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR 399 FULHAM ROAD	LONDON LONDON LONDON	E2 9JX E1 2ES EC1A 7BE SW10 9NH	was RNJMO
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0 RQM00 RC300	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EALING HOSPITAL) GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL FOR	DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN	NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN	London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London	(3ILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) North West London (3RIV) North West London (3RIV) North Centra London	Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA London SHA London SHA London SHA London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL EALING HOSPITAL GREAT ORMOND STREET	EOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST UXBRIDGE ROAD GREAT ORMOND STREET FOR	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR 399 FULHAM ROAD SOUTHALL GREAT ORMOND STREET	LONDON LONDON LONDON MIDDLESEX	E2 9JX E1 2ES EC1A 7BE SW10 9NH UB1 3HW	was RNJMO
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0 RQM00 RC300	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EALING HOSPITAL) GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST	DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN	NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN	London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London	(3ILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) North Centra London (3ILN) North Centra London (3ILN) East London (3ILN)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA London SHA London SHA London SHA London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL EALING HOSPITAL GREAT ORMOND STREET	EOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST UXBRIDGE ROAD GREAT ORMOND STREET FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR 369 FULHAM ROAD SOUTHALL	LONDON LONDON LONDON MIDDLESEX	E2 9JX E1 2ES EC1A 7BE SW10 9NH UB1 3HW	was RNJMO
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0 RQM00 RC300 RP401	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EALING HOSPITAL) GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS	DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN	NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN	London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London	(3ILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) North West London (3RIV) North Centra London (3ILN) East London (3ILN)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement	London SHA London SHA London SHA London SHA London SHA London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL EALING HOSPITAL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL	EQUINDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST UXBRIDGE ROAD GREAT ORMOND STREET FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON HOSPITAL NHS	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR 399 FULHAM ROAD SOUTHALL GREAT ORMOND STREET	LONDON LONDON LONDON MIDDLESEX LONDON	E2 9JX E1 2ES EC1A 7BE SW10 9NH UB1 3HW WC1N 3JH	was RNJMO
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0 RQM00 RC300 RP401	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EALING HOSPITAL) GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN	NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN	London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London (LNW) Pan Pan London (LNW) Pan Pan London Pan London	GILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) Rorin West London (3RIV) Norin West London (3RIV) Norin Centra London (3RIV) East London (3RIV) Norin Centra London (3OLN) Rorin West London (3OLN)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA London SHA London SHA London SHA London SHA London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL EALING HOSPITAL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL	BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST UXBRIDGE ROAD GREAT ORMOND STREET FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON HOSPITAL NHS TRUST MPERIAL COLLEGE IMPERIAL COLLEGE	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR 399 FULHAM ROAD SOUTHALL GREAT ORMOND STREET	LONDON LONDON LONDON MIDDLESEX LONDON	E2 9JX E1 2ES EC1A 7BE SW10 9NH UB1 3HW WC1N 3JH	was RNJMO
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0 RQM00 RC300 RP401 RQXM1	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EALING HOSPITAL) GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS	DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN	NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London	GILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) North Centra London (3RIV) East London (3RIV) North Centra London (3OLN) North Centra London (3OLN) Roth Centra London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) North West London (3RIV) North West London (3RIV)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL EALING HOSPITAL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL HOMERTON HOSPITAL CHARING CROSS HOSPITAL	EOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST UXBRIDGE ROAD GREAT ORMOND STREET FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON HOSPITAL NHS TRUST IMPERIAL COLLEGE	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR 369 FULHAM ROAD SOUTHALL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOMERTON ROW FULHAM PALACE ROAD	LONDON LONDON LONDON MIDDLESEX LONDON LONDON LONDON	E2 9JX E1 2ES EC1A 7BE SW10 9NH UB1 3HW WC1N 3JH E9 6SR	was RNJMO
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0 RQM00 RC300 RP401 RQXM1	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EALING HOSPITAL) GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (CHARING X)	DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN	NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN	London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW) London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London (LNW)	(3ILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) North Centra London (3OLN) North Centra London (3OLN) North West London (3OLN) North West London (3OLN) East London (3OLN)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL EALING HOSPITAL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL HOMERTON HOSPITAL	EOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINISTER HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST UXBRIDGE ROAD GREAT ORMOND STREET FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON HOSPITAL NHS TRUST IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR 369 FULHAM ROAD SOUTHALL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOMERTON ROW	LONDON LONDON LONDON MIDDLESEX LONDON LONDON	E2 9JX E1 2ES EC1A 7BE SW10 9NH UB1 3HW WC1N 3JH	was RNJMO
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0 ROM00 RC300 RP401 RQXM1 RQN01 RYJ07	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EALING HOSPITAL) GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (CHARING X) IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EYE) IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EYE)	DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN	NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London London (LNW) Pan London London London London London London London London	GILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) North Centra London (3RIV) East London (3RIV) North Centra London (3OLN) North Centra London (3OLN) Roth Centra London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) North West London (3RIV) North West London (3RIV)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL EALING HOSPITAL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL HOMERTON HOSPITAL CHARING CROSS HOSPITAL WESTERN EYE HOSPITAL	EOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST UXBRIDGE ROAD GREAT ORMOND STREET FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON HOSPITAL NHS TRUST MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR 369 FULHAM ROAD SOUTHALL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOMERTON ROW FULHAM PALACE ROAD	LONDON LONDON LONDON MIDDLESEX LONDON LONDON LONDON	E2 9JX E1 2ES EC1A 7BE SW10 9NH UB1 3HW WC1N 3JH E9 6SR	was RNJMO
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0 RQM00 RC300 RP401 RQXM1 RQXM1	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EALING HOSPITAL) GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (CHARING X) IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (CHARING X) IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EYE)	DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN DLN	NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London (LNW) Pan	(3ILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) Rorth West London (3RIV) North Centra London (3ILN) East London (3ILN) North Centra London (3ILN) North West London (3ILN) North West London (3ILN) North West London (3RIV) North West London (3RIV) North West London (3RIV) North West London (3RIV)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL EALING HOSPITAL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL HOMERTON HOSPITAL CHARING CROSS HOSPITAL	BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST UXBRIDGE ROAD GREAT ORMOND STREET FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON HOSPITAL NHS TRUST IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EYE)	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR 369 FULHAM ROAD SOUTHALL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOMERTON ROW FULHAM PALACE ROAD	LONDON LONDON LONDON MIDDLESEX LONDON LONDON LONDON	E2 9JX E1 2ES EC1A 7BE SW10 9NH UB1 3HW WC1N 3JH E9 6SR	was RNJMO
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0 ROM00 RC300 RP401 RQXM1 RQXM1 RQXM1	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EALING HOSPITAL) GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (CHARING X) MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EYE) MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (HAMMERSMITH)	DLN	NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London London (LNW) Pan London London London London London London London	(30LN) East London (30LN) East London (30LN) East London (30LN) Rorth West London (30LN) North West London (30LN) North Centra London (30LN) North Centra London (30LN) North West London (30LN)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL EALING HOSPITAL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL HOMERTON HOSPITAL CHARING CROSS HOSPITAL WESTERN EYE HOSPITAL HAMMERSMITH HOSPITAL	EOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST UXBRIDGE ROAD GREAT ORMOND STREET FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON HOSPITAL NHS TRUST MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR 369 FULHAM ROAD SOUTHALL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOMERTON ROW FULHAM PALACE ROAD 171 MARYLEBONE ROAD	LONDON LONDON LONDON MIDDLESEX LONDON LONDON LONDON LONDON	E29JX E12ES EC1A7BE SW10 9NH UB13HW WC1N3JH E96SR W68RF NW15YE	was RNJMO
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0 ROM00 RC300 RP401 RQXM1 RQXM1 RQXM1	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EALING HOSPITAL) GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (CHARING X) IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EYE) IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EYE)	DLN	NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London (LNW)	(SILN) East London (SOLN) East London (SOLN) East London (SOLN) East London (SOLN) North West London (SRIV) North Centra London (SILN) North Centra London (SILN) North Centra London (SILN) North Centra London (SILN) North West London (SRIV)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL EALING HOSPITAL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL HOMERTON HOSPITAL CHARING CROSS HOSPITAL WESTERN EYE HOSPITAL	EOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINISTER HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST UXBRIDGE ROAD GREAT ORMOND STREET FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON HOSPITAL NHS TRUST IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR 399 FULHAM ROAD SOUTHALL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOMERTON ROW FULHAM PALACE ROAD 171 MARYLEBONE ROAD	LONDON LONDON LONDON MIDDLESEX LONDON LONDON LONDON LONDON	E29JX E1 2ES EC1A7BE SW10 9NH UB1 3HW WC1N 3JH E9 6SR W6 8RF	was RNJMO
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0 RQM00 RC300 RP401 RQXM1 RQXM1 RQN01 RYJ07	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EALING HOSPITAL) GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (CHARING X) IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EYE) MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (HAMMERSMITH)	DLN	NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London London (LNW) Pan London London London London London	GILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) Norih West London (3RIV) Norih West London (3RIV) Norih West London (3RIV) Norih West London (3OLN) Norih West London (3OLN) Norih West London (3RIV)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL EALING HOSPITAL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL HOMERTON HOSPITAL CHARING CROSS HOSPITAL WESTERN EYE HOSPITAL HAMMERSMITH HOSPITAL	BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST UXBRIDGE ROAD GREAT ORMOND STREET FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON HOSPITAL NHS TRUST MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR 369 FULHAM ROAD SOUTHALL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOMERTON ROW FULHAM PALACE ROAD 171 MARYLEBONE ROAD 150 DU CANE ROAD PRAED STREET	LONDON LONDON LONDON MIDDLESEX LONDON LONDON LONDON LONDON LONDON LONDON	E29JX E12ES EC1A7BE SW10 9NH UB13HW WC1N3JH E96SR W68RF NW15YE	was RNJMO
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0 RQM00 RC300 RP401 RQXM1 RQXM1 RQN01 RYJ07 RQN05	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EALING HOSPITAL) GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (CHARING X) IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EYE) MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EYE) MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (HAMMERSMITH) IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (HAMMERSMITH) MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (HAMMERSMITH) MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (ST MARY'S)	DLN	NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London (LNW)	(3ILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) North Centra London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) North West London (3RIV) North West London (3RIV) Rorth West London (3RIV) North Centra London (3RIV)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA PHARMACY DEPARTMENT THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL EALING HOSPITAL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL HOMERTON HOSPITAL CHARING CROSS HOSPITAL WESTERN EYE HOSPITAL HAMMERSMITH HOSPITAL ST MARY'S HOSPITAL	EOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINISTER HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST UXBRIDGE ROAD GREAT ORMOND STREET FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON HOSPITAL NHS TRUST IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR 369 FULHAM ROAD SOUTHALL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOMERTON ROW FULHAM PALACE ROAD 171 MARYLEBONE ROAD 150 DU CANE ROAD PRAED STREET PADDINGTON	LONDON LONDON LONDON MIDDLESEX LONDON LONDON LONDON LONDON LONDON LONDON	E2 9JX E1 2ES EC1A 7BE SW10 9NH UB1 3HW WC1N 3JH E9 6SR W6 8RF NW1 5YE W12 0HS	was RNJMO		
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0 RQM00 RC300 RP401 RQXM1 RQXM1 RQN01 RYJ07	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EALING HOSPITAL) GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (CHARING X) IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EYE) MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (HAMMERSMITH) IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (HAMMERSMITH) IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (HAMMERSMITH)	DLN	NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London	GILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) North Centra London (3OLN) North Centra London (3OLN) North Centra London (3OLN) North West London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL EALING HOSPITAL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL HOMERTON HOSPITAL CHARING CROSS HOSPITAL WESTERN EYE HOSPITAL HAMMERSMITH HOSPITAL	BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINISTER HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST UXBRIDGE ROAD GREAT ORMOND STREET FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON HOSPITAL NHS TRUST IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR 369 FULHAM ROAD SOUTHALL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOMERTON ROW FULHAM PALACE ROAD 171 MARYLEBONE ROAD 150 DU CANE ROAD PRAED STREET	LONDON LONDON LONDON MIDDLESEX LONDON LONDON LONDON LONDON LONDON LONDON	E29JX E12ES EC1A7BE SW10 9NH UB13HW WC1N3JH E96SR W68RF NW15YE	was RNJMO	
R1H83 R1H00 R1HM0 RQM00 RC300 RP401 RQXM1 RQXM1 RQN01 RYJ07 RQN05	TRUST (CHASE FARM) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (LONDON CHEST) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ROYAL LONDON) BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST BARTHOLOMEW) CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EALING HOSPITAL) GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EYE) MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (EYE) MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (HAMMERSMITH) MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (GARNERSMITH) MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (GARNERSMITH) MPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (ST MARY'S) MOORFIELDS EYE HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DLN	NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan London (LNW)	(3ILN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) East London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) North Centra London (3OLN) North West London (3RIV) North West London (3RIV) North West London (3RIV) Rorth West London (3RIV) North Centra London (3RIV)	Project (3LPP) London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA PHARMACY DEPARTMENT THE LONDON CHEST HOSPITAL THE ROYAL LONDON HOSPITAL SI BARTHOLONEW'S HOSPITAL CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL EALING HOSPITAL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOSPITAL HOMERTON HOSPITAL CHARING CROSS HOSPITAL WESTERN EYE HOSPITAL HAMMERSMITH HOSPITAL ST MARY'S HOSPITAL	EOUNDATION TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST PATHOLOGY & PHARMACY BUILDING BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST CHELSEA AND WESTMINISTER HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST UXBRIDGE ROAD GREAT ORMOND STREET FOR CHILDREN NHS TRUST HOMERTON HOSPITAL NHS TRUST IMPERIAL COLLEGE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST	BONNER ROAD 80 NEWARK STREET WHITECHAPEL WEST SMITHFIELD LOWER GROUND FLOOR 369 FULHAM ROAD SOUTHALL GREAT ORMOND STREET HOMERTON ROW FULHAM PALACE ROAD 171 MARYLEBONE ROAD 150 DU CANE ROAD PRAED STREET PADDINGTON	LONDON LONDON LONDON MIDDLESEX LONDON LONDON LONDON LONDON LONDON LONDON	E2 9JX E1 2ES EC1A 7BE SW10 9NH UB1 3HW WC1N 3JH E9 6SR W6 8RF NW1 5YE W12 0HS	was RNJMO		

	_	,	,		1=	,								,	
RNHB2	BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (ST ANDREWS)	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	Pan London (LNW)	East London (3OLN)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ST ANDREWS HOSPITAL	BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST	DEVAS ROAD BOW	LONDON	E3 3NT	
RAPNM	NORTH MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	Pan London (LNW)	North Central London (3ILN)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	NORTH MIDDLESEX HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	STERLING WAY	EDMONTON	LONDON	N18 1QX	
RV831	LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE TRUST (CENTRAL MIDDLESEX)	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	Pan London (LNW)	North West London (3RIV)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	CENTRAL MIDDLESEX HOSPITAL		ACTION LANE PARK ROYAL	LONDON	NW10 7NS	
RV820	LONDON NORTHWEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (NORTHWICK PARK)	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	Pan London (LNW)	North West London (3RIV)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY STORES (3C031)	NORTHWICK PARK HOSPITAL		WATFORD ROAD	HARROW	HA1 3UJ	
RT301	ROYAL BROMPTON AND HAREFIELD NHS TRUST (HAREFIELD)	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	Pan London (LNW)	North West London (3RIV)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HAREFIELD HOSPITAL	ROYAL BROMPTON & HAREFIELD NHS TRUST	HILL END ROAD HAREFIELD	MIDDLESEX	UB9 6JH	
RT302	ROYAL BROMPTON AND HAREFIELD NHS TRUST (R BROMPTON)	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	Pan London (LNW)	North West London (3RIV)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ROYAL BROMPTON HOSPITAL	ROYAL BROMPTON & HAREFIELD NHS TRUST	SYDNEY STREET	LONDON	SW3 6NP	
RAL01	ROYAL FREE LONDON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (ROYAL FREE)	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	Pan London (LNW)	North Central London (3ILN)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE ROYAL FREE HOSPITAL	ROYAL FREE LONDON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	POND STREET HAMPSTEAD	LONDON	NW3 2QG	
RALUT	UNIVERSITY COLLEGE LONDON	DLN	INVVEN	London (LINVV)	Pan London	North Central London	London Procurement	LONGON SHA	PHARMACT DEPARTMENT	ROYAL NATIONAL THROAT	POUNDATION TRUST	MANIPSTEAD	LONDON	NW3 2QG	
RAL16	HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW)	(3ILN)	Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	NOSE & EAR HOSPITAL	UCLH NHS TRUST	GRAYS INN ROAD	LONDON	WC1X 8DA	
RAN01	ROYAL NATIONAL ORTHOPEDIC HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	Pan London (LNW)	North Central London (3ILN)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ROYAL NATIONAL ORTHOPEDIC HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	BROXLEY HILL	STANMORE	MIDDLESEX	HA7 4LP	
RAS01	THE HILLINGDON HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	Pan London (LNW)	North West London (3RIV)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HILLINGDON HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	PIELD HEATH ROAD	UXBRIDGE	MIDDLESEX	UB8 3NN	
RPY01	THE ROYAL MARSDEN NHS TRUST (LONDON)	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	Pan London (LNW)	North West London (3RIV)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE ROYAL MARSDEN NHS TRUST	FULHAM ROAD	LONDON		SW3 6JJ	
RPY02	THE ROYAL MARSDEN NHS TRUST (SURREY)	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	Pan London (LNW)	North West London (3RIV)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE ROYAL MARSDEN HOSPITAL	THE ROYAL MARSDEN NHS TRUST	DOWNS ROAD SUTTON	SURREY	SM2 5PT	
RKEQ4	THE WHITTINGTON HOSPITAL NHS	DI N	NWLN	London (LNW)	Pan London (I NW)	North Central London (3II N)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE WHITTINGTON HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	HIGHGATE HILL	ARCHWAY	LONDON	N19 5NF	
KKEQ4	UNIVERSITY COLLEGE LONDON	DEN	INVIEN	EUNGON (ENW)	Pan London	North Central London	London Procurement	LUNGUI SHA	FRANMACT DEPARTMENT	NATIONAL HOSPITAL FOR	UNIVERSITY COLLEGE LONDON HOSPITALS NHS	ANCHWAI	LONDON	WC1N	
RRVNO		DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW)	(3ILN)	Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	NERVOUS DISEASES	TRUST	QUEEN'S SQUARE	LONDON	3BG	
RRV00	UNIVERSITY COLLEGE LONDON HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (UCL)	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	Pan London (LNW)	North Central London (3ILN)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	UCL HOSITALS UNIVERSITY COLLEGE LONDON HOSPITALS NHS	UCLH PHARMACY BUSINESS AND DISTRIBUTION CENTRE	14 BREWERY ROAD	LONDON	N7 9NH	
	CHELSEA & WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (WEST				Pan London	North West London	London Procurement								
RFW01	MIDDLESEX)	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	(LNW) Pan	(3RIV)	Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	WEST MIDDLESEX HOSPITAL		TWICKENHAM ROAD	LONDON	TW7 6AF	was RGCKH
R1HKH	BARTS HEALTH NHS TRUST (WHIPPS CROSS)	DLN	NWLN	London (LNW)	London (LNW)	East London (3OLN)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	WHIPPSS CROSS HOSPITAL	WHIPPS CROSS HOSPITAL	LEYTONSTONE	LONDON	E11 1NR	
R1LP1	ESSEX PARTNERSHIP UNIVERSITY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DLN	NWLN	Midlands and East (MAE)	East of England (EG0)	Essex (3ESX)	East of England NHS Collaborative Procurement Hub (3EOE)	East of England SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	UNITS E & F CHELFORD COURT	37 ROBJOHNS ROAD	CHELMSFORD	ESSEX	CM1 3AG	Code amended 07/11/18
RG302	KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL NHS TRUST (BECKENHAM)	DLS	LSNE	London (LNW)	Pan London (LNW)	South London (LS0) South	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	BECKENHAM BEACON	KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	379 CROYDON ROAD BECKENHAM	KENT	BR3 3QL	
RG304	KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL NHS TRUST (ORPINGTON)	DLS	LSNE	London (LNW)	London (LNW)	London (LS0) South	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ORPINGTON HOSPITAL	KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	SEVENOAKS ROAD ORPINGTON	KENT	BR6 9JU	
RG303	KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL NHS TRUST (PRINCESS ROYAL)	DLS	LSNE	London (LNW)	London (LNW)	London (LS0) South	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE PRINCESS ROYAL UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL	KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	STARTS HILL ROAD FARNBOROUGH COMMON	ORPINGTON KENT	BR6 8ND	
RVR50	EPSOM AND ST HELIER NHS TRUST (EPSOM GENERAL)	DLS	LSNE	London (LNW)	London (LNW)	London (LS0)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	EPSOM GENERAL HOSPITAL	EPSOM & ST HELIER HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	DORKING ROAD	EPSOM	KT18 7EG	
RVR05	EPSOM AND ST HELIER NHS TRUST (ST HELIER HOSPITAL)	DLS	LSNE	London (LNW)	Pan London (LNW) Pan	South London (LS0) South	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ST HELIER HOSPITAL	EPSOM & ST HELIER HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	WRYTHE LANE CARSHALTON	SURREY	SM5 1AA	
RJ121	GUY'S AND ST THOMAS' HOSPITAL NHS TRUST (GUY'S)	DLS	LSNE	London (LNW)	London (LNW)	London (LS0) South	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	GUY'S HOSPITAL	GUY'S & ST THOMAS HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	ST THOMAS STREET	LONDON	SE1 9RT	
RJ122	GUY'S AND ST THOMAS' HOSPITAL NHS TRUST (ST THOMAS)	DLS	LSNE	London (LNW)	London (LNW)	London (LS0)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ST THOMAS HOSPITAL	GUY'S & ST THOMAS HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	LAMBETH PALACE ROAD	LONDON	SE1 7EH	
RJZ01	KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL NHS TRUST (DENMARK HILL)	DLS	LSNE	London (LNW)	Pan London (LNW)	London (LS0)	London Procurement Project (3LPP)	London SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL	KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	DENMARK HILL	LONDON	SE5 9RS	

MONE FOLIDE FIDERITA, NIST TRUST C.S. D.B.															
AUXIVIDE CLEAR OF COLUMN CLEAR Proposed CILIFY Control 914, Proposed CILIFY Contr				KING'S COLLEGE HOSBITALS				London Broqueomont	South	Pan London				VINC'S COLLEGE HOSBITAL NIES TRUST	
AUGUSTON HOSPITAL HIGH TRUST D.S. LONE LONG	SE22 8PT	LONDON	EAST DULWICH GROVE		DULWICH HOSPITAL	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	London SHA				London (LNW)	LSNE	DLS		RJZ03
MONTO MONTON FINIST D. D. D. D. D. D. D. D										Pan	ì				
Description	KT2 7QB	CLIDDEV			KINGSTON HOSBITAL	DUADMACY DEDARTMENT	London CHA				London (LNIM)	LONE	DI C	VINCETON HOSPITAL NINS TRUST	DAV01
Description The Composition The Compositio	K127QB	SURRET	KINGSTON-UPON-THAMES	IRUSI	KINGSTON HOSPITAL	PHARMACT DEPARTMENT	LUNGUN SHA	Project (SEPP)		(LINVV) Pan	London (LINVV)	LOINE	DLS	KINGSTON HOSPITAL NAS TRUST	RAAUI
Page									London						
## DOLLARS NEW FOUNDATION TRUST D. S. SEE	CR7 7YE	LONDON	THORNTON HEATH	NHS TRUST	HOSPITAL	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	London SHA	Project (3LPP)		(LNW)	London (LNW)	LSNE	DLS	TRUST	RJ611
PROPERATION TRIVET DIST CANON INVALOR DATE		DARTEORR	DD ACKEN LIQUEE	OVI FACALLIC FOLINDATION	OVERAC NILIC FOLINDATION			Landon Dennisament		Pan					
Pack Such Control (AM) Contr	DA2 7AN					PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	London SHA				London (LNW)	LSNE	DLS	OXLEAS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	RPG03
Page		1								Pan	, ,				
OLEAN INSTRUMENT SECOLOGY CONTROL CONTRO	SE18 4QH	LONDON			OUESALS ITARES LUCORISA	DUADANOV DEDADTAENT						LONE	D1 0		D.0000
RODING COLEAN MAY SECURED CLIS SAME London (LNO) (LNO) LNOON PAGE LANGE LNOON LNOO	SE18 4QH	LONDON	WOOLWHICH	NHS TRUST	QUEEN ELIZABETH HOSPITAL	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	London SHA	Project (3LPP)	(===)	(LINW)	London (LINVV)	LSNE	DLS	TRUST (QEH WOOLWICH)	RG222
ST GEORGE 9 HEALTHCAME NOT TRUST SUB- London (LVM) London (L				SOUTH LONDON HEALTHCARE				London Procurement		London				OXLEAS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	
London L	DA14 6LT	SIDCUP	FROGNAL AVENUE	NHS TRUST	QUEEN MARY'S HOSPITAL	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	London SHA	Project (3LPP)	(LS0)	(LNW)	London (LNW)	LSNE	DLS	(QUEEN MARY'S SIDCUP)	RGZ01
E/FORCES D. C. STUST										Pan					
EVESTAM AND GREENWICH NES London (LNW) (LNW) (LNW) (LSO) London Procurement London Procurement Lewisham AND GREENWICH NESS London (LNW) (LNW) (LNW) (LSO) London Procurement Lewisham AND GREENWICH NESS London (LNW) (LNW) (LNW) (LSO) London Procurement Lewisham AND GREENWICH NESS London Green Lewisham AND GREEN	SW17 0QT	LONDON		KNIGHTSRPIDGE WING		CENTRAL PHARMACY STORES	London SHA				London (LNIM)	LSNE	DI S		P 1701
RECORD ST PRITERS OLS LENE London (LNW) (LNW) (LS) Project (LEPP) London SPIA PHARMACY DEPARTMENT LEWISHAM HIGH STREET LEWISHAM LONDON	- OW17 0Q1	EGNEGN	10011140	KWOTTOBRIBGE WING	WHO TROOT	CENTRAL I HARWACT STORES	LONGOTT OT IA	T TOJECT (OLT T)	(===)	Pan Pan	London (LIVV)	LOIVE	DEG	(GTORES)	10701
ASHFORD & ST.PETERS HOSPITAL NHS															
ASH-FORD & ST PETERS HOSPITAL, NIS Sub-	SE13 6LH	LONDON	LEWISHAM	HIGH STREET	LEWISHAM	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT		Project (3LPP)	(LS0)	(=)	London (LNW)	LSNE	DLS	TRUST	RJ224
RTROIT GOUNDATION TRUST D.S. LSNE England (SPEE) (28E) (28E) PROQUERMENT NO. SOUTH SOUTH AND SUSSEX UNIVERSITY D.S. South East South East Coast S				ASHEORD & ST PETERS]			South East Coast	South Fast		South of			ASHEORD & ST PETERS HOSPITAL NIHS	
SIGNATION AND SUSSEX UNIVERSITY OLS LSNE South 6 East 6 Cast 1	KT16 0PZ	SURREY	CHERTSEY		ST PETER'S HOSPITAL	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT						LSNE	DLS		RTK01
Right Righ		1					South East Coast	` ´ ´	` '						
South Sout	BN2 5BE		PRICUTON	EACTERN BOAR		DUADMACY DEDARTMENT						LCNE	DI C		DVLIGG
BRIGHTON AND SUSSEX UNIVERSITY	BNZ 5BE	+	DRIGHTON	EASTERN KUAD	NUOPITAL	PRAKWACY DEPAKTMENT		Procurement Hub (2SEC)	(20E)		Erigiana (SOFE)	LOINE	DES	HUSPITALS NHS TRUST	KXHUU
Explaint								South East Coast	South East		South of			BRIGHTON AND SUSSEX UNIVERSITY	
DARTFORD AND GRAVESHAM NHS DLS LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE) South East Coast	BN2 3EW		BRIGHTON	ELM GROVE	BRIGHTON GENERAL	PHARMACY DEPARMENT	Authority	Procurement Hub (2SEC)	(2SE)	(2SE)	England (SOFE)	LSNE	DLS	HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	RXH00
RNTOT TRUST			DADENT WOOD DOAD	DADTEODD A ODAL/FOLIAM				0	0		0. 4. 7			DARTEOND AND ORANGOUANANIO	
EAST KENT HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (KENT AND CANTEBURY) LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE) EAST KENT HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (KENT AND CANTEBURY) LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE) EAST KENT HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (CSE) South East South East Coast South East South East Coast South E	DA2 8DA	KENT			DARENT VALLEY HOSPITAL	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT						LSNE	DLS		RN707
EAST KENT HOSPITALS NHS TRUST CUEEN MIX CUEEN MI	- Britania	-11211	DATE OF THE OF T	THIS THOST	DATE TO THE PARTY OF THE	THE CONTROL DELIVERY INC.		r roodromont rido (2020)	(LOL)	()	England (OOI E)	LOITE	520	11.001	14101
EAST KENT HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (QUEEN ELIZ QUEEN M) EAST KENT HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (WILLIAM HARVEY) DLS LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE) South East															
EAST KENT HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (DUES NEUTO QUEEN M) LS LSHE England (SOFE) (2SE) EAST KENT HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (WILLIAM HARVEY) LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE)	CT1 3NG	CANTERBURY	ETHELBERT ROAD	TRUST	HOSPITAL	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT		Procurement Hub (2SEC)	(2SE)		England (SOFE)	LSNE	DLS	(KENT AND CANTEBURY)	RVVKC
RV/09 QUEEN ELIZ QUEEN M) DLS LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE) (2SE) Procurement Hub (2SEC) Authority PhARMACY DEPARTMENT QUEEN MOTHER TRUST MARGATE KENT			ST PETER'S ROAD	FAST KENT HOSPITALS NHS	QUEEN ELIZABETH THE			South Fast Coast	South Fast		South of			EAST KENT HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	
EAST KENT HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (WILLIAM HARVEY) EAST SUSSEX HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST DLS LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE) South East South Ea	CT9 4AN	KENT				PHARMACY DEPARTMENT						LSNE	DLS		RVV09
RXV01 (WILLIAM HARVEY) DLS LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE) (2SE) Procurement Hub (2SEC) Authority PHARMACY DEPARTMENT WILLIAM HARVEY HOSPITAL TRUST WILLESBOROUGH ASHFORD South of East South East Coast Strategic Health PHARMACY DEPARTMENT CONQUEST HOSPITAL TRUST WILLESBOROUGH ASHFORD South East Coast Strategic Health PHARMACY DEPARTMENT CONQUEST HOSPITAL TRUST WILLESBOROUGH ASHFORD South East Coast Strategic Health PHARMACY DEPARTMENT CONQUEST HOSPITAL TRUST WILLESBOROUGH ASHFORD South East Coast Strategic Health PHARMACY DEPARTMENT CONQUEST HOSPITAL THE RIDGE ST LEONARDS ON SEA South East Coast Strategic Health PHARMACY DEPARTMENT GENERAL HOSPITAL THE RIDGE ST LEONARDS ON SEA South East Coast Strategic Health PHARMACY DEPARTMENT GENERAL HOSPITAL THE RIDGE ST LEONARDS ON SEA South East Coast Strategic Health PHARMACY DEPARTMENT GENERAL HOSPITAL THE RIDGE ST LEONARDS ON SEA WILLIAM HARVEY HOSPITAL TRUST WILLESBOROUGH ASHFORD South East Coast Strategic Health PHARMACY DEPARTMENT GENERAL HOSPITAL THE RIDGE ST LEONARDS ON SEA South East Coast Strategic Health PHARMACY DEPARTMENT GENERAL HOSPITAL WILLIAM HARVEY HOSPITAL THE RIDGE ST LEONARDS ON SEA WILLIAM HARVEY HOSPITAL THE RIDGE ST LEONARDS ON SEA South East Coast Strategic Health PHARMACY DEPARTMENT GENERAL HOSPITAL WILLIAM HARVEY HOSPITAL WILLIAM HARVEY HOSPITAL THE RIDGE ST LEONARDS ON SEA South East Coast Strategic Health PHARMACY DEPARTMENT MEDICAL WILLIAM HARVEY HOSPITAL WILLIAM HARVEY HOSPITAL WILLIAM HARVEY HOSPITAL THE RIDGE ST LEONARDS ON SEA WILLIAM HARVEY HOSPITAL THE RIDGE ST LEONARDS ON SEA South East Coast Strategic Health PHARMACY DEPARTMENT MEDICAL WILLIAM HARVEY HOSPITAL WILLIAM HARVEY HOSPITAL THE RIDGE ST LEONARDS ON SEA WILLIAM HARVEY HOSPITAL THE RIDGE ST LEONARDS ON SEA South East Coast Strategic Health PHARMACY DEPARTMENT MEDICAL WILLIAM HARVEY HOSPITAL THE RIDGE ST LEONARDS ON SEA WILLIAM HARVEY HOSPITAL THE RIDGE ST LEONARDS ON SEA SOUTH EAST COAST ST LEONARDS ON SEA SOUTH EAST COAST ST LEONARDS ON SEA SOUTH EAST COAST ST L															
South East Sussex Healthcare NHS TRUST DLS LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE) (2SE) South East Coast Strategic Health Pharmacy Department (2SEC) Authority Pharmacy Depa	TN24 0LZ	ASHEORD			WILLIAM HARVEY HOSBITAL	BHARMACY DEBARTMENT						LONE	DI C		D\/\/01
EAST SUSSEX HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST DLS LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE) (2SE) Procurement Hub (2SEC) Authority PHARMACY DEPARTMENT CONQUEST HOSPITAL THE RIDGE ST LEONARDS ON SEA South East South East South East Coast Strategic Health PHARMACY DEPARTMENT CONQUEST HOSPITAL THE RIDGE ST LEONARDS ON SEA South East Sou	11424 022	AGITI OND	WILLEGBORGOOT	IKOOT	WILLIAM HARVET HOOF TIAL	THANNACT DELANTMENT		1 Tocurement Trub (2020)	(ZOL)		Liigiana (OOI L)	LOIVE	DEG	(WILLIAWITIALVET)	10001
EAST SUSSEX HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (EASTBOURNE) LSNE South of East South East Coast South Ea							Strategic Health								
EAST SUSSEX HOSPITALS NHS TRUST RXC02 (EASTBOURNE) MIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS TRUST (MAIDSTONE) MIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS TRUST (TUNBRIDGE WELLS) MIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS TRUST (TUNBRIDGE WELLS) MIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS TRUST (TUNBRIDGE WELLS) MEDWAY NHS TRUST (MEDWAY MEDWAY NHS TRUST (MEDWAY MEDWAY NHS TRUST (MEDWAY MEDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS) MEDWAY NHS TRUST (MEDWAY MARTIME HOSPITAL MEDWAY NHS TRUST (MEDWAY MARTIME HOSPITAL MARTIME HOSPITAL MARTIME HOSPITAL MEDWAY NHS TRUST (MEDWAY MARTIME HOSPITAL MARTIME HOSPITAL MARTIME HOSPITAL MEDWAY NHS TRUST (MEDWAY NHS TRUST) MARTIME HOSPITAL MARTIME HOSPITAL MEDWAY NHS TRUST (MEDWAY NHS TRUST) MARTIME HOSPITAL MARTIME HOSPITAL MEDWAY NHS TRUST (MEDWAY NHS TRUST) MARTIME HOSPITAL MEDWAY NHS TRUST (MEDWAY NHS TRUST) MARTIME HOSPITAL MARTIME HOSPITAL MEDWAY NHS TRUST (MEDWAY NHS TRUST) MARTIME HOSPITAL MARTIME HOSPITAL MEDWAY NHS TRUST (MEDWAY NHS TRUST) MARTIME HOSPITAL MARTIME HOSPITAL MEDWAY NHS TRUST MARTIME HOSPITAL MEDWAY NHS TRUST MEDWAY NHS TRUST MEDWAY NHS TRUST MADSTONE & TUNBRIDGE MARTIME HOSPITAL MADSTONE & TUNBRIDGE MARTIME HOSPITAL MEDWAY NHS TRUST MADSTONE & TUNBRIDGE MARTIME HOSPITA	TN37 7RP		ST LEONARDS ON SEA	THE RIDGE	CONQUEST HOSPITAL	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	,	Procurement Hub (2SEC)	(2SE)		England (SOFE)	LSNE	DLS	EAST SUSSEX HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST	RXC01
RXCO2 (EASTBOURNE) DLS LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE) (2SE) Procurement Hub (2SEC) Authority PHARMACY DEPARTMENT GENERAL HOSPITAL NHS TRUST KINGS DRIVE EASTBOURNE MAIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS RWF03 TRUST (MAIDSTONE) LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE) (2SE) South East Coast Strategic Health Procurement Hub (2SEC) Authority PHARMACY DEPARTMENT MAIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS TRUST WAIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS TRUST MAIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS TRUST WAIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS TRUST WAIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS TRUST WAIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS TRUST WAIDS NHS TRUST WELLS NHS TRUST WAIDS NHS TRUST WELLS NHS TRUST WAIDS NHS TRUST WA				EAST SUSSEX HOSPITALS	EASTROLIRNE DISTRICT			South East Coast	South Fast		South of			EAST SUSSEX HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	
MAIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS RWF03 TRUST (MAIDSTONE) MAIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS TRUST (TUNBRIDGE WELLS) MEDWAY NHS TRUST (MAIDSTONE) MEDWAY NHS TRUST (MAIDSTONE) MEDWAY NHS TRUST (MAIDSTONE) MEDWAY NHS TRUST (MAIDSTONE) MEDWAY NHS TRUST (MAIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS) South East Coast South East Coast South East Coast South East Coast South East South East Coast So	BN21 2UD	EASTBOURNE	KINGS DRIVE		GENERAL HOSPITAL	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT						LSNE	DLS		RXC02
RWF03 TRUST (MAIDSTONE) DLS LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE) (2SE) Procurement Hub (2SEC) (Authority PARAMACY DEPARTMENT MAIDSTONE HOSPITAL WELLS NHS TRUST MAIDSTONE KENT MAIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS RWF01 TRUST (TUNBRIDGE WELLS) DLS LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE) (
MAIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS RWF01 TRUST (TUNBRIDGE WELLS) DLS LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE) (2SE) or Confederation Authority MEDWAY NHS TRUST / MEDWAY MEDWAY NHS TRUST / MEDWAY MAIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS South East South East South East Not in a Collaborative Hub South South South South East South East Coast HOSPITAL HE TUNBRIDGE WELLS MAIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS TRUST PHARMACY DEPARTMENT WINDMILL ROAD WINDMILL ROAD WINDMILL ROAD South	ME40.000	WENT			MAIDOTONE LIGORITAL	DUADANOV DEDADTAENT						LONE	DI 0		DIMEGO
MAIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE WELLS NHS RWF01 TRUST (TUNBRIDGE WELLS) South of East South East S	ME16 9QQ	NENI	ININIPOTONE	WELLS INTO IKUSI	IVIAIDO TONE HOSPITAL	FRAKWACT DEPAKTMENT		Frocurement Hub (2SEC)	(20E)		England (SOFE)	LOINE	DLO	IVO31 (MMID210NE)	KWFU3
MEDWAY NHS TRUST / MEDWAY MARITIME HOSPITAL ROYAL SURREY COUNTY HOSPITAL NHS South of East South East Coast South East East East East East East East East				MAIDSTONE & TUNBRIDGE				Not in a Collaborative Hub	South East		South of				
MEDWAY NHS TRUST / MEDWAY RPA02 MARITIME HOSPITAL DLS LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE) South East South East Cast Procurement Hub (2SEC) Authority ROYAL SURREY COUNTY HOSPITAL NHS South South South South East South E	TN2 4QJ	KENT	PEMBURY	WELLS NHS TRUST	HOSPITAL	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT		or Confederation	(2SE)		England (SOFE)	LSNE	DLS	TRUST (TUNBRIDGE WELLS)	RWF01
RPA02 MARITIME HOSPITAL DLS LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE) (2SE) Procurement Hub (2SEC) Authority PHARMACY DEPARTMENT MEDWAY HOSPITAL THE MEDWAY NHS TRUST GILLINGHAM KENT South South East Sou			WINDMILL ROAD					South East Coast	South Fast		South of			MEDWAY NHS TRUST / MEDWAY	
ROYAL SURREY COUNTY HOSPITAL NHS South East South East South East Coast Strategic Health ROYAL SURREY COUNTY	ME7 5NY	KENT		THE MEDWAY NHS TRUST	MEDWAY HOSPITAL	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT						LSNE	DLS		RPA02
ROYAL SURREY COUNTY HOSPITAL NHS South East South East South East Cast South East Cast South East Cast South East South East Cast Strategic Health ROYAL SURREY COUNTY ROYAL SURREY COUNTY SIRREY COUNTY SIR							South East Coast	` ´ ´		South					
TRAZUT TRUST TOUS TOUS TEGRA (SUFE) (ZSE) TOUS TEGRA (SUFE) (ZSE) TOUS TRUST TOUS TRUST TOUS TRUST TOUS TOUS TOUS TOUS TOUS TOUS TOUS T	CUD EVV	CURREY	CLIII DEODD	ECEDTON DOAD		DUADMACY DEDARTMENT						LONE	DI C	ROYAL SURREY COUNTY HOSPITAL NHS	D 4 2 0 4
South East Coast	GU2 5XX	OURKEY	GUILDFUKD	EGER ION KOAD	HUSPITAL NHS TRUST	PRAKWACY DEPAKTMENT	,	Procurement Hub (2SEC)	(20E)		Erigiana (SOFE)	LOINE	DES	ICUNI	KA201
WESTERN SUSSEX HOSPITALS NHS South of East South East Coast Strategic Health WESTERN SUSSEX							Strategic Health			East					
RPR01 TRUST (ST RICHARDS) DLS LSNE England (SOFE) (2SE) (2SE) Procurement Hub (2SEC) Authority PHARMACY DEPARTMENT ST RICHARDS HOSPITAL HOSPITALS NHS TRUST SPITALFIELD LANE CHICHESTER	PO19 6SE	CHICHESTER	SPITALFIELD LANE	HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	ST RICHARDS HOSPITAL	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT		Procurement Hub (2SEC)	(2SE)		England (SOFE)	LSNE	DLS	TRUST (ST RICHARDS)	RPR01
South South South East Coast Surrey AND SUSSEX HEALTHCARE NHS South East South East South East Coast Surrey AND SUSSEX HEALTHCARE NHS SURREY & SUSSEX CANADA AVENUE			CANADA AVENUE	CLIDDEN & CLICCEN				South East Coost	Courth Free		South of			CLIDDEY AND CLICCEY LIEAT THOADS AND	
SURREY AND SUSSEX HEALTHCARE NHS South of East South East Coast Strategic Health Strate (SEE) And A VENUE SURREY & SUSSEX (CANADA AVENUE SURREY & SUBSEX (CANADA AVENUE SURREY & SUBSEX (CANADA AVENUE SURREY & SURREY	RH1 5RH	SURREY			EAST SURREY HOSPITAL	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT						LSNE	DLS		RTP04
South East Coast		1	·					(_020)	·/		3 (2.31.2)			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
THE QUEEN VICTORIA HOSPITAL NHS South of East South East South East Coast Strategic Health QUEEN VICTORIA HOSPITAL NHS	L				1										
RPC04 TRUST (GRINSTEAD) DLS LSNE England (SOFE) (ZSE) (ZSE) Procurement Hub (ZSEC) Authority PHARMACY DEPARTMENT QUEEN VICTORIA HOSPITAL FOUNDATION TRUST HOLTYE ROAD EAST GRINSTEAD South Fast Coast	RH19 3DZ	EAST GRINSTEAD	HOLTYE ROAD	FOUNDATION TRUST	QUEEN VICTORIA HOSPITAL	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT		Procurement Hub (2SEC)	(2SE)	(===)	England (SOFE)	LSNE	DLS	TRUST (GRINSTEAD)	RPC04
WESTERN SUSSEX HOSPITALS NHS South of East South East South East Coast Stategic Health WORTHING & SOUTHLANDS WESTERN SUSSEX				WESTERN SUSSEX	WORTHING & SOUTHLANDS			South East Coast	South East		South of			WESTERN SUSSEX HOSPITALS NHS	
RPL04 TRUST (WORTHING & SOUTHLANDS) DLS LSNE England (SOFE) (ZSE) Procurement Hub (ZSEC) Authority PHARMACY DEPARTMENT HOSPITAL HOSPITALS NHS TRUST PARK AVENUE WORTHING	BN11 2DH	WORTHING	PARK AVENUE			PHARMACY DEPARTMENT						LSNE	DLS		RPL04
South South East Coast															
BRIGHTON AND SUSSEX UNIVERSITY South of East South East Coast Strategic Health RXH09 HOSPITALS HIST STRUST S. LSNE England (GOFE) (ZSE) Q(SE) POCurement Hub (ZSEC) (Authority PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PRINCESS ROYAL HOSPITAL LEWES ROAD HAYWARDS HEATH WEST SUSSEX	RH16 4EX	WEST SUSSEX	HAYWARDS HEATH	LEWES ROAD	PRINCESS ROYAL HOSPITAL	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT						LSNE	DLS		RXH09
TOURS PROGRAMS THOU THE PERSON OF THE PROGRAM OF THE PERSON OF THE PERSO			""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""	LL LO NOAD	OLOU NO IAL HOUFITAL		, will forthy	i ioodiellielit ilub (20EC)	(~~L)	(LUL)	Lingiana (OOFE)	LUIVE	220	THOSE THEO INTO TROOT	

Distribution Store

	Trust Code	Trust Name	Generics National Buying Group	Generics National Buying Group Combined		Region/ Division	Consortia	Hub / Confed	ex SHA (= 10 Branded regions)	Address	Address	Address	Address	Address	Post Code	Amendment
						Valley and			South Central							
		OXFORD HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION			South of			South Central (SCRPPC)			UNIT 42 SANDFORD LANE					í l
RN	1U00	TRUST (STORE)	DSW	CESW	England (SOFE)	(1TW)	Valley (1OX)	(1SCN)	Authority	OXFORD PHARMACY STORE	INDUSTRIAL ESTATE	KENNINGTON	OXFORD		OX1 5RW	1

North of England Trusts

NOITH OI	England Trusts	Generics	Generics												
Trust Code	Trust Name	National Buying Group	National Buying Group Combined	NHSE (Branded) Region	Region/ Division	Consortia	Hub / Confed	ex SHA (= 10 Branded regions)	Address	Address	Address	Address	Address	Post Code	Amendment
TV33	5 BOROUGHS PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	HOLLINS PARK HOSPITAL	HOLLINS LANE	WINWICK	WARRINGTON	CHESHIRE	WA2 8WA	
:EM21	AINTREE UNI HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (STORES)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT AINTREE STORES	UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL AINTREE NHS TRUST	LOWER LANE	LIVERPOOL		L9 7AL	
EM20	AINTREE UNI HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (WALTON)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)		North West SHA	CENTRAL PHARMACY STORES	WALTON HOSPITAL	AINTREE UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	RICE LANE	LIVERPOOL	L9 1AE	
CF22	AIREDALE NHS TRUST	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	NHS Commercial Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	AIREDALE GENERAL HOSPITAL	AIREDALE NHS TRUST	SKIPTON ROAD STEETON	KEIGHLEY	BD22 6TD	
BS25	ALDER HEY CHILDREN'S NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ALDER HEY CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL	ROYAL LIVERPOOL CHILDREN'S NHS TRUST	EATON ROAD	LIVERPOOL	L12 2AP	
T502	BARLBOROUGH NHS TREATMENT CENTRE (CARE UK)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	BARLBOROUGH NHS TREATMENT CENTRE	2 LINDRICK WAY	BARLBOROUGH LINKS	CHESTERFIELD	S43 4XG	
FFAA	BARNSLEY HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	NHS Commercial Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	BARNSLEY DISTRICT GENERAL	BARNSLEY HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	GAWBER ROAD	BARNSLEY	S75 2EP	
XL01	BLACKPOOL WYRE & FLYDE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	VICTORIA HOSPITAL	BLACKPOOL WYRE & FLYDE COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES NHS TRUST	WHINNEY HEY ROAD	BLACKPOOL	FY3 8NR	
IOS10	BLUEBELL WOOD CHILDRENS HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK) North	Yorkshire (8YK)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	CRAMFIT ROAD	NORTH ANSTON	SHEFFIELD			S25 4AJ	
MC00	BOLTON HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	DNW	NWLN	England (NOFE)	West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH) NHS Commercial	North West SHA	REGIONAL TECHNICAL PHARMACY (PROCUREMENT)	ROYAL BOLTON HOSPITAL	BOLTON HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	MINERVA ROAD FARNWORTH	BOLTON	BL4 0JR	
AE01	BRADFORD TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	BRADFORD ROYAL INFORMARY	BRADFORD HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	GATE NO 6 DUCKWORTH LANE BRADFORD	WEST YORKSHIRE	BD9 6RJ	
IOS13	BUTTERWICK HOSPICE AND BUTTERWICK CHILDRENS HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE)	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation NHS Commercial	North East SHA	MIDDLEFIELD ROAD	STOCKTON ON TEES				TS19 8XN	
WY02	CALDERDALE AND HUDDERSFIELD NHS TRUST (CALDERDALE)	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Procurement Collaborative (8YHC) NHS Commercial	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	CALDERDALE ROYAL HOSPITAL	CALDERDALE AND HUDDERSFIELD NHS TRUST	SALTERHEBBLE HALIFAX	WEST YORKSHIRE	HX3 0PW	
:WY01	CALDERDALE AND HUDDERSFIELD NHS TRUST (HUDDERSFLD)	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Procurement Collaborative (8YHC) NHS Commercial	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HUDDERSFIELD ROYAL INFIRMARY	HUDDERSFIELD NHS TRUST	ACRE STREET LINDLEY	HUDDERSFIELD	HD3 3EA	
WY03	CALDERDALE AND HUDDERSFIELD NHS TRUST (PHARM STORE)	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY PRODUCTION STORE	PHARMACY MANUFACTURING UNIT	ACRE STREET	LINDLEY	HUDDERSFIELD	HD3 3EA	Trust name
:0A01	CENTRAL MANCHESTER AND MANCHESTER UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	MANCHESTER ROYAL INFIRMARY/ ROYAL MANCHESTER CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL	CENTRAL MANCHESTER AND MANCHESTER	OXFORD ROAD	MANCHESTER	M13 9WL	updated code change from RW301 - R0A01
	CENTRAL MANCHESTER AND MANCHESTER UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS			North of England	North West	North West	North West Collaborative				SOUTH MANCHESTER UNI	SOUTHMOOR ROAD			Trust name updated code change from RM202 -
0A07	NHS TRUST CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP	DNW	NWLN	(NOFE) North of England	(6NW) North West	(6NW) North West	Procurement Hub (6NWH) North West Collaborative	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	WYTHENSHAWE HOSPITAL 2nd Floor Offices, Bowmere	HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	WYTHENSHAWE	MANCHESTER	M23 9LT	R0A07
XA	NHS FOUNDATION TRUST CHOICE LTD (SUBSIDIARY OF	DNW	NWLN	(NOFE) North of England	(6NW) North East	(6NW) North East	Procurement Hub (6NWH) Not in a Collaborative Hub		PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	Hospital SUNDERLAND ROYAL	Countess of Chester Health Park	Liverpool Road	Chester	CH2 1BQ	Added Feb 19
LNGL	SUNDERLAND NHS TRUST) CHRISTIE HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION	DNE	LSNE	(NOFE) North of England	(5NE) North West	(5NE) North West	or Confederation North West Collaborative	North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HOSPITAL CHRISTIE HOSPITAL CHRISTIE HOSPITAL NHS		KAYLL ROAD	SUNDERLAND	SR4 7TP	
BV01	TRUST CITY HOSPITALS SUNDERLAND NHS	DNW	NWLN	(NOFE) North of England	(6NW) North East	(6NW) North East	Procurement Hub (6NWH) Not in a Collaborative Hub		PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT	SUNDERLAND ROYAL	25 PALATINE ROAD CITY HOSPITALS SUNDERLAND NHS	WITHINGTON	MANCHESTER	M20 3LH	
LNGL	TRUST (SUNDERLAND) CLATTERBRIDGE CENTRE FOR	DNE	LSNE	(NOFE) North of England	(5NE) North West	(5NE) North West	or Confederation Not in a Collaborative Hub	North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HOSPITAL CLATTERBRIDGE CENTRE	FOUNDATION TRUST	CLATTERBRIDGE ROAD	SUNDERLAND	SR4 7TP	
XPBA	ONCOLOGY NHS TRUST CO DURHAM & DARLINGTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (B AUCK)	DNW	NWLN	(NOFE) North of England (NOFE)	(6NW) North East (5NE)	(6NW) North East (5NE)	or Confederation Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North West SHA North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	FOR ONCOLOGY BISHOP AUCKLAND GENERAL HOSPITAL	WIRRAL HOSPTIAL NHS TRUST COUNTY DURHAM & DARLINGTON NHS HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	COCKTON HILL	WIRRAL BISHOP AUCKLAND	L63 4JY DL14 6AD	
XPDA	CO DURHAM & DARLINGTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (DRLGTN)	DNF	LSNE	North of England (NOFF)	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	DARLINGTON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	COUNTY DURHAM & DARLINGTON NHS HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	HOLLYHURST ROAD	DARLINGTON	DL14 6AD	
XPCP	CO DURHAM & DARLINGTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUSTS (N DURHM)	DNE	LSNF	North of England (NOFF)	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation		PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL OF NORTH DURHAM	COUNTY DURHAM & DARLINGTON NHS HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	NORTH ROAD	DURHAM	DH1 5TW	

RJR05	COUNTESS OF CHESTER HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	CENTRAL PHARMACY STORES	COUNTESS OF CHESTER HOSPITAL	COUNTESS OF CHESTER HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	MARTINDALE LIVERPOOL ROAD	CHESTER	CH1 3ST	
RNNFH	CUMBRIA PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	DANE GARTH	FURNESS GENERAL HOSPITAL	BARROW IN FURNESS	CUMBRIA	LA14 4LF	
NTC03	DEVIZES NHS TREATMENT CENTRE (CARE UK)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)		Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Not Applicable	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	MARSHALL ROAD	DEVIZES			SN10 5DS	
RP5BA	DONCASTER & BASSETLAW HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (BASSETLW)	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	NHS Commercial Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	BASSETLAW DISTRICT GENERAL HOSPITAL	DONCASTER & BASSETLAW HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	KILTON HILL WORKSOP	NOTTINGHAMSHIRE	S81 0BD	
RP5DR	DONCASTER & BASSETLAW HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (DONCASTR)	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	NHS Commercial Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	DONCASTER ROYAL INFIRMARY	DONCASTER & BASSETLAW HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	ARMTHORPE ROAD	DONCASTER	DN2 5LT	
RP5MM	DONCASTER & BASSETLAW HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (MONTAGU)	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	NHS Commercial Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	MONTAGU HOSPITAL	DONCASTER & BASSETLAW HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	ADWICK ROAD	MEXBOROUGH	S64 0AZ	
HOS02	DOVE HOUSE HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	CHAMBERLAIN ROAD	KINGSTON UPON HULL	HULL			HU8 8DH	
RXAWK	EAST CHESHIRE NHS TRUST (MACCLESFIELD DISTRICT GENERAL HOSPITAL)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	Macclesfield District General Hospital	Victoria Road	MACCLESFIELD	Cheshire	SK10 3BL	Trust code amended Feb 2019
RXR01	EAST LANCASHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (BLACKBURN)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)		PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	QUEENS PARK HOSPITAL	EAST LANCASHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	HASLINGDEN ROAD	BLACKBURN	BB2 3HH	
RXR02	EAST LANCASHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (BURNLEY)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	BURNLEY GENERAL HOSPITAL	EAST LANCASHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	CASTERTON AVENUE	BURNLEY	BB10 2PQ	
NTC02	EMERSONS GREEN NHS TREATMENT CENTRE (CARE UK)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)		Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Not Applicable	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	EMERSONS GREEN NHS TREATMENT CENTRE	THE BROOMS	EMERSONS GREEN	BRISTOL	BS16 7FH	
HOS05	FORGET ME NOT CHILDRENS HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	RUSSELL HOUSE	FELL GREAVE ROAD	HUDDERSFIELD			HD2 1NH	
RR7EN	GATESHEAD HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (QUEEN ELIZ)	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	QUEEN ELIZABETH HOSPITAL	GATESHEAD HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	SHERIFF HILL GATESHEAD	TYNE AND WEAR	NE9 6SX	
RXVQ4	GREATER MANCHESTER MENTAL HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)		North West SHA	Bury New Road	Prestwich	Manchester			M25 3BL	Added Nov 2017
RCD20	HARROGATE AND DISTRICT NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	NHS Commercial Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY STORES	FEWSTON WING	HARROGATE HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST	LANCASTER PARK ROAD HARROGATE	NORTH YORKSHIRE	HG2 7SX	
HOS14	HARTLEPOOL & DISTRICT HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North East SHA	ALICE HOUSE	WELLS AVENUE	HARTLEPOOL			TS24 9DA	
RWA16	HULL & EAST YORKSHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (CASTLE)	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	NHS Commercial Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	CASTLE HILL HOSPITAL	HULL AND EAST YORKSHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	CASTLE ROAD COTTINGHAM	EAST YORKS	HU16 5JQ	
RWA01	HULL & EAST YORKSHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (HULL RI)	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	NHS Commercial Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HULL ROYAL INFIRMARY	HULL AND EAST YORKSHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	ANLABY ROAD	HULL	HU3 2JZ	
HOS04	KIRKWOOD HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	21 ALBANY DRIVE	KIRKWOOD	HUDDERSFIELD			HD5 9UY	
RW5FA	LANCASHIRE CARE NHS TRUST (ORMSKIRK & DISTRICT HOSPITAL)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ORMSKIRK & DISTRICT HOSPITAL	WEST LANCASHIRE PRIMARY CARE TRUST	WIGAN ROAD	ORMSKIRK	L39 2AZ	
OXN02	LANCASHIRE HOSPITALS SERVICES (WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ROYAL PRESTON HOSPITAL	LANCASHIRE TEACHING HOSPITALS	SHAROE GREEN LANE FULWOOD	PRESTON	PR2 9HT	Added February 2019
RXN02	LANCASHIRE TEACHING HOSPITAL NHS TRUST (R. PRESTON)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ROYAL PRESTON HOSPITAL	PRESTON PRIMARY CARE TRUST	SHAROE GREEN LANE FULWOOD	PRESTON	PR2 8DU	
RGDBL	LEEDS PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (BECKLIN)	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	NHS Commercial Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	BECKLIN CENTRE	ST JAMES HOSPITAL	BECKETT STREET	LEEDS	LS9 7TF	
RGDAB	LEEDS PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (NEWSAM)	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	NHS Commercial Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	NEWSAM CENTRE	SEACROFT HOSPITAL	YORK ROAD KILLINGBECK	LEEDS	LS14 6UH	
RGD17	LEEDS PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (ST MARY'S)	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	NHS Commercial Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ST MARY'S HOSPITAL	LEEDS PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	GREEN HILL ROAD	LEEDS	LS12 3QE	
RGD05	LEEDS PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (THE MOUNT)	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	NHS Commercial Procurement Collaborative (8YHC) NHS Commercial	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE MOUNT	44 HYDE TERRACE	LEEDS		LS3 1EX	
RR819	LEEDS TEACHING HOSPITAL NHS TRUST (CHAPEL ALLERTON)	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Procurement Collaborative (8YHC) NHS Commercial	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	CHAPEL ALLERTON HOSPITAL	THE LEEDS TEACHING HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	HARESHILL LANE	LEEDS	LS7 4SA	
RR814	LEEDS TEACHING HOSPITAL NHS TRUST (SEACROFT)	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Procurement Collaborative (8YHC) NHS Commercial	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	SEACROFT HOSPITAL	THE LEEDS TEACHING HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	YORK ROAD	LEEDS	LS14 6UP	
RR801	LEEDS TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (LEEDS GEN INFIRM)	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	LEEDS GENERAL INFIRMARY	LEEDS TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	GREAT GEORGE STREET	LEEDS	LS1 3EX	

## APPLICATION OF THE PROPERTY AND COSTS 1997 AND C																
March Marc		LEEDO TEACUINO LICODITALO NUO				West alice	Variables		Wash alice A	LEEDO DUADAMOEUTION	LEEDO TE AOUINO LICODITAL		405 14000 0040			1
March Marc	I P500		DNF	LSNF								MOOR HOUSE		LEEDS	I S10 2.IQ	l '
March Marc	2, 000		DITE	LOITE			(0114)			OTONE			HONOLLI	22200	2010200	
March Marc	DD012		DNE	LONE						DUADMACY DEDARTMENT			DECVETT STREET	LEEDS	1 CO 7TE	l '
March Marc	KKOIJ	TROST (ST SAWES)	DINE	LOINE		(01K)	(611)		Hulliber SHA	FHARWACT DEFARTMENT	HOOFITAL	NIIS TROST	BECKETT STREET	LEEDS	L39 / IF	
March Marc								Procurement Collaborative								·
March Marc	RR807	TRUST (WHARFEDALE)	DNE	LSNE			(8YK)	(8YHC)	Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HOSPITAL	NHS TRUST	OTLEY	LEEDS	LS12 3QE	
March Marc							North West	Not in a Collaborative Hub		MEDICINES MANAGEMENT	LIVERPOOL INNOVATION					·
March Marc	5NL99	LIVERPOOL COMMUNITY HEALTH	DNW	NWLN	((4.111)	(6NW)	or Confederation	North West SHA	TEAM		BAYLIS SUITE 3	EDGE LANE	LIVERPOOL	L7 9NJ	
March Marc		LIVERBOOL HEART AND CHEST					North Woot	North West Collaborative			LIVERDOOL HEADT AND					·
Part	RBQ01		DNW	NWLN					North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT		THOMAS DRIVE	LIVERPOOL		L14 3PE	·
19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19																
Mark College Mark	PEP01		DNW	NIW/LNI					North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT			CROWN STREET	I IVERPOOL	18788	
March Control Property March M	KEFUI	INOSI	DINW	INVVLIN			(GIVVV)	or confederation	NOITH WEST SHA	FHARWACT DEFARTMENT	HOSFITAL	HOSFITALINIS TROST	CKOWN STREET	LIVERFOOL	L0 733	upuateu
Mode Cure Finding Dec Sept. Mode Dec																
Column C	RM201	FOUNDATION TRUST	DNW	NWLN	((6NW)	(6NW)	Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HOSPITAL	NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	NELL LANE	WEST DIDSBURY	M20 8LR	updated
March Company Compan						North East	North East	Not in a Collaborative Hub								
March Marc	HOS18	MARIE CURIE HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	((0.12)			North East SHA	MARIE CURIE DRIVE			NEWCASTLE	NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE	NE4 6SS	
Mode No. 1907 1		MEDGEV CARE NIJE TRIJET (MOSSI EV					North Woot	Not in a Callaborative Hub					DADY AVENUE			
No. Cont. No.	RW438		DNW	NWLN					North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	MOSSLEY HILL HOSPITAL	MERSEY CARE NHS TRUST		LIVERPOOL	L18 8BU	1
1500 1500		,					i ,									
Page	NTSOO		DNW	NIW/LNI					North West SUA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	MAIDSTONE HOSPITAL	HERMITAGE I AND	MAIDSTONE	KENT	ME16 000	1
Procedure Comparison Comp	141009	(OAKE OK)	DINAA	IAAAFIA		(OINVV)	(OIAAA)		INGIGIT WEST SHA	I HARMAGI DEFARTIVENT	MAIDOTONE HOSFITAL	TILINITAGE DANE	INFIDOTONE	IXEIVI	INIC 10 BOO	
No. Commercial				1	England			Procurement Collaborative								1
Processor Continuence	RXF04	(CLAYTON HOSP)	DNE	LSNE		(8YK)	(8YK)	(0)	Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	CLAYTON HOSPITAL	NHS TRUST	NORTHGATE	WAKEFIELD	WF1 3TS	├
Page		MID YORKSHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST				Yorkshire	Yorkshire		Yorkshire &		DEWSBURY DISTRICT	MID YORKSHIRE HOSPITALS				
PRODUCTION AND TOTAL SHEET HOSPITALS MEET NOT THE NEW YORK AND	RXF10		DNE	LSNE	(NOFE)			(8YHC)		PHARMACY DEPARTMENT		NHS TRUST	HALIFAX ROAD	DEWSBURY	WF13 4HA	
MOTO MORE PROPERTY STATE MOTO MATERIAL		MID VODICE LIDE LIDEDITAL O MILIO TOLIOT				V 1 - 1 - 1	West at the		West all to 0		DIVIDEDELE DO OFVEDA	MID VODICOLUDE LICODITALO				
NOTIFIED CONTINUE FOR THIS PROPERTY.S. NOTIFIED CONTINUE FOR PARTIES OF THE PROPERTY.S.	RXF05		DNF	LSNF						PHARMACY DEPARTMENT			ABERFORD ROAD	WAKEFIELD	WF1 4DG	
PARTICIPATION DIVERTING		i i				(0.1.1)	(0.11)									
NOW APPLIED NOW THE STORY THE STORY ALL	DVEGG	MID YORKSHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	DVE	LONE	England					DUADANOV DEDADTMENT	PONTEFRACT GENERAL	MID YORKSHIRE HOSPITALS		WEST VORKSLINE	WE0 4DI	
NOTE 100	RXFU3	(PONTEFRACT GEN)	DNE	LSNE		(8YK)	(8YK)	(8YHC)	Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HUSPITAL	NHS TRUST	PONTEFRACT	WEST YORKSHIRE	WF8 1PL	
NewCastle UPON TWE HOSPITALS Note					England			Not in a Collaborative Hub				THE NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE				
Trigonom Principal Principal Principal Principal Principal Principal Principal Principal Principal Principal Principal Pri	RTD01	NHS TRUST (FREEMAN)	DNE	LSNE		(5NE)	(5NE)	or Confederation	North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	FREEMAN HOSPITAL	HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	FREEMAN ROAD	NEWCASTLE	NE7 7DN	
NOTE CONTINUED		NEWCASTI E LIPON TYNE HOSPITALS				North Fast	North Fast	Not in a Collaborative Hub			NEWCASTI E GENERAL	NEWCASTI E LIPON TYNE				
Mark Castle UPON TIVE HOSPITALS See	RTD03	NHS TRUST (NEWCSTL GN)	DNE	LSNE	(NOFE)		(5NE)		North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HOSPITAL		WESTGATE ROAD	NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE	NE4 6BE	
NOTH CUMBRIA COMPANY CONTROL							= .									
Nomin Nome Nomin Nome	PTD02		DNE	LSNE	England (NOEE)				North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	POVAL VICTORIA INFIRMARY		OLIEEN VICTORIA POAD	NEWCASTI E	NE1 /I D	
MORTH FLORING SUPERATION STRANG SUPERATION	KIDOZ	INTO TROOT (NOTAL VIO)	DIAL	LOIVE			(JINL)	or confederation	NOTET East OFFA	THARMAOT DELARTMENT	INOTAL VIOTORIA INTIRWART	HOOF HALS WHO TROOT	QUEEN VIOTORIA ROAD	NEWGAGTEE	INC I TEI	
NORTH CUMBRIA - JOINING NORTH CAST LONDON INIS TREATMENT TOOL CENTER (ANE UI) NORTH CAST LONDON INIS TREATMENT TOOL CENTER (ANE UI) NORTH CAST LONDON INIS TREATMENT TOOL CENTER (ANE UI) NORTH CAST LONDON INIS TREATMENT TOOL CENTER (ANE UI) NORTH CAST LONDON INIS TREATMENT TOOL CENTER (ANE UI) NORTH CAST LONDON INIS TREATMENT TOOL CENTER (ANE UI) NORTH CAST LONDON INIS TREATMENT TOOL CENTER (ANE UI) NORTH CAST LONDON INIS TREATMENT TOOL CONSIDERATION IN INITIAL INITI																
NORTH CLUMBRIA, JONING	IOM01	NOBLES HOSPITAL (ISLE OF MAN)	DNW	NWLN		(6NW)	(6NW)	or Confederation	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	NOBLES HOSPITAL	STRANG	DOUGLAS	ISLE OF MAN	IM4 4RJ	
NORTH CLAMBRIA - JONING NORTH		NORTH CUMBRIA - JOINING				North East	North East	Not in a Collaborative Hub			WEST CUMBERLAND	NORTH CUMBRIA ACUTE				
NORTH CLUMBER LAJONING NORTH CLUMBER LAJONING NEW LASH (NOFE) NORTH CLUMBER LAJONING NEW LASH (NOFE) NORTH EAST LONDON NHS TREATMENT NORTH MESS AND HARTLEPOOL NHS NORTH TESS AND HARTLEPO	RNLBX	NORTHUMBRIA (W CUMBRLD)	DNE	LSNE	((5NE)	(5NE)	or Confederation	North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HOSPITAL	HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	WHITEHAVEN	CUMBRIA	CA28 8JG	
NORTH-MERRIA (CUMBEND) NORTH EAST LONDON NHS TREATMENT NORTH EAST LONDON NHS NORTH EAST LONDON N		NORTH CLIMBRIA IOINING				North Foot	North Foot	Not in a Callaborative Hub				NORTH CHMBRIA ACUTE				
NORTH EAST LONDON NHS TREATMENT England West (RNW) NORTH EES AND HARFILEPOOL NHS NORTH EES AND HARFILEPOOL NHS NORTH TEES AN	RNLAY		DNE	LSNE					North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	CUMBERLAND INFIRMARY		NEWTON ROAD	CARLISLE	CA2 7HY	
CENTRE_(CARE UK) DAW NVILN (NOFE) (6NW) (6NW) or Confederation North West SHA PHARMACY DEPARTMENT TREATMENT CENTRE KING GEORGE HOSPITAL GOODMAYES ESSEX G3 8YY						North										
NORTH TEES AND HARTLEPOOL NHS TRUST NORTH TEES AND HARTLEPOOL NHS	NT504		DNW	NWI N					North Weet SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	NORTH EAST LONDON NHS	KING GEORGE HOSPITAL	BARLEY LANE GOODMAYES	ESSEX	IG3 8VV	1
TRUST (HARTLEPOOL) DNE LSNE (NOFE) (SNE) (SNE) (SNE) or Confederation North East SHA NORTH TEES AND HARTLEPOOL NHS RUST NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE&GOOLE NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE&GOOLE NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE&GOOLE NORTH CRIMINATION OF THE SHA NORTH LINCOLN SHIRE & CARTHOROA STOCKTON ON TEES SHA NORTH CRIMINATION OF THE SHA NORTH CRIMIN		SETTILE (OFFICE ON)	D.1111		,	(01444)	(01444)	or comedetation	TOTAL STEEL OF IA	TO STANDOT DEL ARTIMENT	THE STATE OF THE	TALLO SEORGE HOOF HAE	COCCAINTEC	LOOLA	.00011	†
NORTH TEES AND HARTLEPOOL NHS TRUST (NORTH TEES) NORTHERS (SNE) NORTHERS (SN	L	NORTH TEES AND HARTLEPOOL NHS	L	L							HARTLEPOOL GENERAL					1
NORTH TEES AND HARTLEPOOL NHS TRUST (NORTH TEES) DNE LSNE (NOFE) (NOFE) (SNE) NORTH CONCERNMENT (NORTH CONC	RVWAA	TRUST (HARTLEPOOL)	DNE	LSNE	((5NE)	(5NE)	or Confederation	North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HOSPITAL	HOLDFORTH ROAD	HARTLEPOOL	CLEVELAND	TS24 9AH	
TRUST (NORTH TEES) DIAE INOFE (SNE) NORTHERN LINCOLNSHIRE&GOOLE NORTHE		NORTH TEES AND HARTLEPOOL NHS		1		North East	North East	Not in a Collaborative Hub			UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL OF	NORTH TEES AND				1
NORTHERN LINCOLNSHIRE&GOOLE HOSPITAL (DIANA POFW) NORTHERN LINCOLNSHIRE&GOOLE HOSPITAL (DIANA POFW) NORTHERN LINCOLNSHIRE&GOOLE HOSPITAL (SCUNTHORPE) NORTHERN LINCOLNSHIRE&GOOLE HOSPITAL HIS GOOLE HOSPITAL HIS GRIMSBY NORTHERN LINCOLNSHIRE& FOUNDATION TRUST OLD HIS GRIMSBY NORTHERN LINCOLNSHIRE& GOOLE HOSPITAL HIS GRIMSBY NORTHERN LINCOLNSHIRE& HITHER LINCOLNSHIRE& HUMBERLAND TYNE NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE NORTHERN LINCOLNSHIRE HITHER HITHER HITHER HITHER LINCH HIS GRIMSBY NOR	RVW00		DNE	LSNE	(NOFE)	(5NE)		or Confederation	North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT			HARDWICK ROAD	STOCKTON ON TEES	TS19 8PE	L
HOSPITAL (IDIANA POFW) DNE		NORTHERN LINCOLNSHIRE&COOLE		1		Vorkehiro	Vorkehira		Vorkehira &		DIANA PRINCESS OF WALES		CARTHO POAD			1
NORTHERN LINCOLNSHIRE&GOOLE HOSPITAL (SCUNTHORPE) NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR NIST RUST (CHERRY KNOWLE) NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE	RJL30		DNE	LSNE						PHARMACY DEPARTMENT				NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE	DN33 2BA	1
LIL32 HOSPITAL (SCUNTHORPE) DNE LSNE (NÖFE) (8YK) (8YK) (8YK) (8YK) (8YK) (8YK) (8YK) Humber SHA NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR NORTH STRUST (NORTHGATE) NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR NORTHGATE NORTHGATE HOSPITAL NORTHGERLAND TYNE NORTHGERLAN																
NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR NHS TRUST (CHERRY KNOWLE) NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR NHS TRUST (NORTHGATE) NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE (NORTHGATE) NORTHGATE (NORTHGATE)	D II 22		DNE	LONE						DUADMACY DEDARTMENT			CLIEF CARDENS	CCUNTHODDE	DN16 7011	1
NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR NHS TRUST (CHERRY KNOWLE) NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR NHS TRUST (CHERRY KNOWLE) NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR NHS TRUST NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE	INJEJZ	TIOGITIAL (GOUNTHORPE)	DINE	LOINE	,	(010)	(OTK)	(OTFIC)	TIGHTDEL STIA	LINAMAGI DEPARTMENT	HOOFIIAL	TOUNDATION TRUST	OLII F GANDENO	GOUNTHORFE	אם / כו זוכו	
NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE		NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR	L	I	England	North East						NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE			L	1
NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR NHS TRUST (NORTHGATE) NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR NHS TRUST NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR NORT	RX464	NHS TRUST (CHERRY KNOWLE)	DNE	LSNE		(5NE)	(5NE)	or Confederation	North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	CHERRY KNOWLE HOSPITAL	AND WEAR NHS TRUST	RYHOPE ROAD	SUNDERLAND	SR2 0NB	
NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR NORTHUMBERLAND T		NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR		1		North Fast	North East	Not in a Collaborative Hub				NORTHUMBERLAND TYNF				1
NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE England North East	RX400		DNE	LSNE	(NOFE)				North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	NORTHGATE HOSPITAL		MORPETH	NORTHUMBERLAND	NE61 3BP	
NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR Significance of the final state of the seast North East Nor		NORTH I IMPERI AND TVAIC AND WEAR	I			Namb C.	North For:	Not in a Callaboration !!!				NODTHUMBEDI AND TYCE				1
NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE AND WEAR England North East North E	RX4E2		DNE	LSNE					North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ST GEORGE'S PARK HOSPITAL		MORPETH	NORTHUMBERI AND	NE61 2NII	1
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	-	1	North of											
AME INDITION OF INDITION	DV4E4		DNE	LCNE					North Foot Clif	DUADMACY DEDARTMENT	CT NICHOLACH LOCDITAL		II IDII EE DOAD	COCCORTU	NE2 2VT	1 '
	KX4E4	INDS 1KUS1 (ST NICHULAS)	UNE	LSNE	(NUFE)	(DINE)	(SNE)	ur Conrederation	NUTTI East SHA	PRAKMACY DEPARTMENT	ST NICHOLAS HOSPITAL	AND WEAK NHS IRUSI	JUDILEE KUAD	GUSFURTH	NE3 3XI	

RTF01	NORTHUMBRIA HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (ASHINGTON)	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE & WEAR NHS TRUST	WEST VIEW	ASHINGTON	NORTHUMBERLAND	NE63 0SA	
RTF04	NORTHUMBRIA HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (HEXHAM GENERAL)	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HEXHAM GENERAL HOSPITAL	NORTHUMBRIA HEALTHCARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	CORBRIDGE ROAD HEXHAM	NORTHUMBERLAND	NE46 1QJ	
RTF02	NORTHUMBRIA HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (NORTH TYNESIDE)	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	NORTH TYNESIDE GENERAL HOSPITAL	NORTHUMBRIA HEALTHCARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	RAKE LANE	NORTH SHIELDS	NE29 8NH	
RTFED	NORTHUMBRIA HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST (WANSBECK GENERAL)	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	WANSBECK GENERAL HOSPITAL	NORTHUMBRIA HEALTHCARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	WOODHORN LANE	ASHINGTON	NE63 9JJ	
HOS03	OVERGATE HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	30 HULLEN EDGE ROAD	ELLAND				HX5 0QY	
NT501	PENINSULA NHS TREATMENT CENTRE (CARE UK)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Not Applicable	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	PENINSULA NHS TREATMENT CENTRE	20 BREST ROAD	INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS PARK	PLYMOUTH	PL6 5XP	
RT204	PENNINE ACUTE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ROCHDALE INFIRMARY	WHITEHALL STREET	ROCHDALE		OL12 0NB	
RT201	PENNINE ACUTE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (FAIRFIELD GEN)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	FAIRFIELD GENERAL HOSPITAL	PENNINE ACUTE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	ROCHDALE OLD ROAD JERICHO	BURY	BL9 7TD	
RW602	PENNINE ACUTE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (N MANCHESTER G)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	NORTH MANCHESTER GENERAL HOSPITAL	PENNINE ACUTE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	DELAUNAYS ROAD CRUMPSALL	MANCHESTER	M8 6RB	
RW603	PENNINE ACUTE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (ROYAL OLDHAM)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE ROYAL OLDHAM HOSPITAL	OLDHAM PRIMARY CARE TRUST	ROCHDALE ROAD	OLDHAM	OL1 2JH	Tout and
RXF22	PRINCE OF WALES HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	HALFPENNY LANE	PONTEFRACT	WEST YORKKSHIRE			WF8 4BG	Trust code changed Feb 2019
RR7EN	QE FACILITIES LTD (WHOLLY OWNED SUSIDIARY OF GATESHEAD TRUST)	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE)	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North East SHA	PHARMACY OUT PATIENTS	QUEEN ELIZABETH HOSPITAL	GATESHEAD HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	SHERIFF HILL GATESHEAD	TYNE AND WEAR	NE9 6SX	
NT830	RAMSAY HEALTH CARE - COBALT NHS TREATMENT CENTRE	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE)	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Not Applicable	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	COBALT BUSINESS PARK	SILVERLINK NORTH	NORTH TYNESIDE		NE27 0QJ	
NT829	RAMSAY HEALTH CARE-CLIFTON PARK NHS TREATMENT CNTR	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Not Applicable	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	BLUEBECK DRIVE	SHIPTON ROAD	YORK	NORTH YORKSHIRE	YO30 5RA	
NT837	RAMSAY HEALTH CARE-TEES VALLEY NHS TREATMENT CNTR	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE)	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Not Applicable	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ONE LIFE	LINTHORPE ROAD	MIDDLESBOROUGH		TS1 3QY	
RQ600	ROYAL LIVERPOOL BROADGREEN UNI HOSPITAL TRUST	DNW	NWLN	England (NOFE) North of	West (6NW) North	North West (6NW)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ROYAL LIVERPOOL UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL	PRESCOT STREET	LIVERPOOL	MERSEYSIDE	L7 8XP	
RQ601	ROYAL LIVERPOOL BROADGREEN UNI HOSPITAL TRUST	DNW	NWLN	England (NOFE) North of	West (6NW) North	North West (6NW)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	BROADGREEN HOSPITAL ROYAL LIVERPOOL &	THOMAS DRIVE	LIVERPOOL		L14 3LB	
RQ617	ROYAL LIVERPOOL BROADGREEN UNI HOSPITAL TRUST	DNW	NWLN	England (NOFE) North of	West (6NW) North	North West (6NW)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	BROADGREEN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL	PRESCOT STREET	LIVERPOOL		L7 8XP	
RM301	SALFORD ROYAL HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (HOPE HOSPITAL)	DNW	NWLN	England (NOFE) North of	West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HOPE HOSPITAL	SALFORD ROYAL HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	STOTT LANE	SALFORD	M6 8HD	
TAHFC	SHEFFIELD CARE TRUST	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE) North of	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation NHS Commercial	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	MICHAEL CARLISLE CENTRE	SHEFFIELD CARE TRUST	75 OSBORNE ROAD	SHEFFIELD	S11 9BF	
RCUEF	SHEFFIELD CHILDRENS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE) North of	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Procurement Collaborative (8YHC) NHS Commercial	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	THE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL (SHEFFIELD)	SHEFFIELD CHILDREN'S NHS TRUST	WESTERN BANK	SHEFFIELD	S10 2TH	
RHQHH	SHEFFIELD TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (HALLAMSHIRE)	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE) North of	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Procurement Collaborative (8YHC) NHS Commercial	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ROYAL HALLAMSHIRE HOSPITAL	SHEFFIELD TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	GLOSSOP ROAD	SHEFFIELD	S10 2JF	
RHQNG	SHEFFIELD TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (N GENERAL)	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE) North of	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	NHS Commercial	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	NORTHERN GENERAL HOSPITAL	SHEFFIELD TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS TRUST SHEFFIELD TEACHING	HERRIES ROAD	SHEFFIELD	S5 7AU	
RHQWP	SHEFFIELD TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (WESTON PARK)	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE) North of	Yorkshire (8YK) North	Yorkshire (8YK)	Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	WESTON PARK HOSPITAL	HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	WHITHAM ROAD	SHEFFIELD	S10 2SJ	
NTC01	SHEPTON MALLET TREATMENT CENTRE (CARE UK)	DNW	NWLN	England (NOFE) North of	West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Not Applicable	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	OLDWELLS ROAD	SHEPTON MALLET	SOMERSET		BA4 4LP	
RTR45	SOUTH TEES HOSPITAL NHS TRUST (FRIARAGE HOSP)	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE) North of	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	FRIARAGE HOSPITAL	SOUTH TEES HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	NORTHALLERTON	NORTH YORKSHIRE	DL6 1JG	
RTRAT	SOUTH TEES HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (JAMES COOK HOSP)	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE) North of	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	JAMES COOK UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL	SOUTH TEES HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	MARTON ROAD	MIDDLESBROUGH	TS4 3BW	
RE9GA	SOUTH TYNESIDE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST SOUTH WEST YORKSHIRE	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE) North of	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation NHS Commercial	North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	SOUTH TYNESIDE DISTRICT HOSPITAL	SOUTH TYNESIDE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	HARTON WAY	SOUTH SHEILDS	NE34 0PL	
RXG10	PARTNERSHIPS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	FIELDHEAD HOSPITAL	OUCHTHORPE LANE	WAKEFIELD	WEST YORKSHIRE	WF1 3SP	Added Nov. 2017

NT503	SOUTHAMPTON NHS TREATMENT CENTRE (CARE UK)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	SOUTHAMPTON NHS TREATMENT CENTRE	LEVEL C ROYAL SOUTH HANTS HOSPITAL	BRINTONS TERRACE	SOUTHAMPTON	SO14 0YG	
RVY01	SOUTHPORT AND ORMSKIRK HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	SOUTHPORT & FORMBY DISTRICT GENERAL HOSPITAL	SOUTHPORT & ORMSKIRK HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	TOWN LANE KEW	SOUTHPORT	PR8 6NJ	
HOS15	ST CLARES HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE)	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North East SHA	PRIMROSE TERRACE	JARROW	TYNE AND WEAR			NE32 5HA	
HOS21	ST GEMMA'S HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	329, Harrogate Road	Moortown	LEEDS			LS17 6QD	Added 2/11/18
RBN01	ST HELENS AND KNOWSLEY HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	WHISTON HOSPITAL	ST HELENS & KNOWSLEY HEALTH AUTHORITY	WARRINGTON ROAD	PRESCOT	L35 3DR	
HOS07	ST LEONARDS HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	185 TADCASTER ROAD	YORK				YO24 1GL	
HOS11	ST LUKES HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	LITTLE COMMON LANE	SHEFFIELD				S11 9NE	
NT507	ST MARY'S NHS TREATMENT CENTRE - PORTSMOUTH (CARE UK)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	PLAZA WEST	BRIDGE STREET PLAZA	READING	BERKSHIRE	RG12LZ	
HOS08	ST MICHAELS HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	CRIMPLE HOUSE	HORNBEAM PARK AVENUE	HARROGATE			HG2 8QL	
HOS01	ST.CATHERINES HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	THROXENBY LANE	SCARBOROUGH	NORTH YORKSHIRE			YO12 5RE	
HOS17	ST.OSWALDS HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	North East (5NE)	t North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North East SHA	REGENT AVE	GOSFORTH		NEWCASTLE	NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE	NE3 1EE	
RWJ03	STOCKPORT NHS TRUST (CHERRY TREE HOSPITAL)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	CHERRY TREE HOSPITAL	STOCKPORT NHS TRUST	CHERRY TREE LANE	STOCKPORT	SK2 7PZ	
RWJ09	STOCKPORT NHS TRUST (STEPPING HILL HOSPITAL)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	STEPPING HILL HOSPITAL	STOCKPORT NHS TRUST	POPULAR GROVE STOCKPORT	CHESHIRE	SK2 7JE	
HOS09	SUE RYDER HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	MANORLANDS	KEIGHLEY ROAD	OXENTHORPE	KEIGHLEY	WEST YORKSHIRE	BD22 9HJ	
NT505	SUSSEX ORTHOPAEDIC NHS TREATMENT CENTRE (CARE UK)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	SUSSEX ORTHOPAEDIC NHS TREATMENT CENTRE	LEWES ROAD	HAYWARDS HEATH	WEST SUSSEX	RH16 4EY	
RMP01	TAMESIDE AND GLOSSOP ACUTE SERVICES NHS TRUST	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	TAMESIDE GENERAL HOSPITAL	TAMESIDE & GLOSSOP ACUTE SERVICES NHS TRUST	FOUNTAIN STREET	ASHTON-UNDER-LYNE	OL6 9RW	
RX3HN	TEES ESK & WEAR VALLEYS NHS TRUST (ST LUKE'S)	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North East SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ST LUKE'S HOPSPITAL	TEES ESK & WEAR VALLEYS NHS TRUST	MARTON ROAD	MIDDLESBROUGH	TS4 3AF	
HOS12	TEESIDE HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	North East (5NE)	North East (5NE)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	North East SHA	1 NORTHGATE ROAD	LINTHORPE	MIDDLESBROUGH			TS5 5NW	
RBT20	THE MID CHESHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (LEIGHTON)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)	North West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	LEIGHTON HOSPITAL	THE MID CHESHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	MIDDLEWICH ROAD	CREWE	CW1 4QJ	
HOS06	THE ROTHERHAM HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	BROOM ROAD	ROTHERHAM	SOUTH YORKSHIRE			S60 2SW	
RFRPA	THE ROTHERHAM NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK) North	Yorkshire (8YK)	NHS Commercial Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ROTHERHAM GENERAL HOSPITAL	THE ROTHERHAM NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	MOORGATE ROAD	ROTHERHAM	S60 2UD	
RM401	TRAFFORD HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST	DNW	NWLN	England (NOFE)	West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	TRAFFORD GENERAL HOSPITAL	TRAFFORD HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST	MOORSIDE URMSTON	MANCHESTER	M31 3SL	
RTXBU	UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL MORECAMBE BAY NHS TRUST (FURNS)	DNW	NWLN	England (NOFE)	West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	FURNESS GENERAL HOSPITAL	UNIVERSITY HOSPTIAL MORECAMBE BAY	DALTON LANE BARROW-IN-FURNESS	CUMBRIA	LA14 4LF	<u> </u>
RTX02	UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL MORECAMBE BAY NHS TRUST (LANCAS)	DNW	NWLN	England (NOFE)	West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ROYAL LANCASTER INFIRMARY	MORECAMBE BAY HOSPITALS NHS TRUST	ASHTON ROAD	LANCASTER	LA1 4RP	
RTXBW	UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL MORECAMBE BAY NHS TRUST (WESTMR)	DNW	NWLN	England (NOFE)	West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	WESTMORLAND GENERAL HOSPITAL	UNVIERSITY HOSPITAL MORECAMBE BAY	BURTON ROAD KENDALL	CUMBRIA	LA9 7RG	Trust code
03RAD	WAKEFIELD HOSPICE WARRINGTON & HALTON HOSPITALS	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK) North	Yorkshire (8YK)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation	Yorkshire & Humber SHA	ABERFORD ROAD	WAKEFIELD	WEST YORKSHIRE WARRINGTON & HALTON			WF1 4TS	changed Feb 2019
RWWWH	NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (WARRINGTON)	DNW	NWLN	England (NOFE)	West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	WARRINGTON GENERAL HOSPITAL	HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST WARRINGTON & HALTON	LOVELY LANE	WARRINGTON	WA5 1QG	
RWWHG	WARRINGTON & HALTON HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (HALTON)	DNW	NWLN	England (NOFE)	West (6NW)	North West (6NW)	North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	HALTON HOSPITAL	HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	HOSPITAL WAY RUNCORN	CHESHIRE	WA7 2DA	
HOS21	WHEATFIELD'S HOSPICE	DNE	LSNE	England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation		Wood Lane,	LEEDS				LS6 2AE	Added 2/11/18

	WILL ADAMS NHS TREATMENT CENTRE			North of England	North West	North West	Not in a Collaborative Hub			WILL ADAMS NHS TREATMENT				
NT506	(CARE UK)	DNW	NWLN	(NOFE)	(6NW)	(6NW)	or Confederation	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	CENTRE	BEECHINGS WAY	GILLINGHAM	KENT	ME8 6AD
RBL20	WIRRAL UNIVERSITY TEACHING HOSPITAL NHS TRUST	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)			Not in a Collaborative Hub or Confederation		PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	CLATTERBRIDGE HOSPITAL		CLATTERBRIDGE ROAD BEBINGTON	WIRAL	CH63 4JY
RRF02	WRIGHTINGTON WIGAN & LEIGH NHS TRUST (R ALBERT)	DNW	NWLN	North of England (NOFE)			North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	ROYAL ALVERT EDWARD INFIRMARY	WRIGHTINGTON WIGAN & LEIGH NHS TRUST	WIGAN LANE	WIGAN	WN1 2NN
RRF53	WRIGHTINGTON WIGAN & LEIGH NHS TRUST (WRIGHTINGTON)	DNW	NWLN	England			North West Collaborative Procurement Hub (6NWH)	North West SHA	PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	WRIGHTINGTON HOSPITAL		HALL LANE APSLEY BRIDGE	WIGAN	WN6 9EP
RCC25	YORK TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)		NHS Commercial Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)		PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	SCARBOROUGH HOSPITAL	WOODLANDS DRIVE	SCARBOROUGH		YO12 6QL
RCB55	YORK TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST	DNE	LSNE	North of England (NOFE)	Yorkshire (8YK)	Yorkshire	NHS Commercial Procurement Collaborative (8YHC)		PHARMACY DEPARTMENT	YORK DISTRICT HOSPITAL	WIGGINTON ROAD	YORK	NORTH YORKSHIRE	YO3 7HE

Appendix A

Call-off Terms and Conditions for the Supply of Goods

Where an Order is placed by the Authority that refers to the Framework Agreement, the Contract is made between the Authority and the Supplier on the date of that Order Form. The Contract is subject to the terms set out in the schedules of these Call-off Terms and Conditions listed below ("**Schedules**").

The Authority and the Supplier undertake to comply with the provisions of the Schedules in the performance of the Contract.

The Supplier shall supply to the Authority, and the Authority shall receive and pay for, the Goods on the terms of the Contract.

For the avoidance of doubt, any actions or work undertaken by the Supplier prior to the receipt of an Order Form covering the relevant Goods shall be undertaken at the Supplier's risk and expense and the Supplier shall only be entitled to invoice for Goods covered by a valid Order Form.

The Definitions in Schedule 4 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions apply to the use of all capitalised terms in the Contract.

Schedules

Schedule 1 of these Call- off Terms and Conditions	Key Provisions
Schedule 2 of these Call- off Terms and Conditions	General Terms and Conditions
Schedule 3 of these Call- off Terms and Conditions	Information and Data Provisions
Schedule 4 of these Call- off Terms and Conditions	Definitions and Interpretations

Schedule 1 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions

Key Provisions

1 Application of the Key Provisions

- 1.1 The standard Key Provisions at Clauses 1 to 9 of this Schedule 1 of these Calloff Terms and Conditions shall apply to this Contract.
- 1.2 Extra Key Provisions shall only apply to this Contract where such provisions are set out as part of the Order Form.

2 Marketing Authorisation

- 2.1 The award of this Contract shall be conditional upon the Supplier being in possession of a valid marketing authorisation(s) from the Licensing Authority required for supply of the Goods (such validity to be determined by the Licensing Authority) on or prior to the Commencement Date or on such other date as is agreed between the Parties (such date always being prior to the delivery of any Goods under this Contract). The Authority may request that the Supplier delivers to the Authority evidence of the grant of such valid marketing authorisation(s). For the avoidance of doubt a marketing authorisation which has been expired or has been suspended or withdrawn by the Licensing Authority does not constitute a valid marketing authorisation for the purposes of this Clause 2.1.
- 2.2 If the Supplier fails to be in possession of the documentation required by Clause 2.1 of this Schedule 1 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions by the agreed date then the Authority shall be entitled to terminate this Contract with immediate effect on giving written notice to the Supplier.
- 2.3 The Authority may in its sole discretion at any time agree to waive compliance with the requirement in Clause 2.1 of this Schedule 1 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions by giving the Supplier notice in writing.

3 Term

- 3.1 This Contract commences on the Commencement Date.
- 3.2 The Term of this Contract shall be as set out in the Order Form.
- 3.3 The Term may be extended in accordance with Clause 15.2 of Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions provided that the duration of this Contract shall be no longer than any maximum duration applicable to the Contract if such maximum duration is set out in the Framework Agreement (including any options to extend).

4 Contract Managers

4.1 The Contract Managers at the commencement of this Contract shall be as set out in the Order Form or as otherwise agreed between the Parties in writing.

5 Names and addresses for notices

5.1 Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties in writing, notices served under this Contract are to be delivered to such persons at such addresses as referred to in the Order Form.

6 Management levels for escalation and dispute resolution

6.1 Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties in writing, the management levels at which a dispute will be dealt with are as follows:

Level	Authority representative	Supplier representative
1	Contract Manager	Contract Manager
2	Assistant Director or equivalent	Assistant Director or equivalent

7 Order of precedence

- 7.1 Subject always to Clause 1.10 of Schedule 4 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, should there be a conflict between any other parts of this Contract the order of priority for construction purposes shall be:
 - 7.1.1 the Order Form;
 - 7.1.2 the applicable provisions of the Framework Agreement other than the Specification;
 - 7.1.3 the provisions on the front page (page 1) of these Call-off Terms and Conditions for the Supply of Goods;
 - 7.1.4 Schedule 1 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions: Key Provisions;
 - 7.1.5 the Specification;
 - 7.1.6 Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions: General Terms and Conditions;
 - 7.1.7 Schedule 3 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions: Information and Data Provisions:
 - 7.1.8 Schedule 4 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions: Definitions and Interpretations; and

7.1.9 any other documentation forming part of the Contract in the date order in which such documentation was created with the more recent documentation taking precedence over older documentation to the extent only of any conflict.

8 Failure to Supply

- 8.1 The Supplier shall deliver the exact quantity of Goods specified in an Order Form within fourteen (14) days of receipt by the Supplier of the Order Form, or within such other time period as may have been agreed in writing between the Parties in accordance with Clause 2 of Schedule 2 of these Call-Off Terms and Conditions ("**Delivery Time**") to the location address specified by the Authority. Time shall be of the essence in relation to such Delivery Time.
- 8.2 If the Supplier is unable to supply the Goods in accordance with Clause 8.1 of this Schedule 1 of these Call-Off Terms and Conditions due to circumstances beyond its reasonable control, the Supplier shall be entitled to provide essentially similar goods to the Authority provided that:
 - 8.2.1 the Supplier notifies the Authority without delay and within the Delivery Time when it becomes aware that it will not be able to supply the Goods in accordance Clause 8.1 of this Schedule 1 of these Call-Off Terms and Conditions;
 - 8.2.2 the notice referred to in Clause 8.2.1 of this Schedule 1 of these Call-Off Terms and Conditions stipulates the reason for the Supplier's inability to supply the Goods so ordered;
 - the Supplier supplies to the regional quality control pharmacist or the Authority all information set out on PharmaQC or any drug quality assurance database that replaces PharmaQC in respect of the essentially similar goods;
 - the essentially similar goods are approved in writing by the regional quality control pharmacist or the Authority; and
 - 8.2.5 the Supplier provides such quantities of alternative essentially similar goods as are necessary to make up any shortfall in the Goods to the Authority prior to expiry of the Delivery Time.
- 8.1 If the Supplier fails to deliver the exact quantity of Goods or essentially similar goods within the Delivery Time in accordance with Clauses 8.1 and/or 8.2 of this Schedule 1 of these Call-Off Terms and Conditions, then the Authority shall be entitled to terminate this Contract with immediate effect on giving written notice to the Supplier and the Authority shall be entitled to purchase other goods to make good such default and recover from the Supplier the amount by which the cost of purchasing other goods from a third party exceeds the amount that would have been payable to the Supplier in respect of the Goods replaced by such purchase provided that the Authority uses all reasonable endeavours to

- mitigate its losses. If the Supplier has been paid in advance for the Goods, then the Supplier shall also reimburse the Authority for the monies paid in respect of those Goods, or the essentially similar goods, that it has failed to deliver.
- 8.2 If the Authority wishes to claim any sum from the Supplier under Clause 8.1 of this Schedule 1 of these Call-Off Terms and Conditions, the Authority shall give a written notice to the Supplier to that effect. The Supplier shall pay any such sum within thirty (30) days from the date of such written notice.
- 8.3 Where essentially similar goods are supplied to the Authority such essentially similar goods shall be deemed to be Goods for the purposes of interpretation of this Contract.

9 Shelf Life

- 9.1 Where any Goods are supplied under this Contract, the Post Delivery Shelf Life:
 - 9.1.1 shall not, subject to Clause 9.1.2 of this Schedule 1 of these Call-Off Terms and Conditions, be less than twelve (12) months; or
 - 9.1.2 in respect of certain Goods may be less than twelve (12) months if stated as such by the Supplier in the Offer. Where the Supplier has stated in the Offer that the Post Delivery Shelf Life may be less than twelve (12) months, the Post Delivery Shelf Life shall be no less than the time period so stated.
- 9.2 In the event that the Supplier supplies Goods with a Post Delivery Shelf Life of less than the relevant periods referred to at Clause 9.1 of this Schedule 1 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Supplier shall, upon written request by the Authority and at no cost to the Authority, immediately replace those Goods with Goods that have a Post Delivery Shelf Life equal to or greater than the relevant periods referred to at Clause 9.1 of this Schedule 1 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions. Alternatively, the Authority shall be entitled, at is sole discretion, to terminate the Contract with immediate effect on giving written notice to the Supplier, treat the Goods so delivered as Rejected Goods and the provisions of Clauses and 4.3.1, 4.4 and 4.5 of Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall apply to such Goods.

Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions

General Terms and Conditions

Contents

- 1. Supply of Goods
- 2. Delivery
- 3. Passing of risk and ownership
- 4. Inspection, rejection, return and recall
- 5. Staff
- 6. Business continuity
- 7. The Authority's obligations
- 8. Contract management
- 9. Price and payment
- 10. Warranties
- 11. Intellectual property
- 12. Indemnity
- 13. Limitation of liability
- 14. Insurance
- 15. Term and termination
- 16. Consequences of expiry or earlier termination of this Contract
- 17. Suspension of Supplier's appointment
- 18. Packaging, identification and end of use
- 19. Coding requirements
- 20. Sustainable development
- 21. Electronic product information
- 22. Sales information
- 23. Accidents and Untoward Incidents
- 24. Training
- 25. Change management
- 26. Dispute resolution
- 27. Force majeure
- 28. Records retention and right of audit
- 29. Conflicts of interest and the prevention of fraud
- 30. Equality and human rights

- 31. Notice
- 32. Assignment, novation and subcontracting
- 33. Other participants
- 34. Prohibited Acts
- 35. General

1 Supply of Goods

- 1.1 The Supplier shall supply the Goods ordered by the Authority under this Contract:
 - 1.1.1 promptly and in any event within any time limits as may be set out in this Contract;
 - 1.1.2 in accordance with all other provisions of this Contract;
 - 1.1.3 using reasonable skill and care in their delivery;
 - 1.1.4 using reasonable skill and care in their installation, associated works and training to the extent that such installation, works or training is a requirement of this Contract;
 - in accordance with the provisions of the Framework Agreement as applicable and/or the provisions of the Order Form;
 - 1.1.6 in accordance with the Law and with Guidance;
 - 1.1.7 in accordance with Good Industry Practice;
 - 1.1.8 in accordance with the Policies; and
 - 1.1.9 in a professional and courteous manner.

In complying with its obligations under this Contract, the Supplier shall, and shall procure that all Staff shall, act in accordance with the NHS values as set out in the NHS Constitution from time to time.

- 1.2 The Supplier shall comply fully with its obligations set out in the Specification and/or the Order Form (to include, without limitation, the KPIs and all obligations in relation to the quality, performance characteristics, supply, delivery and installation and training in relation to use of the Goods).
- 1.3 Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties in writing, the Goods shall be new, consistent with any sample, and shall comply with any applicable specification set out in this Contract (to include, without limitation, the requirements set out in the Specification and the Supplier's response to such requirements) and any applicable manufacturers' specifications.
- 1.4 Without prejudice to Clause 2.1 of Schedule 1 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Supplier shall ensure that all relevant consents, authorisations, licences and accreditations (including but not limited to a valid marketing authorisation issued by the Licensing Authority) required to supply the Goods are in place prior to the delivery of any Goods to the Authority.

- 1.5 The Supplier shall immediately and in any event within seven (7) days inform the Authority in writing if any marketing authorisation in relation to the Goods is:
 - 1.5.1 withdrawn by the Licensing Authority for whatever reason;
 - 1.5.2 suspended by the Licensing Authority for whatever reason; or
 - 1.5.3 not renewed by the Licensing Authority following its expiry for whatever reason,

and, in each case, provide all relevant details and reasons to the Authority. If any marketing authorisation in relation to the Goods is withdrawn, suspended and/or not renewed by the Licensing Authority at any time during the Term the Authority shall be entitled to terminate this Contract with immediate effect on giving written notice to the Supplier.

- 1.6 If there are any incidents that in any way relate to or involve the use of the Goods by the Authority, the Supplier shall cooperate fully with the Authority in relation to the Authority's application of the Policies on reporting and responding to all incidents, including serious incidents requiring investigation, and shall respond promptly to any reasonable and proportionate queries, questions and/or requests for information that the Authority may have in this context in relation to the Goods.
- 1.7 If there are any quality, performance and/or safety related reports, notices, alerts or other communications issued by the Supplier or any regulatory or other body in relation to the Goods, the Supplier shall promptly provide the Authority with a copy of any such reports, notices, alerts or other communications.
- 1.8 Upon receipt of any such reports, notices, alerts or other communications pursuant to Clause 1.5 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Authority shall be entitled to request further information from the Supplier and/or a meeting with the Supplier, and the Supplier shall cooperate fully with any such request.

2 <u>Delivery</u>

- 2.1 The Supplier shall deliver the Goods in accordance with any delivery timescales, delivery dates and delivery instructions (to include, without limitation, as to delivery location and delivery times) set out in the Specification, the Order Form or as otherwise agreed with the Authority in writing.
- 2.2 Delivery shall be completed when the Goods have been unloaded at the location specified by the Authority and such delivery has been received by a duly authorised agent, employee or location representative of the Authority. The Authority shall procure that such duly authorised agent, employee or location representative of the Authority is at the delivery location at the agreed delivery date and times in order to accept such delivery. Any arrangement by which the Goods are collected by the Authority in return for a discount on the Contract

Price shall be agreed by the Parties in writing (where due to an emergency such arrangements cannot be committed to writing prior to collection, the Parties shall confirm such arrangements in writing as soon as possible following collection). Where the Authority collects the Goods, collection is deemed delivery for the purposes of the Contract.

- 2.3 The Supplier shall ensure that a delivery note shall accompany each delivery of the Goods. Such delivery note shall contain the information specified in the Specification or as otherwise agreed with the Authority in writing. Where such information requirements as to the content of delivery notes are not specified or separately agreed, such delivery notes shall, as a minimum, contain the Authority's order number, the name and address of the Authority, a description and quantity of the Goods, and shall show separately any extra agreed charges for containers and/or any other item not included in the Contract Price or, where no charge is made, whether the containers are required to be returned.
- 2.4 With the prior written agreement of both Parties, the arrangements set out in Clause 2.3 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions may be suspended in favour of alternative arrangements (including use of an Electronic Trading System and new logistics process) provided that such alternative arrangements improve service levels and/or reduce costs for the benefit of the Authority.
- 2.5 Part deliveries and/or deliveries outside of the agreed delivery times/dates may be refused unless the Authority has previously agreed in writing to accept such deliveries. Where delivery of the Goods is refused by the Authority in accordance with this Clause 2.5 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Supplier shall be responsible for all risks, costs and expenses associated with the re-delivery of the Goods in accordance with the agreed delivery times/dates. Where the Authority accepts delivery more than five (5) days before the agreed delivery date, the Authority shall be entitled to charge the Supplier for the costs of insurance and storage of the Goods until the agreed date for delivery.
- 2.6 Unless otherwise set out in the Specification or agreed with the Authority in writing, the Supplier shall be responsible for carriage, insurance, transport, all relevant licences, all related costs, and all other costs associated with the delivery of the Goods to the delivery location and unloading of the Goods at that location. Without limitation to the foregoing provision of this Clause 2.6 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, unless otherwise stated in the Specification or agreed with the Authority in writing, the Supplier shall be responsible for obtaining all export and import licences for the Goods and shall be responsible for any delays to the delivery time due to such licences not being available when required. In the case of any Goods supplied from outside the United Kingdom, the Supplier shall ensure that accurate information is provided to the Authority as to the country of origin of the Goods and shall be liable to the Authority for any extra duties or taxes for which the Authority may be accountable should the country of origin prove to be different from that set out in the Specification.

- 2.7 If the Supplier has notified the Authority in the Offer (or otherwise in writing) that it has appointed, or it intends to appoint, a third party (including, without limitation, a full line national or regional pharmaceutical wholesalers as appointed by the Department of Health and Social Care) to act as its distribution agent:-
 - 2.7.1 such appointment shall not relieve the Supplier of its obligations under this Contract; and
 - 2.7.2 the Supplier shall be liable for the acts or omissions of its distribution agent. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the Supplier agrees that any delivery time agreed between the authority and the distribution agent in writing shall be binding on the Supplier.

3 Passing of risk and ownership

- 3.1 Risk in the Goods shall pass to the Authority when the Goods are delivered as specified in this Contract or, in the case of Goods which require installation by the Supplier, when that installation process is complete.
- 3.2 Ownership of the Goods shall pass to the Authority on the earlier of:
 - 3.2.1 full payment for such Goods; or
 - 3.2.2 where the goods are consumables or are non-recoverable (e.g. used in clinical procedures), at the point such Goods are taken into use. For the avoidance of doubt, where ownership passes in accordance with this Clause 3.2.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, then the full Contract Price for such Goods shall be recoverable by the Supplier from the Authority as a debt if there is non-payment of a valid undisputed invoice issued by the Supplier to the Authority in relation to such Goods.
- 3.3 All tools, equipment and materials of the Supplier required in the performance of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract shall be and remain at the sole risk of the Supplier, whether or not they are situated at a delivery location.

4 <u>Inspection, rejection, return and recall</u>

4.1 As relevant and proportionate to the Goods in question and subject to reasonable written notice, the Supplier shall permit any person authorised by the Authority, to inspect work being undertaken in relation to the Goods and/or the storage facilities used in the storage of the Goods at all reasonable times at the Supplier's premises or at the premises of any Sub-contractor or agent of the Supplier in order to confirm that the Goods are being manufactured and/or stored in accordance with Good Industry Practice and in compliance the requirements of this Contract and/or that stock holding and quality assurance processes are in accordance with the requirements of this Contract.

- 4.2 Without prejudice to the provisions of Clause 4.6 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions and subject to Clause 4.7 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Authority shall visually inspect the Goods within a reasonable time following delivery (or such other period as may be set out as part of the requirements in the Specification, if any) and may by written notice reject any Goods found to be damaged or otherwise not in accordance with the requirements of this Contract ("**Rejected Goods**"). The whole of any delivery may be rejected if a reasonable sample of the Goods taken indiscriminately from that delivery is found not to conform in all material respects to the requirements of the Contract.
- 4.3 Without prejudice to the provisions of Clause 4.5 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, upon the rejection of any Goods in accordance with the Key Provisions and/or Clauses 4.2 and/or 4.6 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Supplier shall at the Authority's written request:
 - 4.3.1 collect the Rejected Goods at the Supplier's risk and expense within ten (10) Business Days of issue of written notice from the Authority rejecting the Goods; and
 - 4.3.2 when rejected in accordance Clauses 4.2 and/or 4.6 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, without extra charge, promptly (and in any event within twenty (20) Business Days or such other time agreed by the Parties in writing acting reasonably) supply replacements for the Rejected Goods to the Authority subject to the Authority not cancelling its purchase obligations in accordance with Clause 4.5 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions.

If the Supplier requests and the Authority accepts that the Rejected Goods should be disposed of by the Authority rather than returned to the Supplier, the Authority reserves the right to charge the Supplier for the costs associated with the disposal of the Rejected Goods and the Supplier shall promptly pay any such costs.

- 4.4 Risk and title in respect of any Rejected Goods shall pass to the Supplier on the earlier of: (a) collection by the Supplier in accordance with Clause 4.3 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions; or (b) immediately following the expiry of ten (10) Business Days from the Authority issuing written notification rejecting the Goods. If Rejected Goods are not collected within ten (10) Business Days of the Authority issuing written notification rejecting the Goods, the Authority may return the Rejected Goods at the Supplier's risk and expense and charge the Supplier for the cost of storage from the expiry of ten (10) Business Days from the date of notification of rejection.
- 4.5 Where the Authority rejects any Goods in accordance with the Key Provisions, Clauses 4.2 and/or 4.6 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions and the Authority no longer requires replacement Goods, the Authority may by written notice cancel its purchase obligations in relation to

such quantity of Rejected Goods. Should the Authority have paid for such Rejected Goods the Supplier shall refund such payment to the Authority within thirty (30) days of the Authority cancelling such purchase obligations and informing the Supplier that the Authority does not require replacements for such Rejected Goods.

- 4.6 Without prejudice to any other provisions of this Contract or any other warranties or guarantees applicable to the Goods supplied and subject to Clause 4.7 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, if at any time following the date of the delivery of any Goods, all or any part of such Goods are found to be defective or otherwise not in accordance with the requirements of this Contract ("**Defective Goods**"), the Supplier shall, at the Authority's discretion:
 - 4.6.1 upon written request and without charge, promptly (and in any event within twenty (20) Business Days or such other time agreed by the Parties in writing acting reasonably) remedy the deficiency by repairing such Defective Goods; or
 - 4.6.2 upon written notice of rejection from the Authority, treat such Defective Goods as Rejected Goods in accordance with Clauses 4.2 to 4.5 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions.
- 4.7 The Supplier shall be relieved of its liabilities under Clauses 4.2 to 4.5 (inclusive) and/or Clause 4.6 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions to the extent only that the Goods are damaged, there are defects in the Goods and/or the Goods fail to comply with the requirements of this Contract due, in each case, to any acts or omissions of the Authority.
- 4.8 The Authority's rights and remedies under Clause 4.6 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall cease within a reasonable period of time from the date on which the Authority discovers or might reasonably be expected to discover that the Goods are Defective Goods or within such other period as may be set out as part of the requirements in the Specification, if any. For the avoidance of doubt, Goods not used before their expiry date shall in no event be considered Defective Goods following the date of expiry provided that at the point such Goods were delivered to the Authority they met any shelf life requirements set out in the Specification.
- 4.9 Where the Supplier is required by Law, Guidance, and/or Good Industry Practice to order a product recall ("**Requirement to Recall**") in respect of the Goods, the Supplier shall:
 - 4.9.1 promptly (taking into consideration the potential impact of the continued use of the Goods on patients, service users and the Authority as well as compliance by the Supplier with any regulatory requirements) notify the Authority in writing of the recall together with the circumstances giving rise to the recall;

- 4.9.2 from the date of the Requirement to Recall treat the Goods the subject of such recall as Defective Goods in accordance with Clause 4.6 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions:
- 4.9.3 consult with the Authority as to the most efficient method of executing the recall of the Goods and use its reasonable endeavours to minimise the impact on the Authority of the recall; and
- 4.9.4 indemnify and keep the Authority indemnified against, any loss, damages, costs, expenses (including without limitation legal costs and expenses), claims or proceedings suffered or incurred by the Authority as a result of such Requirement to Recall.

5 Staff

- 5.1 The Supplier will employ sufficient Staff to ensure that it complies with its obligations under this Contract. This will include, but not be limited to, the Supplier providing a sufficient reserve of trained and competent Staff during Staff holidays or absence.
- 5.2 The Supplier shall ensure that all Staff are aware of, and at all times comply with, the Policies.
- 5.3 The Supplier shall employ only such persons as are careful, skilled and experienced in the duties required of them, and will ensure that every such person is properly and sufficiently trained and instructed and shall maintain throughout the Term all appropriate licences and registrations with any relevant bodies (at the Supplier's expense) and has the qualifications to carry out their duties.
- 5.4 The Supplier shall comply with the Authority's staff vetting procedures and other staff protocols, as may be relevant to this Contract and which are notified to the Supplier by the Authority in writing.

6 **Business continuity**

- 6.1 Throughout the Term, the Supplier will ensure its Business Continuity Plan provides for continuity during a Business Continuity Event. The Supplier confirms and agrees such Business Continuity Plan details and will continue to detail robust arrangements that are reasonable and proportionate to:
 - 6.1.1 the criticality of this Contract to the Authority;
 - 6.1.2 the impact of and any disruption caused by EU Exit;
 - 6.1.3 any reasonably foreseeable risks; and
 - 6.1.4 the size and scope of the Supplier's business operations,

- regarding continuity of the supply of Goods during and following a Business Continuity Event.
- The Supplier shall test its Business Continuity Plan at reasonable intervals, and in any event no less than once every twelve (12) months or such other period as may be agreed between the Parties taking into account the criticality of this Contract to the Authority and the size and scope of the Supplier's business operations. The Supplier shall promptly provide to the Authority, at the Authority's written request, copies of its Business Continuity Plan, reasonable and proportionate documentary evidence that the Supplier tests its Business Continuity Plan in accordance with the requirements of this Clause 6.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions and reasonable and proportionate information regarding the outcome of such tests. The Supplier shall provide to the Authority a copy of any updated or revised Business Continuity Plan within fourteen (14) Business Days of any material update or revision to the Business Continuity Plan.
- 6.3 Should a Business Continuity Event occur at any time, the Supplier shall implement and comply with its Business Continuity Plan and provide regular written reports to the Authority on such implementation.
- 6.4 During and following a Business Continuity Event, the Supplier shall use reasonable endeavours to continue to supply the Goods in accordance with this Contract.

7 The Authority's obligations

- 7.1 Subject to the Supplier supplying the Goods in accordance with this Contract, the Authority will pay the Supplier for the Goods in accordance with Clause 9 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions.
- 7.2 The Authority shall, as appropriate, provide copies of or give the Supplier access to such of the Policies that are relevant to the supply and delivery of the Goods.
- 7.3 The Authority shall comply with the Authority's Obligations.
- 7.4 The Authority shall provide the Supplier with any reasonable and proportionate cooperation necessary to enable the Supplier to comply with its obligations under this Contract. The Supplier shall at all times provide reasonable advance written notification to Authority of any such cooperation necessary in circumstances where such cooperation will require the Authority to plan for and/or allocate specific resources in order to provide such cooperation.

8 Contract management

8.1 Each Party shall appoint and retain a Contract Manager who shall be the primary point of contact for the other Party in relation to matters arising from this Contract. Should the Contract Manager be replaced, the Party replacing the Contract Manager shall promptly inform the other Party in writing of the

name and contact details for the new Contract Manager. Any Contract Manager appointed shall be of sufficient seniority and experience to be able to make decisions on the day to day operation of the Contract. The Supplier confirms and agrees that it will be expected to work closely and cooperate fully with the Authority's Contract Manager.

- 8.2 Each Party shall ensure that its representatives (to include, without limitation, its Contract Manager) shall attend review meetings on a regular basis to review the performance of the Supplier under this Contract and to discuss matters arising generally under this Contract. Each Party shall ensure that those attending such meetings have the authority to make decisions regarding the day to day operation of the Contract. Review meetings shall take place at the frequency specified in the Specification. Should the Specification not state the frequency, then the first such meeting shall take place on a date to be agreed on or around the end of the first month after the Commencement Date. Subsequent meetings shall take place at monthly intervals or as may otherwise be agreed in writing between the Parties.
- 8.3 Two weeks prior to each review meeting (or at such time and frequency as may be specified in the Specification) the Supplier shall provide a written contract management report to the Authority regarding the supply of the Goods and the operation of this Contract. Unless otherwise agreed by the Parties in writing, such contract management report shall contain:
 - 8.3.1 details of the performance of the Supplier when assessed in accordance with the KPIs since the last such performance report;
 - 8.3.2 details of any complaints by the Authority in relation to the supply of Goods, their nature and the way in which the Supplier has responded to such complaints since the last review meeting written report;
 - 8.3.3 the information specified in the Specification;
 - 8.3.4 a status report in relation to the implementation of any current Remedial Proposals by either Party; and
 - 8.3.5 such other information as reasonably required by the Authority.
- 8.4 Unless specified otherwise in the Specification, the Authority shall take minutes of each review meeting and shall circulate draft minutes to the Supplier within a reasonable time following such review meeting. The Supplier shall inform the Authority in writing of any suggested amendments to the minutes within five (5) Business Days of receipt of the draft minutes. If the Supplier does not respond to the Authority within such five (5) Business Days the minutes will be deemed to be approved. Where there are any differences in interpretation of the minutes, the Parties will use their reasonable endeavours to reach agreement. If agreement cannot be reached the matter shall be referred to, and resolved in accordance with, the dispute resolution process set out in Clause 5 of the Key

Provisions and Clause 23.3 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions.

- 8.5 The Supplier shall provide such management information as the Authority may request from time to time within seven (7) Business Days of the date of the request. The Supplier shall supply the management information to the Authority in such form as may be specified by the Authority and, where requested to do so, the Supplier shall also provide such management information to another Contracting Authority, whose role it is to: (a) analyse such management information in accordance with UK government policy (to include, without limitation, for the purposes of analysing public sector expenditure and planning future procurement activities); or (b) manage the Framework Agreement with the Supplier ("Third Party Body"). The Supplier confirms and agrees that the Authority may itself provide the Third Party Body with management information relating to the Goods purchased, any payments made under this Contract and any other information relevant to the operation of this Contract.
- 8.6 Upon receipt of management information supplied by the Supplier to the Authority and/or the Third Party Body, or by the Authority to the Third Party Body, the Parties hereby consent to the Third Party Body and the Authority:
 - 8.6.1 storing and analysing the management information and producing statistics; and
 - 8.6.2 sharing the management information, or any statistics produced using the management information with any other Contracting Authority.
- 8.7 If the Third Party Body and/or the Authority shares the management information or any other information provided under Clause 8.6 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, any Contracting Authority receiving the management information shall, where such management information is subject to obligations of confidence under this Contract and such management information is provided direct by the Authority to such Contracting Authority, be informed of the confidential nature of that information by the Authority and shall be requested by the Authority not to disclose it to any body that is not a Contracting Authority (unless required to do so by Law).
- 8.8 The Authority may make changes to the type of management information which the Supplier is required to supply and shall give the Supplier at least one (1) month's written notice of any changes.

9 Price and payment

- 9.1 The Contract Price shall be calculated in accordance with the provisions of the Framework Agreement, as confirmed in the Order Form.
- 9.2 Unless otherwise stated in the Framework Agreement and/or the Order Form, the Contract Price:

- 9.2.1 shall remain fixed during the Term; and
- 9.2.2 is the entire price payable by the Authority to the Supplier in respect of the provision of the Goods and includes, without limitation:
 - (i) packaging, packing materials, addressing, labelling, loading, delivery to and unloading at the delivery location, all appropriate tax (excluding VAT) and duty, any installation costs and associated works, the costs of all associated documentation and information supplied or made accessible to the Authority in any media, and any training in relation to the use, storage, handling or operation of the Goods;
 - (ii) any royalties, licence fees or similar expenses in respect of the making, use or exercise by the Supplier of any Intellectual Property Rights for the purposes of performing this Contract, and any licence rights granted to the Authority in accordance with Clause 11 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions; and
 - (iii) costs and expenses in relation to supplies and materials used by the Supplier or any third party in the manufacture of the Goods, and any other costs incurred by the Supplier in association with the manufacture, supply or installation of the Goods.
- 9.3 Unless stated otherwise in the Framework Agreement and/or the Order Form:
 - 9.3.1 where the Framework Agreement and/or the Order Form confirms that the payment profile for this Contract is monthly in arrears, the Supplier shall invoice the Authority, within fourteen (14) days of the end of each calendar month, the Contract Price in respect of the Goods supplied in compliance with this Contract in the preceding calendar month; or
 - 9.3.2 where Clause 9.3.1 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions does not apply, the Supplier shall invoice the Authority for Goods at any time following completion of the supply of the Goods in compliance with this Contract.

Each invoice shall contain such information and be addressed to such individual as the Authority may inform the Supplier from time to time.

- 9.4 The Contract Price is exclusive of VAT, which, if properly chargeable, the Authority shall pay at the prevailing rate subject to receipt from the Supplier of a valid and accurate VAT invoice. Such VAT invoices shall show the VAT calculations as a separate line item.
- 9.5 Where the Contract Price is or may become subject to any pricing requirements of any voluntary scheme agreed with government and/or statutory pricing Document No. 03 Framework Agreement and Terms and Conditions Page 87 of 135 ©NHS England 2020

regulation, the Parties shall comply with such requirements as required by Law from time to time and specifically as required by the statutory pricing regulation scheme (and any future regulation) or to the extent applicable to the Supplier from time to time as an industry member of a voluntary scheme, including any reductions in price by reason of the application of such schemes.

- 9.6 Where the Supplier submits an invoice to the Authority pursuant to Clause 9.3 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Authority will consider and verify that invoice in a timely fashion.
- 9.7 The Authority shall pay the Supplier any sums due under such an invoice no later than a period of thirty (30) days from the date on which the Authority has determined that the invoice is valid and undisputed.
- 9.8 Where the Authority fails to comply with Clause 9.7 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions and there is undue delay in considering and verifying the invoice, the invoice shall be regarded as valid and undisputed for the purposes of Clause 9.7 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions after a reasonable time has passed.
- 9.9 Where the Authority raises a query with respect to an invoice the Parties shall liaise with each other and agree a resolution to such query within thirty (30) days of the query being raised. If the Parties agree a resolution within thirty (30) days the query shall be referred to dispute resolution in accordance with Clause 26 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions. For the avoidance of doubt, the Authority shall not be in breach of any of its payment obligations under this Contract in relation to any queries or disputed invoice sums unless the process referred to in this Clause 9.9 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions has been followed and it has been determined that the queried or disputed invoice amount is properly due to the Supplier and the Authority has then failed to pay such sum within a reasonable period following such determination.
- 9.10 Where the Supplier enters into a Sub-contract, the Supplier shall include in that Sub-contract:
 - 9.10.1 provisions having the same effect as Clauses 9.6 to 9.8 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions; and
 - 9.10.2 a provision requiring the counterparty to that Sub-contract to include in any Sub-contract which it awards provisions having the same effect as Clauses 9.6 to 9.8 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions.

In this Clause 9 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, a "**Sub-contract**" means a contract between two or more suppliers, at any stage of remoteness from the Authority in a subcontracting chain, made wholly or substantially for the purpose of performing (or contributing to the performance of) the whole or any part of this Contract.

- 9.11 The Authority reserves the right to set-off:
 - 9.11.1 any monies due to the Supplier from the Authority against any monies due to the Authority from the Supplier under this Contract; and
 - 9.11.2 any monies due to Authority from the Supplier as against any monies due to the Supplier from the Authority under this Contract.

10 Warranties

- 10.1 The Supplier warrants and undertakes that:
 - 10.1.1 it shall comply with the Framework Agreement;
 - the Goods shall be suitable for the purposes and/or treatments as referred to in the Specification, be of satisfactory quality, fit for their intended purpose and shall comply with the standards and requirements set out in this Contract;
 - unless otherwise confirmed by the Authority in writing (to include, without limitation, as part of the Specification), it will ensure that the Goods comply with requirements five (5) to eight (8), as set out at Annex 1 of the Cabinet Office Procurement Policy Note Implementing Article 6 of the Energy Efficiency Directive (Action Note 07/14 3rd June 2014), to the extent such requirements apply to the relevant Goods:
 - 10.1.4 it shall ensure that prior to actual delivery to the Authority the Goods are manufactured, stored and/or distributed using reasonable skill and care and in accordance with Good Industry Practice;
 - 10.1.5 without prejudice to the generality of the warranty at 10.1.4 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, it shall ensure that, the Goods are manufactured, stored and/or distributed in accordance with good manufacturing practice and/or good distribution practice, as may be defined under any Law and/or Guidance relevant to the Goods, and in accordance with any specific instructions of the manufacturer of the Goods;
 - 10.1.6 it shall ensure that all facilities used in the manufacture, storage and distribution of the Goods are kept in a state and condition necessary to enable the Supplier to comply with its obligations in accordance with this Contract:
 - 10.1.7 it has, or the manufacturer of the Goods has, manufacturing and warehousing capacity sufficient to comply with its obligations under this Contract:
 - 10.1.8 it will ensure sufficient stock levels to comply with its obligations under this Contract;

- it shall ensure that the transport and delivery of the Goods mean that they are delivered in good and useable condition;
- 10.1.10 where the Goods are required to be stored at a certain temperature, it shall provide, or shall procure the provision of, complete and accurate temperature records for each delivery of the Goods during the period of transport and/or storage of the Goods from the point of manufacture to the point of delivery to the Authority;
- 10.1.11 where there is any instruction information, including without limitation patient information leaflets, that accompany the Goods, it shall provide a sufficient number of copies to the Authority and provide updated copies should the instruction information change at any time during the Term;
- 10.1.12 all Goods delivered to the Authority shall comply with any shelf life requirements set out in the Specification;
- it has and shall maintain a properly documented system of quality controls and processes covering all aspects of its obligations under this Contract and/or under Law and/or Guidance (including but not limited to the requirements of the Licensing Authority and the Department of Health and Social Care) and shall at all times comply with such quality controls and processes and make available to the Authority and/or the Department of Health and Social Care on demand the results of such quality control monitoring;
- 10.1.14 it shall not make any significant changes to its system of quality controls and processes in relation to the Goods without notifying the Authority in writing at least twenty one (21) days in advance of such change (such notice to include the details of the consequences which follow such change being implemented);
- 10.1.15 it shall not make any significant changes to the Goods without the prior written consent of the Authority, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed;
- 10.1.16 any equipment it uses in the manufacture, delivery, or installation of the Goods shall comply with all relevant Law and Guidance, be fit for its intended purpose and maintained fully in accordance with the manufacturer's specification;
- 10.1.17 where any act of the Supplier requires the notification to and/or approval by any regulatory or other competent body in accordance with any Law and Guidance, the Supplier shall comply fully with such notification and/or approval requirements;

- 10.1.18 it has and shall as relevant maintain all rights, consents, authorisations, licences and accreditations required to supply the Goods;
- 10.1.19 receipt of the Goods by or on behalf of the Authority and use of the Goods or of any other item or information supplied, or made available, to the Authority will not infringe any third party rights, to include without limitation any Intellectual Property Rights;
- 10.1.20 it will comply with all Law, Guidance and Policies in so far as is relevant to the supply of the Goods;
- it will promptly notify the Authority of any health and safety hazard which has arisen, or the Supplier is aware may arise, in connection with the Goods and take such steps as are reasonably necessary to ensure the health and safety of persons likely to be affected by such hazards;

10.1.22 it shall:

- (i) comply with all relevant Law and Guidance and shall use Good Industry Practice to ensure that there is no slavery or human trafficking in its supply chains: and
- (ii) notify the Authority immediately if it becomes aware of any actual or suspected incidents of slavery or human trafficking in its supply chains; and
- it shall at all times conduct its business in a manner that is consistent with any anti-slavery Policy of the Authority and shall provide to the Authority any reports or other information that the Authority may request as evidence of the Supplier's compliance with this Clause 10.1.23 and/or as may be requested or otherwise required by the Authority in accordance with its anti-slavery Policy;
- 10.1.24 it will promptly respond to all requests for information regarding this Contract and the Goods at the frequency and in the format that the Authority may reasonably require;
- all information included within the Supplier's responses to any documents issued by the Authority as part of the procurement relating to the award of this Contract (to include, without limitation, as referred to in the Specification, the Terms of Offer and/or Order Form) and all accompanying materials is accurate;
- 10.1.26 it has the right and authority to enter into this Contract and that it has the capability and capacity to fulfil its obligations under this Contract;
- 10.1.27 it is a properly constituted entity and it is fully empowered by the terms of its constitutional documents to enter into and to carry out its

- obligations under this Contract and the documents referred to in this Contract;
- 10.1.28 all necessary actions to authorise the execution of and performance of its obligations under this Contract have been taken before such execution:
- there are no pending or threatened actions or proceedings before any court or administrative agency which would materially adversely affect the financial condition, business or operations of the Supplier;
- 10.1.30 there are no material agreements existing to which the Supplier is a party which prevent the Supplier from entering into or complying with this Contract;
- 10.1.31 it has and will continue to have the capacity, funding and cash flow to meet all its obligations under this Contract;
- 10.1.32 where a court (or other competent authority) makes a finding or determination that any of the Intellectual Property Rights required for the purposes of supplying the Goods is invalid or unenforceable for whatever reason, it will promptly notify the Authority of the same; and
- 10.1.33 it has satisfied itself as to the nature and extent of the risks assumed by it under this Contract and has gathered all information necessary to perform its obligations under this Contract and all other obligations assumed by it.
- 10.2 Where the sale, manufacture, assembly, importation, storage, distribution, supply, delivery, or installation of the Goods under this Contract relates to medical devices and/or medicinal products (both as defined under any relevant Law and Guidance), the Supplier warrants and undertakes that it will comply with any such Law and Guidance relating to such activities in relation to such medical devices and/or medicinal products. In particular, but without limitation, the Supplier warrants that:
 - at the point such Goods are supplied to the Authority, all such Goods which are medical devices shall have valid CE marking as required by Law and Guidance and that all relevant marking, authorisation, registration, approval and documentation requirements as required under Law and Guidance relating to the sale, manufacture, assembly, importation, storage, distribution, supply, delivery, or installation of such Goods shall have been complied with. Without limitation to the foregoing provisions of this Clause 10.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Supplier shall, upon written request from the Authority, make available to the Authority evidence of the grant of such valid CE marking (where applicable), and evidence of any other authorisations, registrations, approvals or documentation required;

- 10.2.2 at the point such Goods are supplied to the Authority, all such Goods which are medicinal products shall have a valid marketing authorisation issued by the Licensing Authority and as required by Law and Guidance in order to supply the Goods to the Authority and that all relevant authorisation, labelling, registration, approval and documentation requirements as required under Law and Guidance relating to the sale, manufacture, assembly, importation, storage, distribution, supply or delivery of such Goods shall have been complied with. Without limitation to the foregoing provisions of this Clause 10.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Supplier shall, upon written request from the Authority, make available to the Authority evidence of the grant of any required valid marketing authorisation, and evidence of any other authorisations, labelling, registrations, approvals or documentation required; and
- it shall maintain, and no later than any due date when it would otherwise expire, obtain a renewal of, any authorisation, registration or approval (including without limitation CE marking (where applicable) and/or marketing authorisation) required in relation to the Goods in accordance with Law and Guidance until such time as the Goods expire or the Authority notifies the Supplier in writing that it has used or disposed of all units of the Goods supplied under this Contract.
- 10.3 If the Supplier is in breach of Clause 10.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy of the Authority, the Authority shall be entitled to reject and/or return the Goods and the Supplier shall, subject to Clause 13.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, indemnify and keep the Authority indemnified against, any loss, damages, costs, expenses (including without limitation legal costs and expenses), claims or proceedings suffered or incurred by the Authority as a result of such breach.
- 10.4 The Supplier agrees to use reasonable endeavours to assign to the Authority upon request the benefit of any warranty, guarantee or similar right which it has against any third party manufacturer or supplier of the Goods in full or part.
- 10.5 The Supplier warrants that all information, data and other records and documents required by the Authority as set out in the Specification and Terms of Offer shall be submitted to the Authority in the format and in accordance with any timescales set out in the Specification and Terms of Offer.
- 10.6 The Supplier warrants and undertakes to the Authority that it shall comply with any eProcurement Guidance as it may apply to the Supplier and shall carry out all reasonable acts required of the Supplier to enable the Authority to comply with such eProcurement Guidance.

- 10.7 The Supplier warrants and undertakes to the Authority that, as at the Commencement Date, it has notified the Authority in writing of any Occasions of Tax Non-Compliance or any litigation that it is involved in that is in connection with any Occasions of Tax Non-Compliance. If, at any point during the Term, an Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance occurs, the Supplier shall:
 - 10.7.1 notify the Authority in writing of such fact within five (5) Business Days of its occurrence; and
 - 10.7.2 promptly provide to the Authority:
 - (i) details of the steps which the Supplier is taking to address the Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance and to prevent the same from recurring, together with any mitigating factors that it considers relevant; and
 - (ii) such other information in relation to the Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance as the Authority may reasonably require.
- 10.8 The Supplier further warrants and undertakes to the Authority that it will inform the Authority in writing immediately upon becoming aware that any of the warranties set out in Clause 10 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions have been breached or there is a risk that any warranties may be breached.
- 10.9 Any warranties provided under this Contract are both independent and cumulative and may be enforced independently or collectively at the sole discretion of the enforcing Party.

11 Intellectual property

11.1 Unless specified otherwise in the Specification, the Supplier hereby grants to the Authority, for the life of the use of Goods by the Authority, an irrevocable, royalty-free, non-exclusive licence of any Intellectual Property Rights required for the purposes of receiving and using, and to the extent necessary to receive and use, the Goods (to include any associated technical or other documentation and information supplied or made accessible to the Authority in any media) in accordance with this Contract.

12 **Indemnity**

- 12.1 The Supplier shall be liable to the Authority for, and shall indemnify and keep the Authority indemnified against, any loss, damages, costs, expenses (including without limitation legal costs and expenses), claims or proceedings in respect of:
 - 12.1.1 any injury or allegation of injury to any person, including injury resulting in death;
- 12.1.2 any loss of or damage to property (whether real or personal); and/or Document No. 03 Framework Agreement and Terms and Conditions Page 94 of 135 ©NHS England 2020

12.1.3 any breach of Clause 10.1.19 and/or Clause 11 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions;

that arise or result from the Supplier's negligent acts or omissions or breach of contract in connection with the performance of this Contract including the supply of the Goods, except to the extent that such loss, damages, costs, expenses (including without limitation legal costs and expenses), claims or proceedings have been caused by any act or omission by, or on behalf of, or in accordance with the instructions of, the Authority.

- 12.2 Liability under Clauses 12.1.1 and 12.1.3 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions and Clause 2.5 of Schedule 3 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall be unlimited. Liability under Clauses 4.9.4, 10.3 and 12.1.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall be subject to the limitation of liability set out in Clause 13 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions.
- 12.3 In relation to all third party claims against the Authority, which are the subject of any indemnity given by the Supplier under this Contract, the Authority shall use its reasonable endeavours, upon a written request from the Supplier, to transfer the conduct of such claims to the Supplier unless restricted from doing so. Such restrictions may include, without limitation, any restrictions:
 - 12.3.1 relating to any legal, regulatory, governance, information governance, or confidentiality obligations on the Authority; and/or
 - relating to the Authority's membership of any indemnity and/or risk pooling arrangements.

Such transfer shall be subject to the Parties agreeing appropriate terms for such conduct of the third party claim by the Supplier (to include, without limitation, the right of the Authority to be informed and consulted on the ongoing conduct of the claim following such transfer and any reasonable cooperation required by the Supplier from the Authority).

13 Limitation of liability

- 13.1 Nothing in this Contract shall exclude or restrict the liability of either Party:
 - 13.1.1 for death or personal injury resulting from its negligence;
 - 13.1.2 for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; or
 - in any other circumstances where liability may not be limited or excluded under any applicable law.
- 13.2 Subject to Clauses 12.2, 13.1, 13.3 and 13.5 of this Schedule 2 of these Calloff Terms and Conditions, the total liability of each Party to the other under or in connection with this Contract whether arising in contract, tort, negligence, breach of statutory duty or otherwise shall be limited in aggregate to the greater

- of: (a) five million GBP (£5,000,000); or (b) one hundred and twenty five percent (125%) of the total Contract Price paid or payable by the Authority to the Supplier for the Goods.
- 13.3 There shall be no right to claim losses, damages and/or other costs and expenses under or in connection with this Contract whether arising in contract (to include, without limitation, under any relevant indemnity), tort, negligence, breach of statutory duty or otherwise to the extent that any losses, damages and/or other costs and expenses claimed are in respect of loss of production, loss of business opportunity or are in respect of indirect loss of any nature suffered or alleged. For the avoidance of doubt, without limitation, the Parties agree that for the purposes of this Contract the following costs, expenses and/or loss of income shall be direct recoverable losses (to include under any relevant indemnity) provided such costs, expenses and/or loss of income are properly evidenced by the claiming Party:
 - 13.3.1 extra costs incurred purchasing replacement or alternative goods;
 - 13.3.2 costs incurred in relation to any product recall;
 - 13.3.3 costs associated with advising, screening, testing, treating, retreating or otherwise providing healthcare to patients;
 - 13.3.4 the costs of extra management time; and/or
 - 13.3.5 loss of income due to an inability to provide health care services,

in each case to the extent to which such costs, expenses and/or loss of income arise or result from the other Party's breach of contract, negligent act or omission, breach of statutory duty, and/or other liability under or in connection with this Contract.

- 13.4 Each Party shall at all times take all reasonable steps to minimise and mitigate any loss for which that Party is entitled to bring a claim against the other pursuant to this Contract.
- 13.5 If the total Contract Price paid or payable by the Authority to the Supplier over the Term:
 - is less than or equal to one million pounds (£1,000,000), then the figure of five million pounds (£5,000,000) at Clause 13.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall be replaced with one million pounds (£1,000,000);
 - is less than or equal to three million pounds (£3,000,000) but greater than one million pounds (£1,000,000), then the figure of five million pounds (£5,000,000) at Clause 13.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Calloff Terms and Conditions shall be replaced with three million pounds (£3,000,000);

- is equal to, exceeds or will exceed ten million pounds (£10,000,000), but is less than fifty million pounds (£50,000,000), then the figure of five million pounds (£5,000,000) at Clause 13.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall be replaced with ten million pounds (£10,000,000) and the figure of one hundred and twenty five percent (125%) at Clause 13.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall be deemed to have been deleted and replaced with one hundred and fifteen percent (115%); and
- is equal to, exceeds or will exceed fifty million pounds (£50,000,000), then the figure of five million pounds (£5,000,000) at Clause 13.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall be replaced with fifty million pounds (£50,000,000) and the figure of one hundred and twenty five percent (125%) at Clause 13.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall be deemed to have been deleted and replaced with one hundred and five percent (105%).
- 13.6 Clause 13 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall survive the expiry of or earlier termination of this Contract for any reason.

14 Insurance

- 14.1 Subject to Clauses 14.2 and 14.3 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions and unless otherwise confirmed in writing by the Authority, as a minimum level of protection, the Supplier shall put in place and/or maintain in force at its own cost with a reputable commercial insurer, insurance arrangements in respect of employer's liability, public liability and product liability in accordance with Good Industry Practice with (in each case) the minimum cover per claim of the greater of five million pounds (£5,000,000) or any sum as required by Law unless otherwise agreed with the Authority in writing. These requirements shall not apply to the extent that the Supplier is a member and maintains membership of each of the indemnity schemes run by the NHS Litigation Authority.
- 14.2 Without limitation to any insurance arrangements as required by Law, the Supplier shall put in place and/or maintain the different types and/or levels of indemnity arrangements specified in the Framework Agreement, if any.
- 14.3 Provided that the Supplier maintains all indemnity arrangements required by Law, the Supplier may self insure in order to meet other relevant requirements referred to at Clauses 14.1 and 14.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions on condition that such self insurance arrangements offer the appropriate levels of protection and are approved by the Authority in writing prior to the Commencement Date.
- 14.4 The amount of any indemnity cover and/or self insurance arrangements shall not relieve the Supplier of any liabilities under this Contract. It shall be the responsibility of the Supplier to determine the amount of indemnity and/or self

insurance cover that will be adequate to enable it to satisfy its potential liabilities under this Contract. Accordingly, the Supplier shall be liable to make good any deficiency if the proceeds of any indemnity cover and/or self insurance arrangement is insufficient to cover the settlement of any claim.

- 14.5 The Supplier warrants that it shall not take any action or fail to take any reasonable action or (in so far as it is reasonable and within its power) permit or allow others to take or fail to take any action, as a result of which its insurance cover may be rendered void, voidable, unenforceable, or be suspended or impaired in whole or in part, or which may otherwise render any sum paid out under such insurances repayable in whole or in part.
- 14.6 The Supplier shall from time to time and in any event within five (5) Business Days of written demand provide documentary evidence to the Authority that insurance arrangements taken out by the Supplier pursuant to Clause 14 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions and/or the provisions of the Framework Agreement are fully maintained and that any premiums on them and/or contributions in respect of them (if any) are fully paid.
- 14.7 Upon the expiry or earlier termination of this Contract, the Supplier shall ensure that any ongoing liability it has or may have arising out of this Contract shall continue to be the subject of appropriate indemnity arrangements for the period of twenty one (21) years from termination or expiry of this Contract or until such earlier date as that liability may reasonably be considered to have ceased to exist.

15 Term and termination

- 15.1 This Contract shall commence on the Commencement Date and unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms of this Contract or the general law, shall continue until the end of the Term.
- 15.2 The Authority shall:
 - subject to Clause 15.2.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, be entitled to extend the Term on one or more occasions by giving the Supplier written notice no less than three (3) months prior to the date on which this Contract would otherwise have expired, provided that the duration of this Contract shall be no longer than the total term referred to in the Key Provisions; or
 - where the Term or any extension of the Term expires at a date the same as or after expiry of the Framework Agreement (including any extensions of the Framework Agreement in accordance with its terms), only be entitled to extend the Term with the prior written agreement of the Supplier, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

- 15.3 In the case of a breach of any of the terms of this Contract by either Party that is capable of remedy (including, without limitation any breach of any KPI and, subject to Clause 9.9 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-Off Terms and Conditions. any breach of any payment obligations under this Contract), the non-breaching Party shall, without prejudice to its other rights and remedies under this Contract, issue notice of the breach and allow the Party in breach the opportunity to remedy such breach in the first instance via a remedial proposal put forward by the Party in breach ("Remedial Proposal") before exercising any right to terminate this Contract in accordance with Clause 15.4.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions. Such Remedial Proposal must be agreed with the non-breaching Party (such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed) and must be implemented by the Party in breach in accordance with the timescales referred to in the agreed Remedial Proposal. Once agreed, any changes to a Remedial Proposal must be approved by the Parties in writing. Any failure by the Party in breach to:
 - put forward and agree a Remedial Proposal with the non-breaching Party in relation to the relevant default or breach within a period of ten (10) Business Days (or such other period as the non-breaching Party may agree in writing) from written notification of the relevant default or breach from the non-breaching Party;
 - 15.3.2 comply with such Remedial Proposal (including, without limitation, as to its timescales for implementation, which shall be thirty (30) days unless otherwise agreed between the Parties); and/or
 - remedy the default or breach notwithstanding the implementation of such Remedial Proposal in accordance with the agreed timescales for implementation.

shall be deemed, for the purposes of Clause 15.4.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, a material breach of this Contract by the Party in breach not remedied in accordance with an agreed Remedial Proposal.

- 15.4 Either Party may terminate this Contract forthwith by notice in writing to the other Party if such other Party commits a material breach of any of the terms of this Contract which is:
 - 15.4.1 not capable of remedy; or
 - in the case of a breach capable of remedy, which is not remedied in accordance with a Remedial Proposal.
- 15.5 The Authority may terminate this Contract forthwith by notice in writing to the Supplier:
 - 15.5.1 if the Supplier, or any third party guaranteeing the obligations of the Supplier under this Contract, ceases or threatens to cease carrying on its business; suspends making payments on any of its debts or

announces an intention to do so; is, or is deemed for the purposes of any Law to be, unable to pay its debts as they fall due or insolvent; enters into or proposes any composition, assignment or arrangement with its creditors generally; takes any step or suffers any step to be taken in relation to its winding-up, dissolution, administration (whether out of court or otherwise) or reorganisation (by way of voluntary arrangement, scheme of arrangement or otherwise) otherwise than as part of, and exclusively for the purpose of, a bona fide reconstruction or amalgamation; has a liquidator, trustee in bankruptcy, judicial custodian, compulsory manager, receiver, administrative receiver, administrator or similar officer appointed (in each case, whether out of court or otherwise) in respect of it or any of its assets; has any security over any of its assets enforced; or any analogous procedure or step is taken in any jurisdiction;

- if the Supplier undergoes a change of control within the meaning of sections 450 and 451 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010 (other than for an intra-group change of control) without the prior written consent of the Authority and the Authority shall be entitled to withhold such consent if, in the reasonable opinion of the Authority, the proposed change of control will have a material impact on the performance of this Contract or the reputation of the Authority;
- if the Supplier purports to assign, subcontract, novate, create a trust in or otherwise transfer or dispose of this Contract in breach of Clause 29.1 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions:
- pursuant to and in accordance with any termination rights set out in any Key Provisions and Clauses 1.5, 15.6, 27.8, 29.2, 29.4, 30.2 and 34.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions;
- 15.5.5 if the warranty given by the Supplier pursuant to Clause 10.7 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions is materially untrue, the Supplier commits a material breach of its obligation to notify the Authority of any Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance as required by Clause 10.7 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, or the Supplier fails to provide details of proposed mitigating factors as required by Clause 10.7 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions that in the reasonable opinion of the Authority are acceptable; or
- where a court (or other competent authority) or the Authority (acting reasonably) makes a finding or determination that any of the Intellectual Property Rights required for the purposes of supplying the Goods is invalid or unenforceable for whatever reason; or
- 15.6 If the Authority, acting reasonably, has good cause to believe that there has been a material deterioration in the financial circumstances of the Supplier and/or any third party guaranteeing the obligations of the Supplier under this

Contract and/or any material Sub-contractor of the Supplier when compared to any information provided to and/or assessed by the Authority as part of any procurement process or other due diligence leading to the award of this Contract to the Supplier or the entering into a Sub-contract by the Supplier, the following process shall apply:

- the Authority may (but shall not be obliged to) give notice to the Supplier requesting adequate financial or other security and/or assurances for due performance of its material obligations under this Contract on such reasonable and proportionate terms as the Authority may require within a reasonable time period as specified in such notice;
- a failure or refusal by the Supplier to provide the financial or other security and/or assurances requested in accordance with Clause 15.6 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions in accordance with any reasonable timescales specified in any such notice issued by the Authority shall be deemed a breach of this Contract by the Supplier and shall be referred to and resolved in accordance with the Dispute Resolution Procedure; and
- a failure to resolve such breach in accordance with such Dispute Resolution Procedure by the end of the escalation stage of such process (as set out in Clause 26.3 of this Schedule 2 of these Calloff Terms and Conditions) shall entitle, but shall not compel, the Authority to terminate this Contract in accordance with Clause 15.4.1 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions.

In order that the Authority may act reasonably in exercising its discretion in accordance with Clause 15.6 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Supplier shall provide the Authority with such reasonable and proportionate up-to-date financial or other information relating to the Supplier or any relevant third party entity upon request.

- 15.7 The Authority may terminate this Contract forthwith by notice in writing to the Supplier where:
 - the Contract has been substantially amended to the extent that the Regulations require a new procurement procedure;
 - the Authority has become aware that the Supplier should have been excluded under Regulation 57(1) or (2) of the Regulations from the procurement procedure leading to the award of the Contract;
 - the Contract should not have been awarded to the Supplier in view of a serious infringement of obligations under European law declared by the Court of Justice of the European Union under Article 258 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the EU; or

- there has been a failure by the Supplier and/or one of its Sub-contractors to comply with legal obligations in the fields of environmental, social or labour Law. Where the failure to comply with legal obligations in the fields of environmental, social or labour Law is a failure by one of the Supplier's Sub-contractors, the Authority may request the replacement of such Sub-contractor and the Supplier shall comply with such request as an alternative to the Authority terminating this Contract under this Clause 15.7.4.
- 15.8 If the Authority novates this Contract to any body that is not a Contracting Authority, from the effective date of such novation, the rights of the Authority to terminate this Contract in accordance with Clause 15.5.1 to Clause 15.5.3 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall be deemed mutual termination rights and the Supplier may terminate this Contract forthwith by notice in writing to the entity assuming the position of the Authority if any of the circumstances referred to in such Clauses apply to the entity assuming the position of the Authority.

16 Consequences of expiry or earlier termination of this Contract

- 16.1 Upon expiry or earlier termination of this Contract, the Authority agrees to pay the Supplier for the Goods which have been supplied by the Supplier and not rejected by the Authority in accordance with this Contract prior to expiry or earlier termination of this Contract.
- The Supplier shall cooperate fully with the Authority or, as the case may be, any replacement supplier during any re-procurement and handover period prior to and following the expiry or earlier termination of this Contract. This cooperation shall extend to providing access to all information relevant to the operation of this Contract, as reasonably required by the Authority to achieve a fair and transparent re-procurement and/or an effective transition without disruption to routine operational requirements.
- 16.3 The expiry or earlier termination of this Contract for whatever reason shall not affect any rights or obligations of either Party which accrued prior to such expiry or earlier termination.
- 16.4 The expiry or earlier termination of this Contract shall not affect any obligations which expressly or by implication are intended to come into or continue in force on or after such expiry or earlier termination.
- 16.5 The expiry or earlier termination of the Framework Agreement shall not affect this Contract. For the avoidance of doubt, any obligations set out in the Framework Agreement that form part of this Contract shall continue to apply for the purposes of this Contract notwithstanding any termination of the Framework Agreement.

17 Suspension of Supplier's appointment

- 17.1 Without prejudice to the Authority's rights to terminate this Contract, if a right for the Authority to terminate this Contract arises (irrespective of whether the circumstances leading to such right are capable of remedy) in accordance with Clause 15 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Authority may suspend the Supplier's appointment under this Contract by giving notice in writing to the Supplier.
- 17.2 If the Authority provides notice to the Supplier in accordance with Clause 17.1 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Supplier's appointment shall be suspended for the period set out in the notice or such other period notified to the Supplier by the Authority in writing from time to time provided that such suspension shall be lifted where:
 - 17.2.1 the circumstances leading to the Authority's right to terminate this Contract have been remedied;
 - the Authority has satisfied itself that the risk and/or impact of the circumstances giving rise to the Authority's right to terminate this Contract no longer requires such suspension; or
 - 17.2.3 the Authority exercises its rights to terminate this Contract in accordance with Clause 15 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions.

18 Packaging, identification and end of use

- 18.1 The Supplier shall comply with all obligations imposed on it by Law relevant to the Goods in relation to packaging, identification, and obligations following end of use by the Authority.
- 18.2 Unless otherwise specified in the Specification or otherwise agreed with the Authority in writing, the Goods shall be securely packed in trade packages of a type normally used by the Supplier for commercial deliveries of the same or similar goods either in retail or in bulk quantities within the United Kingdom.
- 18.3 Unless otherwise (a) specified in the Specification; (b) agreed with the Authority in writing; or (c) required to comply with any regulatory requirements, the following details shall be shown on the outside of every package:
 - a description of the Goods which shall include, without limitation, the weight of the Goods where available and any order number allocated to the Goods by the Authority and/or the Supplier;
 - 18.3.2 the quantity in the package where available;
 - 18.3.3 any special directions for storage;
 - 18.3.4 the expiry date of the contents where applicable;

- 18.3.5 the batch number; and
- the name and address of the manufacturer of the Goods and the Supplier.
- 18.4 All Goods that customarily bear any mark, tab, brand, label, serial numbers or other device indicating place of origin, inspection by any government or other body or standard of quality must be delivered with all the said marks, tabs, brands, labels, serial numbers or other devices intact. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the Supplier shall label all Goods supplied to the Authority, and the packaging of such Goods, to highlight environmental and safety information as required by applicable Law.
- 18.5 Unless otherwise set out in the Specification or agreed with the Authority in writing, the Supplier shall collect without charge any returnable containers (including pallets) within twenty one (21) days of the date of the relevant delivery. Empty containers not so removed may be returned by the Authority at the Supplier's expense or otherwise disposed of at the Authority's discretion. The Supplier shall credit the Authority in full for any containers for which the Authority has been charged upon their collection or return.

19 Coding requirements

- 19.1 Unless otherwise confirmed and/or agreed by the Authority in writing and subject to Clause 19.1 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Supplier shall ensure full compliance with any Guidance issued by the Department of Health and Social Care in relation to adoption of GS1 and PEPPOL standards (to include without limitation any supplier compliance timeline and other policy requirements published by the Department of Health and Social Care in relation to the adoption of GS1 and PEPPOL standards for master data provision and exchange, barcode labelling and purchase-to-pay transacting).
- 19.2 Once compliance with any published timelines has been achieved by the Supplier pursuant to Clause 19.1 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions the Supplier shall, during the Term, maintain the required level of compliance relating to the Goods in accordance with any requirements and Guidance referred to as part of this Contract.
- 19.3 Once product information relating to Goods is placed by the Supplier into a GS1 certified data pool, the Supplier shall, during the Term, keep such information updated with any changes to the product data relating to the Goods.

20 Sustainable development

20.1 The Supplier shall comply in all material respects with applicable environmental, social and labour Law requirements in force from time to time in relation to the Goods. Where the provisions of any such Law are implemented by the use of voluntary agreements, the Supplier shall comply with such

agreements as if they were incorporated into English law subject to those voluntary agreements being cited in the Specification. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the Supplier shall:

- 20.1.1 comply with all Policies and/or procedures and requirements set out in the Specification in relation to any stated environmental, social and labour requirements, characteristics and impacts of the Goods and the Supplier's supply chain;
- 20.1.2 maintain relevant policy statements documenting the Supplier's significant labour, social and environmental aspects as relevant to the Goods being supplied and as proportionate to the nature and scale of the Supplier's business operations: and
- 20.1.3 maintain plans and procedures that support the commitments made as part of the Supplier's significant labour, social and environmental policies, as referred to at Clause 20.1.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions.
- 20.2 The Supplier shall meet reasonable requests by the Authority for information evidencing the Supplier's compliance with the provisions of Clause 20 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions.

21 Electronic product information

- 21.1 Where requested by the Authority, the Supplier shall provide the Authority the Product Information in such manner and upon such media as agreed between the Supplier and the Authority from time to time for the sole use by the Authority.
- 21.2 The Supplier warrants that the Product Information is complete and accurate as at the date upon which it is delivered to the Authority and that the Product Information shall not contain any data or statement which gives rise to any liability on the part of the Authority following publication of the same in accordance with Clause 21 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions.
- 21.3 If the Product Information ceases to be complete and accurate, the Supplier shall promptly notify the Authority in writing of any modification or addition to or any inaccuracy or omission in the Product Information.
- 21.4 The Supplier grants the Authority a perpetual, non-exclusive, royalty free licence to use and exploit the Product Information and any Intellectual Property Rights in the Product Information for the purpose of illustrating the range of goods and services (including, without limitation, the Goods) available pursuant to the Authority's contracts from time to time. Subject to Clause 21.5 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, no obligation to illustrate or advertise the Product Information is imposed on the Authority, as a consequence of the licence conferred by this Clause 21.4 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions.

- 21.5 The Authority may reproduce for its sole use the Product Information provided by the Supplier in the Authority's product catalogue from time to time which may be made available on any NHS communications networks in electronic format and/or made available on the Authority's external website and/or made available on other digital media from time to time.
- 21.6 Before any publication of the Product Information (electronic or otherwise) is made by the Authority, the Authority will submit a copy of the relevant sections of the Authority's product catalogue to the Supplier for approval, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed. For the avoidance of doubt the Supplier shall have no right to compel the Authority to exhibit the Product Information in any product catalogue as a result of the approval given by it pursuant to this Clause 21.6 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions or otherwise under the terms of this Contract.
- 21.7 The Supplier shall indemnify the Authority from against all costs, claims, charges, demands, liabilities, damages, losses and expenses incurred or suffered by the Authority arising out of or in connection with the Product Information save for where this is a result of the Authority's wilful or negligent misrepresentation of the Product Information.
- 21.8 If requested in writing by the Authority, and to the extent not already agreed as part of the Specification or otherwise under Clause 2.4 of Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Supplier and the Authority shall discuss and seek to agree in good faith arrangements to use any Electronic Trading System.

22 Sales information

- 22.1 If requested by the Authority, the Supplier shall provide the Authority with statements giving accurate and complete details of the quantity and value of the Goods supplied by the Supplier to the Authority pursuant to this Contract. The frequency, format and level of detail to be included in such statements shall be as specified by the Authority in the Order (or, if no such description is set out in or attached to the Order, as set out in or attached to any documentation inviting the Supplier to tender for the appointment to supply the Goods.
- The Supplier shall keep at its normal place of business detailed, accurate and up to date records of the amount and value of the Goods sold by it to any Authority on or after the date of this Contract and pursuant to this Contract together with accurate details of the identity of the Authority to which such goods were sold. Subject to any other auditing process being agreed between the Authority and the Supplier the Authority shall be entitled on reasonable notice to enter the Supplier's premises during normal office hours and to inspect such records in order to verify whether any statement supplied by the Supplier to the Authority pursuant to Clause 22.1 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions is accurate and complete.

23 Accidents and Untoward Incidents

- 23.1 When delivering the Goods at the Authority's premises, the Supplier shall procure that its employees are aware of the nature of the hospitals/units and NHS Trusts and other such bodies and the special care they should have for patients generally.
- 23.2 The Supplier is responsible for instituting a safe system of working in these circumstances and should take particular care that vehicles or equipment are not left open or unattended. In the event of an accident or an untoward incident the Supplier and/or his employee(s) will be required to submit a report of the occurrence to the authorised officer.

24 Training

24.1 If requested by the Authority, the Supplier shall as soon as reasonably practicable and at the Supplier's expense provide reasonable assistance to the Authority in the training of such persons as the Authority may reasonably specify in the use of the Goods.

25 Change management

- 25.1 The Supplier acknowledges to the Authority that the Authority's requirements for the Goods may change during the Term and the Supplier shall not unreasonably withhold or delay its consent to any reasonable variation or addition to the Specification, as may be requested by the Authority from time to time.
- 25.2 Any change to the Goods or other variation to this Contract shall only be binding once it has been agreed in writing and signed by an authorised representative of both Parties.

26 Dispute resolution

- 26.1 During any dispute, including a dispute as to the validity of this Contract, it is agreed that the Supplier shall continue its performance of the provisions of the Contract (unless the Authority requests in writing that the Supplier does not do so).
- 26.2 In the case of a dispute arising out of or in connection with this Contract the Supplier and the Authority shall make every reasonable effort to communicate and cooperate with each other with a view to resolving the dispute and follow the procedure set out in Clause 26.3 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions as the first stage of the Dispute Resolution Procedure
- 26.3 If any dispute arises out of the Contract either Party may serve a notice on the other Party to commence formal resolution of the dispute. The Parties shall first seek to resolve the dispute by escalation in accordance with the management levels as set out in Clause 6 of the Key Provisions. Respective representatives at each level, as set out in Clause 6 of the Key Provisions, shall have five (5)

Business Days at each level during which they will use their reasonable endeavours to resolve the dispute before escalating the matter to the next leveluntil all levels have been exhausted. Level 1 will commence on the date of service of the dispute notice. The final level of the escalation process shall be deemed exhausted on the expiry of five (5) Business Days following escalation to that level unless otherwise agreed by the Parties in writing.

- 26.4 If the procedure set out in Clause 26.3 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions has been exhausted and fails to resolve such dispute, as part of the Dispute Resolution Procedure, the Parties will attempt to settle it by mediation. The Parties shall, acting reasonably, attempt to agree upon a mediator. In the event that the Parties fail to agree a mediator within five (5) Business Days following the exhaustion of all levels of the escalation procedure at Clause 26 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the mediator shall be nominated and confirmed by the Centre for Effective Dispute Resolution, London.
- The mediation shall commence within twenty eight (28) days of the confirmation of the mediator in accordance with Clause 26.4 of this Schedule 2 of these Calloff Terms and Conditions or at such other time as may be agreed by the Parties in writing. Neither Party will terminate such mediation until each Party has made its opening presentation and the mediator has met each Party separately for at least one hour or one Party has failed to participate in the mediation process. After this time, either Party may terminate the mediation process by notification to the other party (such notification may be verbal provided that it is followed up by written confirmation). The Authority and the Supplier will cooperate with any person appointed as mediator providing them with such information and other assistance as they shall require and will pay their costs, as they shall determine or in the absence of such determination such costs will be shared equally.
- 26.6 Nothing in this Contract shall prevent:
 - 26.6.1 the Authority taking action in any court in relation to any death or personal injury arising or allegedly arising in connection with the supply of the Goods; or
 - either Party seeking from any court any interim or provisional relief that may be necessary to protect the rights or property of that Party or that relates to the safety of patients or the security of Confidential Information, pending resolution of the relevant dispute in accordance with the Dispute Resolution Procedure.
- 26.7 Clause 26 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall survive the expiry of or earlier termination of this Contract for any reason.

27 Force majeure

27.1 Subject to Clause 27.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions neither Party shall be liable to the other for any failure to perform all

- or any of its obligations under this Contract nor liable to the other Party for any loss or damage arising out of the failure to perform its obligations to the extent only that such performance is rendered impossible by a Force Majeure Event.
- 27.2 The Supplier shall only be entitled to rely on a Force Majeure Event and the relief set out in Clause 27 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions and will not be considered to be in default or liable for breach of any obligations under this Contract if:
 - 27.2.1 the Supplier has fulfilled its obligations pursuant to Clause 6 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions;
 - 27.2.2 the Force Majeure Event does not arise directly or indirectly as a result of any wilful or negligent act or default of the Supplier; and
 - 27.2.3 the Supplier has complied with the procedural requirements set out in Clause 27 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions.
- 27.3 Where a Party is (or claims to be) affected by a Force Majeure Event it shall use reasonable endeavours to mitigate the consequences of such a Force Majeure Event upon the performance of its obligations under this Contract and to resume the performance of its obligations affected by the Force Majeure Event as soon as practicable.
- 27.4 Where the Force Majeure Event affects the Supplier's ability to perform part of its obligations under the Contract the Supplier shall fulfil all such contractual obligations that are not so affected and shall not be relieved from its liability to do so.
- 27.5 If either Party is prevented or delayed in the performance of its obligations under this Contract by a Force Majeure Event, that Party shall as soon as reasonably practicable serve notice in writing on the other Party specifying the nature and extent of the circumstances giving rise to its failure to perform or any anticipated delay in performance of its obligations.
- 27.6 Subject to service of such notice, the Party affected by such circumstances shall have no liability for its failure to perform or for any delay in performance of its obligations affected by the Force Majeure Event only for so long as such circumstances continue and for such time after they cease as is necessary for that Party, using its best endeavours, to recommence its affected operations in order for it to perform its obligations.
- 27.7 The Party claiming relief shall notify the other in writing as soon as the consequences of the Force Majeure Event have ceased and of when performance of its affected obligations can be resumed.
- 27.8 If the Supplier is prevented from performance of its obligations as a result of a Force Majeure Event, the Authority may at any time if the Force Majeure Event

- subsists for thirty (30) days or more, terminate this Contract on service of written notice on the Supplier.
- 27.9 Following such termination in accordance with Clause 27.8 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions and subject to Clause 27.10 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, neither Party shall have any liability to the other.
- 27.10 Any rights and liabilities of either Party which have accrued prior to such termination in accordance with Clause 27.8 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall continue in full force and effect unless otherwise specified in this Contract.

28 Records retention and right of audit

- 28.1 Subject to any statutory requirement and Clause 28.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Supplier shall keep secure and maintain for the Term and six (6) years afterwards, or such longer period as may be agreed between the Parties, full and accurate records of all matters relating to this Contract.
- 28.2 Where any records could be relevant to a claim for personal injury such records shall be kept secure and maintained for a period of twenty one (21) years from the date of expiry or earlier termination of this Contract.
- 28.3 The Authority shall have the right to audit the Supplier's compliance with this Contract. The Supplier shall permit or procure permission for the Authority or its authorised representative during normal business hours having given advance written notice of no less than five (5) Business Days, access to any premises and facilities, books and records reasonably required to audit the Supplier's compliance with its obligations under this Contract.
- 28.4 Should the Supplier sub-contract any of its obligations under this Contract, the Authority shall have the right to audit and inspect such third party. The Supplier shall procure permission for the Authority or its authorised representative during normal business hours no more than once in any twelve (12) months, having given advance written notice of no less than five (5) Business Days, access to any premises and facilities, books and records used in the performance of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract that are sub-contracted to such third party. The Supplier shall cooperate with such audit and inspection and accompany the Authority or its authorised representative if requested.
- 28.5 The Supplier shall grant to the Authority or its authorised representative, such access to those records as they may reasonably require in order to check the Supplier's compliance with this Contract for the purposes of:
 - 28.5.1 the examination and certification of the Authority's accounts; or

- 28.5.2 any examination pursuant to section 6(1) of the National Audit Act 1983 of the economic efficiency and effectiveness with which the Authority has used its resources.
- 28.6 The Comptroller and Auditor General may examine such documents as they may reasonably require which are owned, held or otherwise within the control of the Supplier and may require the Supplier to provide such oral and/or written explanations as they consider necessary. Clause 28 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions does not constitute a requirement or agreement for the examination, certification or inspection of the accounts of the Supplier under sections 6(3)(d) and 6(5) of the National Audit Act 1983.
- 28.7 The Supplier shall provide reasonable cooperation to the Authority, its representatives and any regulatory body in relation to any audit, review, investigation or enquiry carried out in relation to the subject matter of this Contract.
- 28.8 The Supplier shall provide all reasonable information as may be reasonably requested by the Authority to evidence the Supplier's compliance with the requirements of this Contract.

29 Conflicts of interest and the prevention of fraud

- 29.1 The Supplier shall take appropriate steps to ensure that neither the Supplier nor any Staff are placed in a position where, in the reasonable opinion of the Authority, there is or may be an actual conflict, or a potential conflict, between the pecuniary or personal interests of the Supplier and the duties owed to the Authority under the provisions of this Contract. The Supplier will disclose to the Authority full particulars of any such conflict of interest which may arise.
- 29.2 The Authority reserves the right to terminate this Contract immediately by notice in writing and/or to take such other steps it deems necessary where, in the reasonable opinion of the Authority, there is or may be an actual conflict, or a potential conflict, between the pecuniary or personal interests of the Supplier and the duties owed to the Authority under the provisions of this Contract. The actions of the Authority pursuant to this Clause 29.2 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall not prejudice or affect any right of action or remedy which shall have accrued or shall subsequently accrue to the Authority.
- 29.3 The Supplier shall take all reasonable steps to prevent Fraud by Staff and the Supplier (including its owners, members and directors). The Supplier shall notify the Authority immediately if it has reason to suspect that any Fraud has occurred or is occurring or is likely to occur.
- 29.4 If the Supplier or its Staff commits Fraud the Authority may terminate this Contract and recover from the Supplier the amount of any direct loss suffered by the Authority resulting from the termination.

30 **Equality and human rights**

30.1 The Supplier shall:

- 30.1.1 ensure that (a) it does not, whether as employer or as supplier of the Goods, and any associated services engage in any act or omission that would contravene the Equality Legislation, and (b) it complies with all its obligations as an employer or supplier of the Goods and any associated services as set out in the Equality Legislation and take reasonable endeavours to ensure its Staff do not unlawfully discriminate within the meaning of the Equality Legislation;
- in the management of its affairs and the development of its equality and diversity policies, cooperate with the Authority in light of the Authority's obligations to comply with its statutory equality duties whether under the Equality Act 2010 or otherwise. The Supplier shall take such reasonable and proportionate steps as the Authority considers appropriate to promote equality and diversity, including race equality, equality of opportunity for disabled people, gender equality, and equality relating to religion and belief, sexual orientation and age; and
- 30.1.3 the Supplier shall impose on all its Sub-contractors and suppliers, obligations substantially similar to those imposed on the Supplier by Clause 30 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions.
- 30.2 If the Supplier fails to comply with the provisions of Clause 30.1 and/or contravenes the Equality Legislation, the Authority may terminate this Framework Agreement and recover from the Supplier the amount of any direct loss suffered by the Authority resulting from the termination.
- 30.3 The Supplier shall indemnify the Authority against all costs, claims, charges, demands, liabilities, damages, losses and expenses incurred or suffered by the Authority arising out of or in connection with any investigation conducted or any proceedings brought under the Equality Legislation due directly or indirectly to any act or omission by the Supplier, its agents, employees or sub-contractors.
- 30.4 The Supplier shall meet reasonable requests by the Authority for information evidencing the Supplier's compliance with the provisions of Clause 30 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions.

31 Notice

31.1 Subject to Clause 26.5 of Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, any notice required to be given by either Party under this Contract shall be in writing quoting the date of the Contract and shall be delivered by hand or sent by prepaid first class recorded delivery or by email to the person referred to in the Order Form or such other person as one Party may inform the other Party

in writing from time to time or to a director of the relevant Party at the head office, main UK office or registered office of such Party.

- 31.2 A notice shall be treated as having been received:
 - 31.2.1 if delivered by hand within normal business hours when so delivered or, if delivered by hand outside normal business hours, at the next start of normal business hours; or
 - 31.2.2 if sent by first class recorded delivery mail on a normal Business Day, at 9.00 am on the second Business Day subsequent to the day of posting, or, if the notice was not posted on a Business Day, at 9.00 am on the third Business Day subsequent to the day of posting; or
 - if sent by email, if sent within normal business hours when so sent or, if sent outside normal business hours, at the next start of normal business hours provided the sender has either received an electronic confirmation of delivery or has telephoned the recipient to inform the recipient that the email has been sent.

32 Assignment, novation and sub-contracting

- 32.1 In this Clause 32 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, a "**Sub-contract**" means a contract between two or more suppliers, at any stage of remoteness from the Authority in a sub-contracting chain, made wholly or substantially for the purpose of performing (or contributing to the performance of) the whole or any part of this Contract.
- 32.2 The Supplier shall not, except where Clause 32.3 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions applies, assign, sub-contract, novate, create a trust in, or in any other way dispose of the whole or any part of this Contract without the prior consent in writing of the Authority, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed. If the Supplier sub-contracts any of its obligations under this Contract, every act or omission of the Sub-contractor shall for the purposes of this Contract be deemed to be the act or omission of the Supplier and the Supplier shall be liable to the Authority as if such act or omission had been committed or omitted by the Supplier itself.
- 32.3 Notwithstanding Clause 32.1 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Supplier may assign to a third party ("**Assignee**") the right to receive payment of any sums due and owing to the Supplier under this Contract for which an invoice has been issued. Any assignment under this Clause 32.3 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall be subject to:
 - 32.3.1 the deduction of any sums in respect of which the Authority exercises its right of recovery under Clause 9.11 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions;
 - 32.3.2 all related rights of the Authority in relation to the recovery of sums due but unpaid;

- 32.3.3 the Authority receiving notification of the assignment and the date upon which the assignment becomes effective together with the Assignee's contact information and bank account details to which the Authority shall make payment;
- 32.3.4 the provisions of Clause 9 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions continuing to apply in all other respects after the assignment which shall not be amended without the prior written approval of the Authority; and
- 32.3.5 payment to the Assignee being full and complete satisfaction of the Authority's obligation to pay the relevant sums in accordance with this Contract.
- 32.4 Any authority given by the Authority for the Supplier to sub-contract any of its obligations under this Contract shall not impose any duty on the Authority to enquire as to the competency of any authorised Sub-contractor. The Supplier shall ensure that any authorised Sub-contractor has the appropriate capability and capacity to perform the relevant obligations and that the obligations carried out by such Sub-contractor are fully in accordance with this Contract.
- Where the Supplier enters into a Sub-contract in respect of any of its obligations under this Contract relating to the manufacture, supply, delivery or installation of or training in relation to the Goods, the Supplier shall include provisions in each such Sub-contract, unless otherwise agreed with the Authority in writing, which:
 - 32.5.1 contain at least equivalent obligations as set out in this Contract in relation to such manufacture, supply, delivery or installation of or training in relation to the Goods to the extent relevant to such subcontracting;
 - 32.5.2 contain at least equivalent obligations as set out in this Contract in respect of confidentiality, information security, data protection, Intellectual Property Rights, compliance with Law and Guidance and record keeping;
 - 32.5.3 contain a prohibition on the Sub-contractor sub-contracting, assigning or novating any of its rights or obligations under such Sub-contract without the prior written approval of the Authority (such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed);
 - 32.5.4 contain a right for the Authority to take an assignment or novation of the Sub-contract (or part of it) upon expiry or earlier termination of this Contract;
 - 32.5.5 requires the Supplier or other party receiving goods under the contract to consider and verify invoices under that contract in a timely fashion:

- 32.5.6 provides that is the Supplier or other party fails to consider and verify an invoice in accordance with Clause 32.5.5 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-of Terms and Conditions, the invoice shall be regarded as valid and undisputed for the purpose of Clause 32.5.7 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions after a reasonable time has passed;
- requires the Supplier or other party to pay any undisputed sums which are due from it to the Sub-contractor within a specified period not exceeding thirty (30) days of verifying that the invoice is valid and undisputed;
- 32.5.8 permitting the Supplier to terminate, or procure the termination of, the relevant Sub-contract in the event the Sub-contractor fails to comply in the performance of its Sub-contract with legal obligations in the fields of environmental, social or labour Law where the Supplier is required to replace such Sub-contractor in accordance with Clause 15.7.4 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions;
- 32.5.9 permitting the Supplier to terminate, or procure the termination of, the relevant Sub-contract where the Supplier is required to replace such Sub-contractor in accordance with Clause 32.6 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions; and
- 32.5.10 requires the Sub-contractor to include a clause to the same effect as this Clause 32.5 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions in any Sub-contract which it awards.
- 32.6 Where the Authority considers the grounds for exclusion under Regulation 57 of the Regulations apply to any Sub-contractor then:
 - 32.6.1 if the Authority finds there are compulsory grounds for exclusion, the Supplier shall ensure, or shall procure, that such Sub-contractor is replaced or not appointed; or
 - 32.6.2 if the Authority finds there are non-compulsory grounds for exclusion, the Authority may require the Supplier to ensure, or to procure, that such Sub-contractor is replaced or not appointed and the Supplier shall comply with such a requirement.
- 32.7 The Supplier shall pay any undisputed sums which are due from it to a Sub-contractor within thirty (30) days of verifying that the invoice is valid and undisputed. Where the Authority pays the Supplier's valid and undisputed invoices earlier than thirty (30) days from verification in accordance with any applicable government prompt payment targets, the Supplier shall use its reasonable endeavours to pay its relevant Sub-contractors within a comparable timeframe from verifying that an invoice is valid and undisputed.

- 32.8 The Authority shall upon written request have the right to review any Sub-contract entered into by the Supplier in respect of the provision of the Goods and the Supplier shall provide a certified copy of any Sub-contract within five (5) Business Days of the date of a written request from the Authority. For the avoidance of doubt, the Supplier shall have the right to redact any confidential pricing information in relation to such copies of Sub-contracts.
- 32.9 The Supplier shall also include in every Sub-contract:
 - 32.9.1 a right for the Supplier to terminate that Sub-contract if the relevant Sub-contractor fails to comply in the performance of its contract with legal obligations in the fields of environmental, social or labour law; and
 - 32.9.2 a requirement that the Sub-contractor includes a provision having the same effect as Clause 32.9.1 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions in any Sub-contract which it awards.
- 32.10 The Authority may at any time transfer, assign, novate, sub-contract or otherwise dispose of its rights and obligations under this Contract or any part of this Contract and the Supplier warrants that it will carry out all such reasonable further acts required to effect such transfer, assignment, novation, sub-contracting or disposal. If the Authority novates this Contract to any body that is not a Contracting Authority, from the effective date of such novation, the party assuming the position of the Authority shall not further transfer, assign, novate, sub-contract or otherwise dispose of its rights and obligations under this Contract or any part of this Contract without the prior written consent of the Supplier, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed by the Supplier.

33 Other participants

33.1 The Authority reserves the right to include within the Contract the requirements of any other healthcare establishments outside the boundaries of the National Health Service (such healthcare establishments being as specified in the Contract) and the Supplier shall be required to supply the Goods on the same terms as quoted in the Contract it being the intention of the Parties that Goods supplied hereunder are for consumption and not for resale only by such other healthcare establishments as are referred to in the relevant Order. The Supplier will only be required to make a delivery to any such other healthcare establishment outside of the UK by separate agreement with the Authority.

34 Prohibited Acts

- 34.1 The Supplier warrants and represents that:
 - it has not committed any offence under the Bribery Act 2010 or done any of the following ("**Prohibited Acts**"):

- (i) offered, given or agreed to give any officer or employee of the Authority any gift or consideration of any kind as an inducement or reward for doing or not doing or for having done or not having done any act in relation to the obtaining or performance of this or any other agreement with the Authority or for showing or not showing favour or disfavour to any person in relation to this or any other agreement with the Authority; or
- (ii) in connection with this Contract paid or agreed to pay any commission other than a payment, particulars of which (including the terms and conditions of the agreement for its payment) have been disclosed in writing to the Authority; and
- it has in place adequate procedures to prevent bribery and corruption, as contemplated by section 7 of the Bribery Act 2010.
- 34.2 If the Supplier or its Staff (or anyone acting on its or their behalf) has done or does any of the Prohibited Acts or has committed or commits any offence under the Bribery Act 2010 with or without the knowledge of the Supplier in relation to this or any other agreement with the Authority:
 - 34.2.1 the Authority shall be entitled:
 - (i) to terminate this Contract and recover from the Supplier the amount of any loss resulting from the termination;
 - (ii) to recover from the Supplier the amount or value of any gift, consideration or commission concerned; and
 - (iii) to recover from the Supplier any other loss or expense sustained in consequence of the carrying out of the Prohibited Act or the commission of the offence under the Bribery Act 2010:
 - 34.2.2 any termination under Clause 34.2.1 of this Schedule 2 of these Calloff Terms and Conditions shall be without prejudice to any right or remedy that has already accrued, or subsequently accrues, to the Authority; and
 - notwithstanding Clause 26 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, any dispute relating to:
 - (i) the interpretation of Clause 34 of this Schedule 2 of these Calloff Terms and Conditions; or
 - (ii) the amount or value of any gift, consideration or commission,

shall be determined by the Authority, acting reasonably, and the decision shall be final and conclusive.

35 General

- 35.1 Each of the Parties is independent of the other and nothing contained in this Contract shall be construed to imply that there is any relationship between the Parties of partnership or of principal/agent or of employer/employee nor are the Parties hereby engaging in a joint venture and accordingly neither of the Parties shall have any right or authority to act on behalf of the other nor to bind the other by agreement or otherwise, unless expressly permitted by the terms of this Contract.
- Failure or delay by either Party to exercise an option or right conferred by this Contract shall not of itself constitute a waiver of such option or right.
- 35.3 The delay or failure by either Party to insist upon the strict performance of any provision, term or condition of this Contract or to exercise any right or remedy consequent upon such breach shall not constitute a waiver of any such breach or any subsequent breach of such provision, term or condition.
- 35.4 Any provision of this Contract which is held to be invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability without invalidating or rendering unenforceable the remaining provisions of this Contract and any such invalidity or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provisions in any other jurisdiction.
- 35.5 Each Party acknowledges and agrees that it has not relied on any representation, warranty or undertaking (whether written or oral) in relation to the subject matter of this Contract and therefore irrevocably and unconditionally waives any rights it may have to claim damages against the other Party for any misrepresentation or undertaking (whether made carelessly or not) or for breach of any warranty unless the representation, undertaking or warranty relied upon is set out in this Contract or unless such representation, undertaking or warranty was made fraudulently.
- 35.6 Each Party shall bear its own expenses in relation to the preparation and execution of this Contract including all costs, legal fees and other expenses so incurred.
- 35.7 The rights and remedies provided in this Contract are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by general law, or by any other contract or document. In this Clause 35.7 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, right includes any power, privilege, remedy, or proprietary or security interest.
- 35.8 A person who is not a party to this Contract shall have no right to enforce any terms of it which confer a benefit on such person. No such person shall be entitled to object to or be required to consent to any amendment to the provisions of this Contract.

- 35.9 This Contract, any variation in writing signed by an authorised representative of each Party and any document referred to (explicitly or by implication) in this Contract or any variation to this Contract, contain the entire understanding between the Supplier and the Authority relating to the supply of the Goods to the exclusion of all previous agreements, confirmations and understandings and there are no promises, terms, conditions or obligations whether oral or written, express or implied other than those contained or referred to in this Contract. Nothing in this Contract seeks to exclude either Party's liability for Fraud. Any tender conditions and/or disclaimers set out in the Authority's procurement documentation leading to the award of this Contract shall form part of this Contract.
- 35.10 This Contract, and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter (including any non-contractual claims), shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of England and Wales.
- 35.11 Subject to Clause 26 of this Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this Contract or its subject matter.
- 35.12 All written and oral communications and all written material referred to under this Contract shall be in English.

Schedule 3 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions

Information and Data Provisions

1 **Confidentiality**

- 1.1 In respect of any Confidential Information it may receive directly or indirectly from the other Party ("Discloser") and subject always to the remainder of Clause 1 of this Schedule 3 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, each Party ("Recipient") undertakes to keep secret and strictly confidential and shall not disclose any such Confidential Information to any third party without the Discloser's prior written consent provided that:
 - the Recipient shall not be prevented from using any general knowledge, experience or skills which were in its possession prior to the Commencement Date:
 - the provisions of Clause 1 of this Schedule 3 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall not apply to any Confidential Information:
 - (i) which is in or enters the public domain other than by breach of this Contract or other act or omissions of the Recipient;
 - (ii) which is obtained from a third party who is lawfully authorised to disclose such information without any obligation of confidentiality;
 - (iii) which is authorised for disclosure by the prior written consent of the Discloser;
 - (iv) which the Recipient can demonstrate was in its possession without any obligation of confidentiality prior to receipt of the Confidential Information from the Discloser; or
 - (v) which the Recipient is required to disclose purely to the extent to comply with the requirements of any relevant stock exchange.
- 1.2 The Recipient shall be entitled to disclose the Confidential Information of the Discloser where:
 - the Recipient is required to disclose the Confidential Information by Law, provided that Clause 3 of this Schedule 3 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall apply to disclosures required under the FOIA or the Environmental Regulations;
 - 1.2.2 the need for such disclosure arises out of or in connection with:
 - (i) any legal challenge or potential legal challenge against the Authority arising out of or in connection with this Contract;

- (ii) the examination and certification of the Authority's accounts (provided that the disclosure is made on a confidential basis) or for any examination pursuant to Section 6(1) of the National Audit Act 1983 of the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which the Authority is making use of any Goods and/or Services provided under this Contract; or
- (iii) the conduct of a Central Government Body review in respect of this Contract; or
- (iv) the Recipient has reasonable grounds to believe that the Discloser is involved in activity that may constitute a criminal offence under the Bribery Act 2010 and the disclosure is being made to the Serious Fraud Office.
- 1.3 The Authority may disclose the Confidential Information of the Supplier:
 - 1.3.1 on a confidential basis to any Central Government Body or other Contracting Authority for any proper purpose of the Authority or of the relevant Central Government Body or other Contracting Authority (the Parties agree that all Contracting Authorities receiving such Confidential Information shall be entitled to further disclose the Confidential Information to other Contracting Authorities on the basis that the information is confidential and is not to be disclosed to a third party which is not part of any Contracting Authority);
 - 1.3.2 to Parliament and any Parliamentary Committees or if required by any Parliamentary reporting requirement;
 - 1.3.3 to the extent that the Authority (acting reasonably) deems disclosure necessary or appropriate in the course of carrying out its public functions:
 - on a confidential basis to a professional adviser, consultant, supplier or other person engaged by any of the entities described in Clause 1.3.2 (including an authorised benchmarking organisation) for any purpose relating to or connected with this Contract;
 - 1.3.5 on a confidential basis for the purpose of the exercise of its rights under this Contract; or
 - 1.3.6 to a proposed transferee, assignee or novatee of, or successor in title to the Authority,

and for the purposes of the foregoing, references to disclosure on a confidential basis shall mean the Authority making clear the confidential nature of such information and that it must not be further disclosed except in accordance with Law or Clause 1 of this Schedule 3 of these Call off Terms and Conditions.

- 1.4 The Supplier may only disclose the Authority's Confidential Information, and any other information provided to the Supplier by the Authority in relation to this Contract, to the Supplier's Staff or professional advisors who are directly involved in the performance of or advising on the Supplier's obligations under this Contract. The Supplier shall ensure that such Staff or professional advisors are aware of and shall comply with the obligations in Clause 1 of this Schedule 3 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions as to confidentiality and that all information, including Confidential Information, is held securely, protected against unauthorised use or loss and, at the Authority's written discretion, destroyed securely or returned to the Authority when it is no longer required. The Supplier shall not, and shall ensure that the Staff do not, use any of the Authority's Confidential Information received otherwise than for the purposes of performing the Supplier's obligations in this Contract.
- 1.5 For the avoidance of doubt, save as required by Law or as otherwise set out in this Schedule 3 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Supplier shall not, without the prior written consent of the Authority (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed), announce that it has entered into this Contract and/or that it has been appointed as a Supplier to the Authority and/or make any other announcements about this Contract.
- 1.6 Clause 1 of this Schedule 3 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions shall remain in force:
 - 1.6.1 without limit in time in respect of Confidential Information which comprises Personal Data or which relates to national security; and
 - 1.6.2 for all other Confidential Information for a period of three (3) years after the expiry or earlier termination of this Contract unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Parties.

2 Data protection

- 2.1 The Parties acknowledge their respective duties under Data Protection Legislation and shall give each other all reasonable assistance as appropriate or necessary to enable each other to comply with those duties. For the avoidance of doubt, the Supplier shall take reasonable steps to ensure it is familiar with the Data Protection Legislation and any obligations it may have under such Data Protection Legislation and shall comply with such obligations.
- 2.2 To the extent that the nature of this Contract means that the Parties are acting both as Controllers, each Party undertakes to comply at all times with its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation and shall:
 - implement such measures and perform its obligations (as applicable) in compliance with the Data Protection Legislation;
 - 2.2.2 be responsible for determining its data security obligations taking into account the state of the art, the costs of implementation and the

nature, scope, context and purposes of the Processing as well as the risk of varying likelihood and severity for the rights and freedoms of the Data Subjects, and implement appropriate technical and organisational measures to protect the Personal Data against unauthorised or unlawful Processing and accidental destruction or loss and ensure the protection of the rights of the Data Subject, in such a manner that Processing will meet the requirements of the Data Protection Legislation where Personal Data has been transmitted by it, or while the Personal Data is in its possession or control;

- 2.2.3 where appropriate, promptly refer to the other Party any requests, from (i) Data Subjects in regards to the right of access to Personal Data by that Data Subject in accordance with the Data Protection Legislation; (ii) the Information Commissioner; or (iii) any other law enforcement authority and to the extent it is reasonable and practical to do so consult with the other Party (for the avoidance of doubt at no additional cost) before responding to such request.
- 2.3 Where Personal Data is shared between the Parties, each acting as Controller:
 - 2.3.1 the Data Transferor warrants and undertakes to the Data Recipient that such Personal Data has been collected, Processed and transferred in accordance with the Data Protection Legislation and this Clause 2 of this Schedule 3 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions:
 - 2.3.2 the Data Recipient will Process the Personal Data in accordance with the Data Protection Legislation and this Clause 2 of this Schedule 3 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions; and
 - 2.3.3 where the Data Recipient is in breach of its obligations under this Schedule 3 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions and the Data Protection Legislation, the Data Transferor may temporarily suspend the transfer of the Personal Data to the Data Recipient until the breach is repaired.
- 2.4 The Supplier and the Authority shall ensure that Personal Data is safeguarded at all times in accordance with the Law, and this obligation will include (if transferred electronically) only transferring Personal Data (a) if essential, having regard to the purpose for which the transfer is conducted; and (b) that is encrypted in accordance with any international data encryption standards for healthcare, and as otherwise required by those standards applicable to the Authority under any Law and Guidance (this includes, data transferred over wireless or wired networks, held on laptops, CDs, memory sticks and tapes).
- 2.5 The Supplier shall indemnify and keep the Authority indemnified against, any loss, damages, costs, expenses (including without limitation legal costs and expenses), claims or proceedings whatsoever or howsoever arising from the

Supplier's unlawful or unauthorised Processing, destruction and/or damage to Personal Data in connection with this Contract.

3 Freedom of Information and Transparency

- 3.1 The Parties acknowledge the duties of Contracting Authorities under the FOIA and Environmental Regulations and shall give each other all reasonable assistance as appropriate or necessary to enable compliance with those duties.
- 3.2 The Supplier shall assist and cooperate with the Authority to enable it to comply with its disclosure obligations under the FOIA and Environmental Regulations. The Supplier agrees:
 - 3.2.1 that this Contract and any recorded information held by the Supplier on the Authority's behalf for the purposes of this Contract are subject to the obligations and commitments of the Authority under the FOIA and Environmental Regulations;
 - 3.2.2 that the decision on whether any exemption to the general obligations of public access to information applies to any request for information received under the FOIA and Environmental Regulations is a decision solely for the Authority;
 - that where the Supplier receives a request for information under the FOIA and Environmental Regulations and the Supplier itself is subject to the FOIA and Environmental Regulations it will liaise with the Authority as to the contents of any response before a response to a request is issued and will promptly (and in any event within two (2) Business Days) provide a copy of the request and any response to the Authority;
 - that where the Supplier receives a request for information under the FOIA and Environmental Regulations and the Supplier is not itself subject to the FOIA and Environmental Regulations, it will not respond to that request (unless directed to do so by the Authority) and will promptly (and in any event within two (2) Business Days) transfer the request to the Authority;
 - 3.2.5 that the Authority, acting in accordance with the codes of practice issued and revised from time to time under both section 45 of FOIA, and regulation 16 of the Environmental Regulations, may disclose information concerning the Supplier and this Contract; and
 - 3.2.6 to assist the Authority in responding to a request for information, by processing information or environmental information (as the same are defined in FOIA and the Environmental Regulations) in accordance with a records management system that complies with all applicable records management recommendations and codes of conduct issued under section 46 of FOIA, and providing copies of all

- information requested by the Authority within five (5) Business Days of that request and without charge.
- 3.3 The Parties acknowledge that, except for any information which is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the FOIA and Environmental Regulations, the content of this Contract is not Confidential Information.
- 3.4 Notwithstanding any other term of this Contract, the Supplier consents to the publication of this Contract in its entirety (including variations), subject only to the redaction of information that is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the FOIA and Environmental Regulations.
- 3.5 In preparing a copy of this Contract for publication under Clause 3.4 of this Schedule 3 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Authority may consult with the Supplier to inform decision making regarding any redactions but the final decision in relation to the redaction of information will be at the Authority's absolute discretion.
- 3.6 The Supplier shall assist and cooperate with the Authority to enable the Authority to publish this Contract.
- 3.7 Where any information is held by any Sub-contractor of the Supplier in connection with this Contract, the Supplier shall procure that such Sub-contractor shall comply with the relevant obligations set out in Clause 3 of this Schedule 3 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, as if such Sub-contractor were the Supplier.

4 <u>Information Security</u>

- 4.1 Without limitation to any other information governance requirements set out in this Schedule 3 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Supplier shall:
 - 4.1.1 notify the Authority forthwith of any information security breaches or near misses (including without limitation any potential or actual breaches of confidentiality or actual information security breaches) in line with the Authority's information governance Policies; and
 - 4.1.2 fully cooperate with any audits or investigations relating to information security and any privacy impact assessments undertaken by the Authority and shall provide full information as may be reasonably requested by the Authority in relation to such audits, investigations and assessments.

Schedule 4 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions

Definitions and Interpretations

1 **Definitions**

1.1 In this Contract the following words shall have the following meanings unless the context requires otherwise:

"Authority"	means the authority named on the Order Form;
"Authority's Obligations"	means the Authority's further obligations, if any, referred to in the Specification and/or the Order Form;
"Business Continuity Event"	means any event or issue that could impact on the operations of the Supplier and its ability to supply the Goods including an influenza pandemic, EU Exit and any Force Majeure Event;
"Business Continuity Plan"	means the Supplier's business continuity plan which includes its plans for continuity of the supply of the Goods during a Business Continuity Event;
"Business Day"	means any day other than Saturday, Sunday, Christmas Day, Good Friday or a statutory bank holiday in England and Wales;
"Call-off Terms and Conditions"	means these Call-off Terms and Conditions for the supply of Goods;
"Central Government Body"	means a body listed in one of the following sub-categories of the Central Government classification of the Public Sector Classification Guide, as published and amended from time to time by the Office for National Statistics: (a) Government Department;
	(b) Non-Departmental Public Body or Assembly Sponsored Public Body (advisory, executive, or tribunal);
	(c) Non-Ministerial Department; or
	(d) Executive Agency.
"Commencement Date"	means the date of the Order Form;

"Confidential Information"	means information, data and material of any nature, which either Party may receive or obtain in connection with the conclusion and/or operation of the Contract including any procurement process which is:
	(a) Personal Data including without limitation which relates to any patient or other service user or his or her treatment or clinical or care history;
	 (b) designated as confidential by either party or that ought reasonably to be considered as confidential (however it is conveyed or on whatever media it is stored); and/or
	(c) Policies and such other documents which the Supplier may obtain or have access to through the Authority's intranet;
"Contract"	means the Order Form, the provisions on the front page (page 64) and all Schedules of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Specification, the Offer and the applicable provisions of the Framework Agreement;
"Contracting Authority"	means any contracting authority as defined in Regulation 3 of the Regulations (as amended), other than the Authority;
"Contract Manager"	means for the Authority and for the Supplier the individuals specified in the Order Form or as otherwise agreed between the Parties in writing or such other person notified by a Party to the other Party from time to time in accordance with Clause 8.1 of Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions;
"Controller"	shall have the same meaning as set out in the GDPR;
"Contract Price"	means the price exclusive of VAT that is payable to the Supplier by the Authority under the Contract for the full and proper performance by the Supplier of its obligations under the Contract calculated in accordance with the provisions of the Framework Agreement and as confirmed in the Order Form;
"Data Protection Legislation"	means (i) the Data Protection Act 1998 or, from the date it comes into force, the Data Protection Act 2018 to the extent that it relates to processing of personal data and privacy; (ii) the GDPR, the Law Enforcement Directive (Directive (EU) 2016/680) and any applicable national

	implementing Law as amended from time to time; and (iii) all applicable Law about the processing of personal data and privacy;
"Data Recipient"	means the Controller who agrees to receive Personal Data from the Data Transferor for further Processing in accordance with Schedule 3 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions;
"Data Subject"	shall have the same meaning as set out in the GDPR;
"Data Transferor"	means that Controller who transfers the relevant Personal Data;
"Defective Goods"	has the meaning given under Clause 4.6 of Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions;
"DeliveryTimes"	has the meaning given under Clause 8.1 of Schedule 1 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions;
"Dispute Resolution Procedure"	means the process for resolving disputes as set out in Clause 26 of Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions;
"DOTAS"	means the Disclosure of Tax Avoidance Schemes rules which require a promoter of tax schemes to tell HM Revenue and Customs of any specified notifiable arrangements or proposals and to provide prescribed information on those arrangements or proposals within set time limits as contained in Part 7 of the Finance Act 2004 and in secondary legislation made under vires contained in Part 7 of the Finance Act 2004 and as extended to National Insurance Contributions by the National Insurance Contributions (Application of Part 7 of the Finance Act 2004) Regulations 2012, SI 2012/1868 made under s.132A Social Security Administration Act 1992;
"Electronic Trading System(s)"	means such electronic data interchange system and/or world wide web application and/or other application with such message standards and protocols as the Authority may specify from time to time;
"EMA"	means the European Medicines Agency;
"Environmental Regulations"	the Environmental Information Regulations 2004, together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issued by the

	Information Commissioner or any Central Government Body in relation to such Regulations;
"eProcurement Guidance"	means the NHS eProcurement Strategy available via: http://www.gov.uk/government/collections/nhs-procurement
	together with any further Guidance issued by the Department of Health and Social Care in connection with it;
"Equality Legislation"	means any and all legislation, applicable guidance and statutory codes of practice relating to equality, diversity, non-discrimination and human rights as may be in force in England and Wales from time to time including, but not limited to, the Equality Act 2010, the Part-time Workers (Prevention of Less Favourable Treatment) Regulations 2000, the Fixed-term Employees (Prevention of Less Favourable Treatment) Regulations 2002 (SI 2002/2034), the Human Rights Act 1998 and the National Minimum Wage Regulations 2015 (as amended by the National Minimum Wage (Amendment) Regulations 2016);
"EU Exit"	means the process of the UK leaving the EU pursuant to Article 50 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union and any resulting changes in Law, customs duties and/or tariffs, and/or import/export rules or restrictions;
"FOIA"	means the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and any subordinate legislation made under that Act from time to time, together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or any relevant Central Government Body in relation to such Act;
"Force Majeure Event"	means any event beyond the reasonable control of the Party in question to include, without limitation:
	(a) war including civil war (whether declared or undeclared), riot, civil commotion or armed conflict materially affecting either Party's ability to perform its obligations under this Contract;
	(b) acts of terrorism;
	(c) flood, storm or other natural disasters;
	(d) fire;

	 (e) unavailability of public utilities and/or access to transport networks to the extent no diligent supplier could reasonably have planned for such unavailability as part of its business continuity planning; (f) government requisition or impoundment to the extent such requisition or impoundment does not result from any failure by the Supplier to comply with any relevant regulations. Jaws or procedures (including such laws or procedures)
	regulations, laws or procedures (including such laws or regulations relating to the payment of any duties or taxes) and subject to the Supplier having used all reasonable legal means to resist such requisition or impoundment;
	(g) compliance with any local law or governmental order, rule, regulation or direction that could not have been reasonably foreseen;
	(h) industrial action which affects the ability of the Supplier to supply the Goods, but which is not confined to the workforce of the Supplier or the workforce of any Sub- contractor of the Supplier; and
	(i) a failure in the Supplier's and/or Authority's supply chain to the extent that such failure is due to any event suffered by a member of such supply chain, which would also qualify as a Force Majeure Event in accordance with this definition had it been suffered by one of the Parties;
	but, for the avoidance of doubt, not including EU Exit unless and to the extent that a consequence of EU Exit falls within one of the above defined circumstances;
"Framework Agreement"	means the Framework Agreement referred to in the Order Form;
"Fraud"	means any offence under any law in respect of fraud in relation to this Contract or defrauding or attempting to defraud or conspiring to defraud the government, parliament or any Contracting Authority;
"GDPR"	means the General Data Protection Regulation (Regulation (EU) 2016/679);
"General Anti-Abuse Rule"	means
	(a) the legislation in Part 5 of the Finance Act 2013; and

	(b) any future legislation introduced into parliament to counteract tax advantages arising from abusive arrangements to avoid national insurance contributions;
"Good Industry Practice"	means the exercise of that degree of skill, diligence, prudence, risk management, quality management and foresight which would reasonably and ordinarily be expected from a skilled and experienced supplier engaged in the manufacture and/or supply of goods similar to the Goods under the same or similar circumstances as those applicable to this Contract, including in accordance with any codes of practice published by relevant trade associations;
"Goods"	means any and all goods, materials or items that the Supplier is required to supply to the Authority under this Contract;
"Guidance"	means any applicable guidance, direction or determination and any policies, advice or industry alerts which apply to the Goods, to the extent that the same are published and publicly available or the existence or contents of them have been notified to the Supplier by the Authority and/or have been published and/or notified to the Supplier by the Department of Health and Social Care, Monitor, NHS England, the MHRA, the European Medicine Agency the European Commission, the Care Quality Commission and/or any other regulator or competent body;
"Halifax Abuse Principle"	means the principle explained in the CJEU Case C-255/02 Halifax and others;
"Intellectual Property Rights"	means all patents, copyright, design rights, registered designs, trade marks, know-how, database rights, confidential formulae and any other intellectual property rights and the rights to apply for patents and trade marks and registered designs;
"Invitation to Offer"	means the document referred to in the Framework Agreement as supplemented by any further information set out and/or referred to in the Order Form and as amended and/or updated in accordance with this Contract;
"Key Provisions"	means the key provisions set out in Schedule 1 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions and/or as part of the Order Form;

"KPI"	means the key performance indicators as set out in the Specification and/or the Order Form, if any;
"Law"	means any applicable legal requirements including without limitation:
	(a) any applicable statute or proclamation or any delegated or subordinate legislation or regulation as applicable in England and Wales;
	(b) (subject to EU Exit) any applicable European Union directive, regulation, decision or law;
	(c) (subject to EU Exit) any enforceable community right within the meaning of section 2(1) European Communities Act 1972;
	(d) any applicable judgment of a relevant court of law which is a binding precedent in England and Wales;
	(e) requirements set by any regulatory body as applicable in England and Wales;
	(f) any relevant code of practice as applicable in England and Wales;
	(g) any relevant collective agreement and/or international law provisions (to include without limitation as referred to in (a) to (f) above).
"Licensing Authority"	means the MHRA or the EMA or such other licensing authority as the Authority shall determine;
"Lots"	means the Goods divided into lots as referred to in the OJEU Notice;
"MHRA"	means the Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency;
"NHS"	means the National Health Service;
"Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance"	means:
	(a) any tax return of the Supplier submitted to a Relevant Tax Authority on or after 1 October 2012 is found on or after 1 April 2013 to be incorrect as a result of:
	(i) a Relevant Tax Authority successfully challenging the Supplier under the General Anti-Abuse Rule or

	the Halifax Abuse Principle or under any tax rules or legislation that have an effect equivalent or similar to the General Anti-Abuse Rule or the Halifax Abuse Principle;
	(ii) the failure of an avoidance scheme which the Supplier was involved in, and which was, or should have been, notified to a Relevant Tax Authority under the DOTAS or any equivalent or similar regime; and/or
	(b) any tax return of the Supplier submitted to a Relevant Tax Authority on or after 1 October 2012 gives rise, on or after 1 April 2013, to a criminal conviction in any jurisdiction for tax related offences which is not spent at the Commencement Date or to a civil penalty for fraud or evasion;
"Offer"	means the offer submitted by the Supplier to the Authority in response to the Invitation to Offer;
"Order Form"	means the order form used by the Participating Authority to place an order in writing for the Goods (such order form being in such form as the Participating Authority and the Supplier shall agree from time to time);
"Party"	means the Authority or the Supplier as appropriate and Parties means both the Authority and the Supplier;
"Personal Data"	shall have the same meaning as set out in the GDPR;
"Policies"	means the policies, rules and procedures of the Authority as notified to the Supplier from time to time;
"Post Delivery Shelf Life"	means the shelf life of the Goods remaining at the point of the completion of the delivery of the Goods in accordance with this Contract (e.g. if the Goods have two (2) years shelf life at the point of the completion of their manufacture and the completion of their delivery under this Contract is at a point six (6) months after the completion of their manufacture, the post-delivery shelf life shall be eighteen (18) months);
"Process"	shall have the same meaning as set out in the GDPR. Processing and Processed shall be construed accordingly;
"Product Information"	means information concerning the Goods as may be reasonably requested by the Authority and supplied by the Supplier to the Authority in accordance with Clause 21 of

	Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions for inclusion in the Authority's product catalogue from time to time;
"Regulations"	means the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (SI 2015/102) as amended;
"Rejected Goods"	has the meaning given under Clause 4.2 of Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions;
"Relevant Tax Authority"	means HM Revenue and Customs, or, if applicable, a tax authority in the jurisdiction in which the Supplier is established;
"Remedial Proposal"	has the meaning given under Clause 15.3 of Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions;
"Requirement to Recall"	has the meaning given under 4.9 of Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions;
"Specification"	means the specification set out in the Framework Agreement as supplemented by any further information set out and/or referred to in the Order Form and as amended and/or updated in accordance with this Contract;
"Staff"	means all persons employed or engaged by the Supplier to perform its obligations under this Contract including any Sub-contractors and person employed or engaged by such Sub-contractors;
"Sub-contract"	means a contract between two or more suppliers at any stage of remoteness from the Supplier in a sub-contracting chain, made wholly or substantially for the purpose of performing (or contributing to the performance of) the whole or any part of this Framework Agreement;
"Sub-contractor"	means a party to a Sub-contract other than the Supplier;
"Supplier"	means the supplier named on the Order Form;
"Term"	means the term as referred to in the Key Provisions;
"Terms of Offer"	means the document referred to in the Framework Agreement as supplemented by any further information set out and/or referred to in the Order Form and as amended and/or updated in accordance with this Contract;
"Third Party Body"	has the meaning given under Clause 8.5 of Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions; and

"VAT"	means value added tax chargeable under the Value Added
	Tax Act 1994 or any similar, replacement or extra tax.

- 1.2 References to any statute or order shall include any statutory extension, modification or re-enactment, and any order, regulation, bye-law or other subordinate legislation.
- 1.3 References to any legal entity shall include any body that takes over responsibility for the functions of such entity.
- 1.4 References in this Contract to a "Schedule", "Appendix", "Paragraph" or to a "Clause" are to schedules, appendices, paragraphs and clauses of this Contract.
- 1.5 References in this Contract to a day or to the calculation of time frames are references to a calendar day unless expressly specified as a Business Day.
- 1.6 Unless set out in the Contract as a chargeable item and subject to Clause 35.6 of Schedule 2 of these Call-off Terms and Conditions, the Supplier shall bear the cost of complying with its obligations under this Contract.
- 1.7 The headings are for convenience only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Contract.
- 1.8 Words denoting the singular shall include the plural and vice versa.
- 1.9 Where a term of this Contract provides for a list of one or more items following the word "including" or "includes" then such list is not to be interpreted as an exhaustive list. Any such list shall not be treated as excluding any item that might have been included in such list having regard to the context of the contractual term in question. General words are not to be given a restrictive meaning where they are followed by examples intended to be included within the general words.
- 1.10 Where there is a conflict between the Supplier's responses to the requirements set out in the Specification and any other part of this Contract, such other part of this Contract shall prevail.
- 1.11 Where a document is required under this Contract, the Parties may agree in writing that this shall be in electronic format only.